In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency (England &

L

WelkRles276. - Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House
=
&£
2
u<) *ABFWEHY4*
A1 12/10/2019 #111
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number | 0 E_FI?FI_G—IT[_S‘

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in ull | Dawnus Southern Limited

hold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Alistair

Surniame Wardell

B Administrator’s address

Building name/number | 11/13 Penhill Road

Street

Past town Cardiff

County/Region | South Glamorgan

Postcode I C l F r1 H—lg_[?lFF

Country

ﬂ Administrator’s name @

Full forename(s) Matthew E @ Other administrator
tse this section to tefl us about

Surname Richards another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building namelnurnberl 30 Finsbury Square @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | anather administrator.

Post town | London

County/Region [

Postcode | E I—C_FZ—FFI_Z'ITI U

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

1 bk Bl

To date

5 3 "1
Y Bl Pplolile

7

Progress report

I attach a copy of the progress report

E Sign and date

Administrator's Signature

signature X 14/ X
Signature date “' l:'_?— I—mr_lf EI’,:[TE

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

ICommnarne Richard J Jackson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name Grant Thornton UK LLP

[ 4 Hardman Square

I Spinningfields

|

[™"" " Manchester

I CountyRegion

= R EER
Country

l DX

] Telephane
0161 953 6900

nChecinst

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this forin to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for

¥ What this form is NOT for
You can’t use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
remeval or vacation of office,

Use this continuation page to

tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than

2 are already jointly appointed,
Attach this to the relevant form, @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners,

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:
Administrator

Administrative receiver

Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supervisor

Liquidator

Provisional liquidator

Ooo0ooOoocd

@ You can use this continuation page
with the following forms:
- VAMI1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
VAMG, VAM?
- CVA1, CVA3, CvA4
- AMO02, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
AMO6, AMO7, AMOB, AMO9Y,
AMI10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25
REC1, REC2, REC3
LIQ2, LIQ3, LIQOS, LIQ13, LIQ14,
- Wu07, wu1s
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full forename(s)

Philip

Surname

Stephenson

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building namelnumberl 30 Finsbury Square

Street l London

Post town EC2P 2YU

County/Region

Postade T rrrrrr
Country i

04/17 Version 1,0




° Grant Thornton

Ashridge Construction Limited R e eation
Churchfield Homes Limited & Horcnan Sauare
Dawnus Group Limited Manchester

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited
Dawnus Developments Limited
Dawnus Limited

Dawnus Southern Limited

Legsun Limited

Quantum Geotechnical Limited - All in
Administration

Joint administrators’ progress report for the
period 15 March 2019 to 14 September

2019
Prepared by: Alistair Wardell, Joint Administrator
Contact details’ Should you wish to discuss any matters in

this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Preeya K Saimbi on 0292 0347
582



Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices ta it, or both.

Ashridge Ashndge Caonstruction Limited

Churchfield Churchfield Homes Limited

Credebt Credebt Limited

CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

DCHL Dawnus Constructien Holdings Limited

DDL Dawnus Developments Limited

DGL Dawnus Group Limited

DJM DJM Law Limited

DL Dawnus Limited

DSL Dawnus Southem Limited

Hilco Hilco Capital Limited

HSBC HSBC Bank Plc

Legsun Legsun Limited

Naismiths Naismiths Limited

Quantum Quantum Geotechnical Limited

The Group Ashridge Construction Limited, Churchfield Homes
Limited, Dawnus Group Limited, Dawnus Construction
Holdings Limited, Dawnus Developments Limited,
Dawnus Limited, Dawnus Southern Limited, Legsun
Limited and Quantum Geotechrical Limited - all in
Administration

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations

VAT Value added tax

WG Welsh Government




1 Executive summary

+ This progress report for the Group administrations covers the period from 15 March 2019 to
14 September 2018.
+« Our proposals were approved on 13 May 2019 by deemed consent
» The key work done in the period has been in relation fo the following (see appendix B for further
details):
o Identify and secure assets. Instruct agents to assist with recoveries
o Undertake statutory appointment formalities
Undertake the necessary investigations to submit a formal report to the Directors
Conduct Reporting Service website as required by statute
o Comply with reporting requirements to the creditors and deal with any queries and
requests they may have
e Itis unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors (except
potentially by virtue of the prescribed part) and, therefore, it is intended to exit the administration
and move to dissolution once all outstanding matters have been finalised.
» The administration is currently due to end on 14 March 2020. It is anticipated that these matiers will
take a further 6 — 18 months to be completed so extensions on some cases may be required.

/WL/M

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator

10 October 2019

Please be aware that fraudsters have been known to masquerade as the administrators of a company
that has entered administration, or as the administrators’ staff or agents. Fraudsters may contact
creditors asking far a payment to enable release of money payabie to the creditor or other purposes.
The administrators, their staff or agents will never make such a request




2

2.1

2.2

Progress to date

Strategy and progress since our statement of proposals

In these instances, it was not possible to achieve a rescue of the companies in the Group as a going
concern because the businesses were loss-making, there was no funding available to trade and the
Group had effectively ceased to trade prior to our appointment, due to lack of working capital.
Furthermore, due to the nature of the Group’s financial intra-relationship and individual financial
circumstances, a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate.

We continue to pursue the objective of achieving a better result for the companies’ creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Group was wound up.

The companies in the Group are closely linked in terms of their activities, security structure and
Intercompany position and therefore, placing the Group into administration helped achieve the wider
group strategy of securing and preserving the assets for the benefit of the creditors as a whole.

Since our previous reports, we have continued to secure and realise assets as described further below.

Realisation of assets

Sale of contracts and certain assets — Quantum

On 5 April 2019, we sold the contracts and certain assets of Quantum for £50,000 to a new entity set up
for the purposes of this sale, Quantum Geotechnic Limited ('QGL’)

As part of this sale, we allowed QGL to occupy the Quantum site until 15 May 2019 under a licence
agreement, where QGL was obliged to reimburse Quantum for all associated costs with its period of
occupation. QGL paid licence to occupy fees of £6,706.

Aside from the monetary benefit of the sale to QGL, it secured the ongoing employment of 44 former
employees of the Group, which may reduce the level of creditor claims as a result of the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations (commonly referred to as "TUPE"). Furthermore,
we anticipate it will maximise Quantum’s debtor recoveries as QGL is assisting with the coliection during
its ordinary course of business.

Sale of plant and machinery — DCHL

Plant and Machinery located in the United Kingdom

As part of the above Quantum sale, we sold certain assets of DCHL to a third party known to QGL for
£275,000. These funds have been paid in full, however, c£231,000 was utilised to repay the finance
attributable to these assets.

On 13 and 14 June 2019, the remainder of the assets located in the UK were sold by auction for ¢c£1.95
million, of which c£142,000 is secured equally by the chattel mortgage to HSBC and WG.




Sale of contracts and certain assets

Following the appaintment, we engaged guantity surveyors Naismiths Limited (‘Naismiths’) to provide
advice in relation to existing construction contracts held in DCHL. Naismiths advised that it would not be
commercial to complete these contracts and tenmination notices were also received from existing
customers. We therefore had limited options to assign or complete existing construction projects,
however, one contract has been assigned for a value of £39,000 which has been reflected in the plant
and machinery on DCHL’s receipts and payments account.

Plant and Machinery located in Africa

Follewing a recommendation from Hilco, we sold mest of the plant and machinery in Sierra Leone for
£1.85 million, of which ¢£178,000 i1s secured equally by the chattel mortgage to HSBC {(HSBC Bank Plc)
and WG. The purchaser has paid £300,000 to date n line with the contract.

The title to all machinery will not pass to the buyer until all sums have been paid, however, all risk has
passed including the requirement to maintain insurance.

Aside from the monetary benefit of the Sierra Leone asset sale, it secured the ongoing employment of
38 former employees of the Group, which may reduce the level of creditor claims in accordance with the
TUPE regulations.

There 1s still a quantity of plant and machinery located in Liberia and Sierra Lecne, some of which is
subject to the secured lenders' security. We have received an offer for these assets, and we are
currently werking with Hilco to determine whether we can proceed with this offer.

The receipts and payments account for DCHL at Appendix A shows plant and machinery realised a total
of £3 16 million. This 1s made up of £1.95 million from the UK auction, £800,000 paid to date from the
sale of assets in Africa, £275,000 from the UK assets scld as part of the Quantum sale of business and
£39,000 from the novation of the contract.

Long Jeasehold properties - DL

DL is the registered owner of two long leasehold properties, the head office based in Swansea and the
plant storage yard, Clydach Market.

Alder King LLP (‘Alder King"), our instructed agents, has commenced marketing these properties and we
have received multiple offers for the plant storage yard to date. We are progressing with an offer, which
we hope to conclude in the coming months.

Property subject to charge — DCHL

DCHL loaned £300,000 to a former employee to purchase a home in Colwinston, South Wales. To
secure the loan, DCHL obtained a registered charge over this property.

This property was sold on 9 August 2019 and DCHL received repayment in full of £300,000 plus
accrued interest from the date of default to the date of completion of £54,025.

Residential development site — Churchfield

Churchfield owns a residential plot in South Wales with six completed houses and four acres of
development land. Churchfield also invested in the shared equity scheme where 1t retained equity of
approximately nine homes sold prior ta the administration.

Prior to our appointment, a Pembrokeshire Housing Association, ATEB, was interested in purchasing
the completed homes, however, withdrew its offer due to 1ssues surrounding the bond drainage
agraement with the local council.




2.3

Alder King has been engaged to assist with the marketing and sale of the homes, development land and
the shared equity investments and ts currently in discussians with ATEB and other potential interested
parties.

Debtors, WIP and retentions — DCHL, DSL and Quantum

We sought advice from Naismiths to appraise the contracts, contract debts, WIP and retentions and to
assist with collections relating to the construction contracts.

DCHL also had book debts relating to the hire of its plant and machinery to third parties. Ve have
instructed Credebt Limited {‘Credebt’) to assist in the collecticn of these debts.

To date, we have recovered £380,125 in DCHL, £141,1563 in Quantum and no funds have been
recovered in DSL.

Due to the nature of the contracts, collections of these debtors may take up to two years.

Whilst we are aware of a number of counter claims and disputes in respect to monies owing and work
completed, we are natn & position to provide any further information relating to the future potential
recoveries at this stage to not prejudice further collections.

Cash at bank - Churchfield

At the time of our appointment, there was £400,000 in Churchfield's bank account. In thew statement of
affairs, the directors have assumed that this will be fully recaverable by the Administrators, however, this
amount has been offset by HSBC aganst its outstanding debt in accordance with its facility agreement.

At the date of our appointment, there was also £252 and £12,410 in the bank accounts of DCHL and
Quantum respectively. These have been fully recovered.

Funds in escrow - DCHL

At the time of our appointment, there was £1.8 million held by HSBC in an escrow account. Following
legal advice from Blake Morgan LLP, we have detemrmined that these funds are secured equally between
HSBC and WG pursuant to fixed charges. This amount has been received by DCHL outside the penod
which this report relates to so0 1s not shown in the receipts and payments account at Appendix A.

Intercompany debtors

As mentioned in our previous report, some of the companies in the Group are owed funds from other
companies in the Group.

As all of the companies are insolvent, it is uncertain whether there will be any realisations in respect to
these receivables except from Prescnbed Part distributions. These claims will rank as unsecured
creditors in each estate.

Additional assets

Pre-appointment litigation - DCHL and DSL
We are aware of eight possible legal actions that DCHL/DSL were pursuing prior to our appointment

On 3 May 2019, DSL defended a legal appeal with the assistance of the Group's pre-administration
solicitor, DJM Law Limited {(DJM"). The Judge dismissed the appeal in full and DSL received £275,000,
of which £104,000 was in respect of DJM and Counsel costs.

Prior to the appointment, DCHL tock an action for c£4,500 against a haulier for damage caused by a
vehicle. A court hearing was scheduled but, due to the potential legal costs invalved In pursing this
matter, we took the commercial decision to settle the achon out of court for £2,500.




We continue to liaise with DJM to determine which other clams are viable to further pursue.

Other assets — DCHL, DSL, Churchfield, DL and Legsun

We have also recovered the following'

Tax refund of £17,166 (DCHL)

Rates refund of £50,606 (DCHL), £1,590 (Churchfield) and £907 (Legsun)
Electncity refund of £3,951 (DCHL)

Bank interest on settlement menies held at Court of £68 (DSL)

Life assurance policy refund of £1,997 (DL)

Insurance refund of £291 {(DCHL}




3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Creditors

Secured creditors

Below is a summary of the secured creditors, including the potential outcome for each based on current

estmates

Summary of secured creditors

Dates of createn of charges

Welsh Government

2740372018

HSBC Equpment Finance | 16/03/2018

(UK} Limied (HEF") 02/08/2018

HSBC Bank Pic 01/08/20%7, 04/0842017,
02/02/2015. 16/02/2018,
160372018

Lloy d5 Bank Plc 021022018

Debenture and chatiels morigage

Debenture
Chattels morigage

tegal morlgage. debenture, chattel morigage,
benefits of certan conracts and securty of cash
deposrs

|Mongage

£1 56 mion

Aw aitng outcomne of
assel sales

£5 1 milon

£1 3 milien

ased on cLrent infrmanan
There may be suficient reahsations o enable a
distibuton but Weish Gov ernment may suffer
shortfall
HEF instructzd agents ¥ dispose of s equipment
and may make arecovery n full subject b those
disposals
There may be suficient reaiisaions o enable a
distnbuton but HSBC 15 likely 1o suffer shorfall

Pay mentin fuil

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor clams consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay up to certain statutory
Iimits. It 1s anticipated that a significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of
State, following payments of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

We estimate preferential claims to be ¢£290,000 for DCHL and ¢£690,000 for DL. These claims may
reduce pursuant to the TUPE regulations due to the Quantum and DCHL sales outlined above and any

subsequent transfer of entitiements.

We estimate that the preferential creditors of DCHL will be paid in full, however, there will be insufficient
funds available in DL to make a distnbution to tha preferential creditors.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part I1s to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation s applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realsations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of

£600,000.

Based on current estimates, there may be funds available to enable a prescribed part distribution for
creditors of DCHL, DSL and Quantum but, at this stage, it is not possible to estimate the quantum of the
prescribed part due to ongoing work to realise the assets of the companies.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

Except for any potential funds available under the prescribed part mentioned above, based on current
estimates, it is highly unlikely there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured

creditors.




4.1

Investigations into the
affairs of the company

Statutory investigations

We undertook an investigation into the Group's affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the public
interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs

involved.

Also, within three months of our appointment as jeint admunistrators, as required by the Companies
Directors Disqualification Act 1986, we reported to the Secretary of State the required facts about the
Company's business and the canduct of its directors {Including those acting within the past three years).

We are continuing our investigations into the affairs of the Group and we would be pleased to receive
from any creditor any useful information concerning the Company, Its dealing or conduct which may

assist us.




Fees and costs

Overview

Our remuneration basis has not yet been fixed as we are in discussions with the secured creditors
regarding the proposed basis.

The tabies below summarise the remuneration and expenses incurred to date, the estimated additional
remuneration and expenses to deal with the remaining matters identified in the assets and
investigations sections above, and to close the administrations.

Estimated fulure Total estimated Time costs in

Time costs to date time costs tme costs Fees estimate Variance
Ashridge

DGL 7 10 47 39 (8)
DCHL 856 1,750 2,606 2,604 (2)
DOL 15 5 20 13 (7)
DL 62 80 142 143 1
DSL 28 75 103 105 2
Legsun 1 5 16 13 3)
Quantum 60 45 105 105 -

Time costs in

Ex penses to date Fees eslimate

Ashridge 79 108 104
Churchfield 5,307 55,000 60,307 62,604 2,297
DGL 79 50 129 104 (25)
DCHL 1,079,783 40,000 1,119,783 839,882 {279,901}
pDL 79 25 104 104 -
oL 23,276 125,000 148,276 150,209 1,933
DSL 107,784 40,000 147,784 23,752 {124,032)
Legsun 4 30 104 104 -
Quantum 7,954 30,000 37,954 11,224 (26,730)

We have not drawn any fees to date.
At this time, we do not seek to revise our fees estimate in order to be able to draw more remuneration.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report.




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Future strategy

Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the companies in the Group in order to
achieve the purpose of the administrations. This will include but not be limited to.

« continue to realise the assets of the companies in the Group

« continue our investigations into the dealings and affairs of the Group pricr to the administration

+« payment of administration expenses, including our remuneration

» agreeing the claims of the unsecured creditors and payment of a dividend, if future realisations
make this feasible

e paying a final distribution to the secured creditors

+ finalisation of the Group's tax affairs, including completion of corparation tax and VAT retums and
settlement of any liabilites, and

« complying with statutory and compliance obligations.

It 15 estimated that the administrations of Legsun, Ashridge, DGL and DDL will take approximately six
months to finalise, however, thay may be extended if there are potential intercompany recoveres

It 1s estimated that the administrations of DCHL, DSL, DL, Churchfield and Quantum may take
approxmately 18 months to finalise due to the nature of the assets of these companies.

Extension of the administration

The duration of an administration Is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement, unless it 1s
extended with the permission of the creditors or the Court. The administrations are currently due to end
on 14 March 2020.

It has been identified that an extensions of the administrations may be required in some of the
companies in the Group to continue to realise the assets.

An extension will be sought from the secured creditors where appropriate. We do not require consent for
an extension from the unsecured creditors because, In accardance with paragraph 51(1) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that the companies in the Group have insufficient
funds to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (prescnbed part).

Exit from administration

At this stage, It is envisaged that the administrations will end by the dissolution of the companies.

Discharge from liability

At the conclusion of the administrations, we require discharge from hability.

As there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to creditars other than by virtue of the prescribed
part, we will seek a resolution from the secured and preferential creditors in order to obtain our
discharge from liability




6.5

6.6

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the pumposes of the
administration of the companies and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.

Future reporting
The date of our next report to creditors 1s anticipated to be by 14 Apnl 2020

10



A Abstract of the administrators'

receipts and payments

Ashridge Construction Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Payments
Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB
Grant Thomton Loan Account

Statement of
Affairs (£)

Total (£)

0.00

73.55
5.82
14.71

94.08
{94.08)

(5.42)
(88.66)

(94.08)

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'

receipts and payments

Churchfield Homes Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Cash at Bank

WIP and Retentions
Intercompany Loan
Investments

Ratas refund

Payments
Statutory Advertising
Other Property Expenses

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement of
Aftairs (£)

399,985.00
1,014,290.00

174,645.00

Total (£)

73.55
5,221.50
17.54
1,0569.01

6,371.60
513.80

513.90

513.90

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'
receipts and payments

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Plant & Machinery
WP

Cash at Bank
Freehold Land & Property
Plant & Machinery
Stock

WIP and Retentions
Book Debts

Tax Refund
Insurance Refund
Cash at Bank

Rates refund
Electricity refunds
Settlernent monies
VAT on Sales

Payments

Property Expenses
Vehicle Running Costs
PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Other Payroll Deductions
Employee Expenses/Redundancy
Settiement of Finance
Licence fee
Intercompany Loan
Administrators Expenses
VAT irrecoverable
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees

Debt Collection
Environmental costs
Auction Costs

(T Services

Securty costs

Statutory Advertising
Rents Payable

Rates

Other Property Expenses

Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

11,041,211.00 .00
1,966,191.00 0.00
1,800,000.00 0.00

3,161,321.00

1,793,655.00 0.00
12,385,886.00 0.00
£,289,359.00 380,125.32
17,166.00

291.29

251.95

50,606.36

3,950.81

2,500.00

465,113.40

4,435,350.79

309.83
5,5691.25
61,727.84
123,5602.52
7.844.56
1.000.00
321,784.53
17,683.00
13,613.86
1,500.00
8,333.33
§7,380.30
68,786.08
16,791.64
17,732.72
250.00
46,856.29
22,937.41
215,468.70
73.55
22,804 22
1,304.72
6,410.59



Liens

Bank Charges

Floating Charge Creditor
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account 1B
Floating Deposit Account

5,600.99
562.28
177,803.00
97.960.68

1,361,604.89
3,073,745.90

2,789,515.34
284,230.56

3,073,745.90

Alistair Wardell
Jaint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'

receipts and payments

Dawnus Developments Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Payments
Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2018

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB
Grant Thornton Loan Account

Statement of
Affairs (£)

Total (£)

0.00

73.55
5.82
14.71

94.08
{94.08)

(5.42)
(8B.686)

(94.08)

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'
receipts and payments

Dawnus Group Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Recaipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

Book Debts 636,252.00 0.00
0.00

Payments
Statutory Advertising 73.55
Bank Charges 5.82
VAT on Purchases 14.71
94.08
Balance - 14 September 2019 (94.08)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB {5.42)
Grant Thomton Loan Account (88.66)
(94.08)

Alistair Wardell

Joint Administrator



Note:

A Abstract of the administrators'
receipts and payments

Dawnus Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Fixed Assets
Intercompany Loan
ingurance Refund
Misc Refunds

Payments

Other Payroll Deductions
Legat Fees (1)
Professional Fees
Statutory Advertising
Other Property Expenses
Bank Charges
Preferential Creditors (All)
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

2,006,119.00 0.00
8,317.86

17,213.20

1,997.15

27,528.21

6,574.02

2,054.00

13,560.00

73.55

965.34

49.54

(947,366.00) 0.00
3.319.78

26,596.23
931.98

931.98

931.98

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'

receipts and payments

Dawnus Southern Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Recsipts

Fixed Assetls

WIP

Book Debts

Bank/ISA interestGross

Payments

Legal Fees (1)
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as foliows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement of
Affairs {£)

13,474.00
300,000.00

Total (£)

0.00

0.00
275,000.75
68.49

275,069.24

107,675.90
73.55
33.84

21,000.89

128,784.18
146,285.06

146,285.06

146,285.06

Alistair Wardell
Jaint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators’
receipts and payments

Legsun Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (E)
Affairs (£}
Rates refund 907.37
907.37
Payments

Statutory Advertising 73.55
Bank Charges 0.40
VAT on Purchases 14.71
88.686
Balance - 14 September 2019 818.71

Made up as follows
RBS Curent Account 818.71
818.71

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'
receipts and payments

Quantum Geotechnical Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Sale of business and assets
WIP and Retentions

Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Licence to occupy fee

Payments

Legal Fees (1)
Statutory Advertising
Rents Payable

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 Septamber 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement of Total (£)

Affairs (£)

50,000.00

527,408.00 0.00
871,846.00 141,153.07
12,410.28

6,706.08

210,269.43

3,823.65
73.55
4,000.00
56.50
1,735.91

9,689.61
200,579.82

200,579.82

200,579.82

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



(sespiwwoD 'sa3) ‘syybl) s10)pald Joj LUOJELLIOUI

ainsojosip Buninbal sdiysuone|al

s2)e100sse 0} sjuawded

YoM N0 pajoBILOD-gNS

sasuadxa pue sjuswasIngsip

sajel Ino abueyo Alnoy

pouad ay) Bulunp wes) JIsy} pue sIoleasiuiwpe Juiol auyy Ag SUop yiom
sIseq a3}

$1509 Jalucdde-aid

SJ8A00 )| ‘AlBLIWINS U] (BdIS) 6 a0oRid
Aouan|0sU] 40 JuBWSLEIG pUE (SBjNY BYL) 9107 SBINY (S9[EAA PUE puE|BuT) ASUBAOsU| 84} ‘686 | 10 AJUBA|asU| 8y} 40 siuswa.Inbal By yim uoiouniuod uy paledsld usag sey xipuadde syl

2Inso|9sIp § 921}0.Id AQUBAJOSU| JO JUSWDIEIS

uoneJjSIuIWpPY U| — pajiwiT uononsisuo) abpuysy

$9}eI00SSE J19Y) J0 siojeljsiulwpe Juiol sy} 0} sesuadxe pue uonelaunwsal ‘sjuswied - g

g xipuaddy



"a.mny 8y} Ut 05 Op 0} 1Bl INO 9AISSa) 9M JOASMOY 'SIEWIISS $88) IND 4O SSS0XS Wi UCEIaunwal meip o} [ercidde yaas
0] 1090x8 Jou Op em Juasaid Jy ‘[eacidde Jnoyum ‘'£Z0'c L ‘SIBWLSS S33) Ay} Ul INO }8S JUNOWE [B0} BU] JO SSSOXS Ul UOREISUNWS) MEJP 0} pepliuuad Jou aie am ‘sejny 38Ul 40 0881l Japu

"Lodal snolaaid INo Ul SI0NPaID B4} 0} papIAcId 1M UDIUM JO Y10q ‘S1ewNSa sasuadxa pue $89) aUl yim SUf| Ul 54 [Im S3SUadxa Pue SISO aWil} SARRINWND |210] By jey) sjedionue ap

"M0OJaq UONoas aajoadsal sy} Ul papiacd S SUOP }0M ay3 JO uondussag {mo|sq uoiaes aucp
YOAA, BUL Ul UMOYS SB) JU/F 08¢ JO I0eISA. U Je 51y /¢ AQ pajussaides £ap 0L 3 Bul[e)o] paunoul a1am S1S0o awi (poLad 8yl 6107 Jaquiaidss #| 0} 610z y2Jely 61 woly pouad ay; Buung

"UDHEISUNLLSI 118U} JO SISBQ BY) XJ 0] SIOIPIID PaINdas Suj UIm SUOISSNOSID Ul 98 Si0jeljsiuiwpe Juiol ay) ‘JsAamol '1as U9ag Jou Sey S152q 89 3y} Jods) Si) Jo Siep aul le sy

siojelisiuiwpe juiof ayy Jo siseq 884

§]s09 Juswiulodde-isod
Juawhed Jo) s10)ipaIs PIINDSS AU WOy |ercsdde Uleqo O Bjqeun AjJuaiing aJB am 'yans se ‘pue dnoud) sy; ui seluedwos ayy ussmiad Jusiuuoiiodde sl 0} se |ielap
Jayury Bunieme a1e spn AjeA0adsal 206'SLF PUB L2 'P)LF 0 dnolg) aus Ul seiuedwiod sy} ||g SSOI0. (10} Ut S1S00 PALINIUI pUE P3JONNsUl a1am ‘dT7 SPEUSIBAT PUB 477 SPIEPIRD 'SI0N0||0S

*$1809 Juswuiodde-ad 118y} 0} uoiele:
Ut Juawied Buiyess Jou aue sJOJENSIUILIDE B UOBNSIILDY ol AuBdwod sy} Buioeid ul 10J9311P U] PSISISSE PUB AUBGWOD SU) UM PSyJom SIclensiuilpe 8y} uauijuicdde o} Jold

Z)e150 ay) wol pied aq pinoys Asuj Jayiaum
aj se sI0jipaia 4o Apoq aleudaidde syp way painbaa st {EAOdde 4Bnos s Juswked pue uopensiuLPE SIS AUBdWOa BU) usym piedun uewal Aau] JuSlxe au) o) "0s BuIop Jt O M3IA B UM
INg uolessiupe palsjus Auedwiod syl a108q ‘Sisuonidesd Aousajosw paiyenb JaUo io sicjessiulLpe Ag paiindul $8suadxs pue pableys sas) aie 500 Uolessiulupe Juswjulodde-a1d
51500 Juawiuiodde-aid

g xipuaddy



sianew

sjasse sAuBdWOD ay)
snalea uo jeacsdde pue uanewlojul pajsanbay e

Jano sabieys Buieoy pue paxy J1ay) o} anp

SI01PA12 O} WUSY UONELJSIUILIPE BY) Ui SIAPIOUSNE]S Aa) ay) S10}Ipalo painoas ay) o) spodal Apepenb [euigq s
[e1DUBLY [9811p OU SEY U Sjuawannbal SE PIWLIoUI SJo)paud painaas ayj daay o] Buimo sjunowe pue AlN22s KBY)
Aoimers yim BurAidwion jo asodind SJ0}Ip3J2 paIndas ay) o} Buipodal jo 0O} UClIB[J Ul SIORPRID PRINDSS AU} YIm pasiel] e
ay} 10} AiS10S poladwiod 8q 0} SIIOM SIYL e 103d$al ul sjuswanbal Ino ypm Adwos o] e SI0)PaID PAIN2as aU) 0) sHodal [Briu| e paindag
SEEIUF §62°)3 Sy § SIO}PAID
pas||eal pue paindas ‘payluap! SUDIBSURI] JUSPIDIUE

a1e sjasse Aueduwios |je Jey) ansua o

-

Aue Joj SUBLLBIR]S XUEQ S,AUBWIDD U} POMIIADY e sisAjeve yueg

SwalsAs 1| s,Auedwod
Y} WO} UONEWLIOLI! DIMBIADS PUB PIION0DDY e
pas|jeai pUe painoss 'payiuap; $PI0A)
ale sjesse Auedwos jje Jeyj aNSUS 0L » pue s§00q 5, AuBdWod By} Pamainal PUg PRIRAAISY ¢ gpigoal g 500w

ssaoold Aousnjosun

8] 01 aN|eA SPPE I 9le}sa 8y} 0} B34
3N[EA [BIUBLI PRE J0U PIp 1) YBnoyye |EUIBIUI PUB 3)Isgam 3Dinas Builoday Jonpuo)
: AISS909U SBM 3I0M 3U] AUM, 13pUn pasi|(eal pue panaas ‘paiuspl S10}03.1G 2U1 U0 SWID) JueAs|a) papidwo) -
paule|dxs Sy “S8iNp SISPIOY 3010 Y} aIe sj@sse Auedwoo Jle jey) ainsus oL = Auedwod ay) Jo sinjie; 943 Joj suosea) soakoiduia 101Uas
afieyosip 0) JBSSa03U SEM YIOMSIY] SJOII2IIP BY} JO ONPUOD BY UC LOd3I 0] * 3} YSIIgEISa 0} SpJ0da) AUBCO) PIMBIASY = _.._ouoo.__n_ce.non_
9eedU/F e84 sy g suonedjysaau

$52904d ADUBA[OSUI BU) 0] BN|EA SPpE
11 342159 Y] O SN|eA |ZIFUBUI PRE 10U PIP
1 yBinoyye ‘ Aessadau sem y1om ayl AU,

Japun paue|dxs Sy "SNP $18PjoY 8140 Pasesl PUE PINDSS ‘PaYUaRI s)qop
ay) abieyosip 0] ABSSI0OU SBM MIOM SIYL e a1 slasse AuedLIoD |2 JEY) SINSUD 01 »  UONHBLIIOMI JOIGSP UIBIGC 0 SI010R1IP UM Pasier] e J2yjo pue yoog
SPTII €T3 Sy 01’0 sjossy

paLinauI saa4 SJOLPAID 0] 1142Ua( |edLEeuUlY AlESSa28U SEM ¥40M OU) AUp AUOP Hiopp $10M 4O BAIY

"siSA|ELR SOUBLIBA 9)BWIIS3 93} [EoUSWNU B UM Jayjabo] paiunoul s9a) siojensiuiwpe ol syl Joj ucneuwlojul siyl ing
198 (jeouawnu Ag pemo||o) saleLIBU) S3|qE) BUMOjo) Y] "BUCH YIoM aU) Jo uoneue|dxa saleleu apinosd 0] palinbas Os|e 218 SpA 6107 [UdY OF PSlep SI0}palo 03 Hodal INo uIyim papnoul
Sem 8)eWISa 39} N papincud SjeLISe $33) Aue JSuiBBE SE ‘U ypam U0osUU0s Ul palnoul sesuadxa Aug BUIpnoul 'poLiad BUl Ul SUOP YoM [ENIOE JO S1S02 JIESP 03 palinbal aie app

pouad ay) Buunp wes;} Jisy} pue sioyelisiuiwipe juiof suj Aq suop YJOAA

g xipuaddy



suoenbal

pue me| Asuaalosul yim Adwod o)

sme| uoiyaajoId

EJEp Yim Aldwod 0] pue {AuB j) SalliAISUSS
SJl '8sN Wi BJEP 9y} PUBISIAPUN O]
pajozjold s1 a)e}se AUDAjOSU! 3Y)

pue pansul aie saziedde ay) 81Nsus 0
suawalinhar Aiojnels Yyum souendwod
3]EY|108) PuE uojewou| A9y aimdes 0L

sanss1 umouy Aue pauoda; ‘saifeleys

uoiaajoid eyep Alessanau Aue PaUIEJUIBW PUB
pajuawsdwi {uoionisap pue ‘abelols 'ugias||0a
erep Buipiebai uoiULOU pPRSSSSSE PUE PAIEIIOD

uQIEIYIjoU NE3JAPIC]

. aU) pajiwigns pue pajs|dwod ‘palen2ies
s/9)j9| piepuels

. 10} sajeydway sbisw jew pue juawnaop dn 198
auemyos Buissaoud uogoesuel)

. pUE 312M)j0s § Jouoiporid Adusajosul dn 1ag

dn-jas asen

suonemnbas
pue me| Asuaajosul yiw Aldwod o

piEA S jusujuodde ayj jey} ainsus 0

ajnjels Agq pamnbal se

2asnoH saluedwo”) Je suaWNIop 3|y 0} pNUIUOD)
I8NOH

$3lUedWOoY JB sluawnoop Juawiedde pajig
wawjuodde

10 8210U P3|y pUB pPasILAApe ‘pajenald 'paledaid
SIUSWINOp Juswiuiodde jeuio)

. 1€ 40 Buiy pue Aypifea ‘sauasaid ay) paxyosyD

SORIEWI O}
juswoddy

$59204d ADUAJOSUI 3y}
0] HEJS SN0 pue JUBILYS Ue Jejioe) 0|

Aoijod uolwioy) jueis) pue suogenfal
Buuspune| Asuow-yue o} Juensing

SOIYIT JO BP0 ASUIAIDSU] AU UM

aul| w 3duspusdapul UIBUIEL PUE 2IMSUd 0}
$)SB} UO-9)E] JAYJ0 JO LoiB|dwoD

pue juaid Jo Buipuesiapun ajeyfoe) 0

JHEse 3y} 0} Weuaq

|eI5UBUY 133.1p OU pey pue sjuswainbai
Aojniejs ypw BurAidwios jo asedind $910110d JsWabeuUEW YSU [BLISIU| SE ||9M

3y} Jof Ai9|os pajeidwod sem yiom siy|  «  sB uoljesiBa) awa jelaureuy yim Adwoa of

syaayo Bujobuo
pajusuadui pue ysu 10JIUoW 0] pINUIUOY)

sainpeaooud Buiiepune] Asuow-ijue

)M 32Uel|dwod UIBjUIBW PUE JOJIUCW O} panunuasd
* papaau alam ey spienbajes Aue psuiejuiew pue

pajuawse|dun ‘Juswjuiodde Asusaosul ay) Bupe;

* o) Aiagaalgo pue asuspuadapul WIYUGI 0} SHIUID
i2oiyia pue diysuojiejs Aessasau paje|dwo)

. ucljeuojul
2|qejreae Ajpignd Jauio yim Jayiabio) ‘uoneussojul

. Auedwon Aiginiess passesse pue paulelaQ

uo-aye]

85cIuf3 Ive'93

Sy [z

uopRNSIUWPY

g Xipuaddy

Alsjeudoidde

UM J[ESP Bl SWie[D 10JIpaid |g aInsua o]
UOHEIISIUILPE 34} YIM

8jep 0} dn 1day sie SIONPad e 2INSU3 0,

s3LaND JISY) pUE Jjejsa
2y} Ul swiep sy BuipieBal siopaln yim pasier]

. sjuswaunbas Buipodas Aloyniels Jayio0
pue juawiuiodde jo BUISIADE SI0NPaID JIE 0] S0IAA

e SIOUPaI0 PAINGASUN [IE UO UONELUIOM| PRIBUIESD)

paindasun




09ZJur3  cev'oLy

Siy Lg

pouad auyj ul
PALNIU] $33} )01

a xipusddy

uone|siba) parejal uoisuad Yy Adwos o]

O} panue
alam Aayl Jeu) slyauaq |enNoBAUOD JAIR2)
0} @nuuo3 saaA0|dWa JBY) 3INSU 0]

BlWaYIs uoisuad pue siapiaold spysuaq sakoidwa
. ‘101eInfay suoisuad ayl ylim papuadsalo))

SU0|sUad

uone|sibaj xe) ym Aldwos o)

SWEOY AI0JNIRYS JO UOISSILIGNS
ay) Buipnpw JHWH Ui papuodsaudn)

UoljeuLIoUl
xe) Jayjef 0) seakojdwa paulelal Yim pasien

spunjal |efuaiod
pue sagigen) xe} s,Auedwlod au] pamalasy

. wes) xe} 0} Juasaid 0] USIjeLLIojUl XE] PBJIaII0D

xel

suonenbas
PUB ME| AJUSAIOSUI Y Aldwiod o

uncooe
HURQ S,918]SS AU} PAUIBUIRL pue paBeuey

. SUONBHISLOTA] YUBG YOOUAPUN

Buipuny
g Buipg ‘Aunseas)

suoenbay
pue me| AauaAjosul i Ajdwod o

SJ0}PRI0
0] PAIBINDJI3 PUB SIEYY JO IIIWIJBIS Pamalaay

sauanb 1oy}
yim s99A0jdWwa pauielal pue $10j0aU1p U} pajsIssy

«  SI0J08JIP BU) WO SIBYY JO JUSWSJE)S palsanbay

sliejjy
10 JuUaWIlelS

suolenBal
pue me| Asuaajosul yim Aidwios o

JUSSLOD PSP PRIOHUDLY

UOIjBIISILIWPE §O
asodind ay} Buiasiyoe 104 sjesodoid siojelsiviuipe
uicl 3y} pajy pue palenald ‘payeig

. juawuicdde Jo $10JIpaId pRYRON

SUO|S{D3p § SO
sieInauIa ‘spoday

suonenbal
pUE M| AJUSAIoSUY Y Aidwod o

95892 10) JUBWIELS
e Buppnpald pue Juswiuiadde ayy Buipsebal
Wes] SUoIe|9Y 21|gnd JeUIUI 3U} Yim pasien
wes) jusiuabeus

3SI [RUIRII PUE SIBUOIHIOBIH AJUIAOSU|
. Aq ssaiboud pue 3SED JO SMIASI BUINOY

L]

juswabeuew asen

aJemyos Buissadn:id UCIJOBSUE] PUB BIEMYOS
s Jauoroesd ASUSAJOSUI UIBIUIBLY G pRNULOD



IU3 .518R 0] pled $)S09 ALl 0L -
SIoN0RIq W pajUasald ole SSOUBLEA SSIBADY -

seApnoaxs pue sielieuew JUBJSISSE SaPNIOUl ANDaxT -
siefieurw pue SJOJDBIP SIEIJOSSE SapNjIul JabeuRy -

SI010up pug Sleuped sapnjau JSUpEd -

1S3JON

$6'625C  |IS'EL 9¢'66Z  op'sz0'st JooTLE  [veosz SOeer'0s [tvie |00°Zve 06Y LTIz’ [oesz  jo0ew'Z  [099 0£'906 i) 12301
S506T 0C'B86'E  [ELCL 0068 950 ogzi'e  [SzhL 05 zzg 0L} 02'0pL £20 [CIETES)

00's8¥ 00785 0z'1 - - - - 0028 az') - - suojsuad

1£'98Z 0089, T4 05705 592 - - 05'€92 090 - - xe|

00681 00 £05'L  [SEB 00912 0z’ DO'Z8Z'L S - - - - Buipuny g Buyjpg ‘unseas L

{ogzLe) |(e9°g) £8'287 |00'0e6's |00'€T  [18L9T 052re'e  [89'9 uofjens|uwpy|
00°00G 00°00L o'k - - - - 00002 b1 - - pasndasuf

6022 0Sv60'L  |see 0522 050 00282 55T 00'0ce 080 - - paundeg

0acs’s  [soe 909267 |opoes’s  loowr  [evete og'vel't  [se'g SIONPAUD
000k 00066 52T - - 00'SzZE GI°0 - - 00°59.L 06’1 saakojdw2 J0|Uas/I0}031IP}101q 3G

S0'€9Z S.°1 78 02'E - - GL1¥8 0z € - - - - |e1auag

ST1E6°L  [90® 62892 [00°C92'  100'F)  [OL'9sT 9,158 |ove ‘suopjeBjsaAu)
00'GkT 05've 010 - - 06'%Z 010 - - - - sjq3p 1240 § syoog

(og'p2} 010} - - 5 0092 0S¥z 01’0 “$]089€ JO UOpES| ey
o E e 99 Blo ¢} o] ) g 3 2o 0 O EQlyp

g xpuaddy

B10Z/80/FL 01 5L0¢/E0/G1 woy polied

pua poliad je se siSAREUR OUBLIEA JJRWIISS 23} pue Polad s1j) 10} SISA[BUE JSO3 Wl 64iS PAIRIST



uaLIpUSsLR Ue yans Buimaljoy
HodaJ }xau 8y} UiLyim Pa]iglep ag ||im sluswpuswe AUy ainjny ay) ui sejel Ino aBieyd uno puawwe o} 3B 9y} aAI9sal apy, "610Z UoJB G| aouls paydde angy s9el 1no ableys JusLnd sy

0L - 591 851 - 051 uoddng

08l finseat]
§€2 - 002 o¥g - 59l Jojensiuwpy
GLE - 092 GZE - kT BAIIN23XT
0¥E - 00E 05 - 00€ lafeuew Jueys|ssy
S9¥ - 0¥ 02y — OvE labrurpy
ovs - Sy G6¥ - Gy 10)128.1p 9BIIOSSY
STl -S8F 66 - G8¥ 10p280
008 - 01§ S¥L-0LG Jsuned

3 w3
Xe] g suoisuad >.o:o>_ow:_

JUaJIND 0] §LOZ Ui GL WOU4

SMO|IQ) SE Ble pue 8sed 3y} Jo AJIXa|dWOD pue SINJEU SY) UOIHEIBPISUOS Gjul axye paidde sejes 1no afieyd Anoy 8y "Pesn Yeis 40 apelb yaes Joj SepnuIW g jO Shun ut pabieyd si awi]

sajel Jno abieys AlInoH
g Xipuaddy



"aAQqE 9IGE] 81 U1 papIaald 0sje SJe S)500 9say) Jo s|ieleq ajendoidde se pappe si | WA "9jiw e dair Je pabieyo si abeasypy
‘3lep 0} paLINdUI Ud3q aaey SjuawssIngsip 7 AuoBajed o Ajuo sbieapiw 10} 34 (i Sy} ‘IYBnos si sjuswasingsip z AJofia)ed jo JBsA0I3) Jeyl JUBIXS 8y} 0]

‘uoljeIaUNLUBI S Jap|oy
801,40 UE SE Jsuuew awes ayl ul |leacidde suinbas sjuswasingsip z AoBaieq “siseq ajqeuoseal pue Jadoid e uo Juauwiuiodde syl 0} pejeoo|[e g Ued Jey) PUB ‘Wil JIay] JO Japjoy 80140
ue Ag paunoul 8q ABW 1BY) SjS02 pajeao||e 10 paleys apnipu Aew Aay ] Aued paiy) Juapusdspul ue o} JuswAed e Jou jnq 8JeIsa JanosUl st} 0] 8|qe.a)al Ajaalip sJE Jey; Sasuadxe aue asay)

sjuswesingsip 7 Aobiayen

v Xipuaddy

1e Junoode JuswAed pue sidisass siojelsiuiwpe Juiof sy uo uaas aq ued (Aue ji} yoIym jo soue|eq sy 'ueo ucyuloy] Juels) e Buisn pled usaq aaBy Yalum sasuadxa apnjoul ose ASyL
ajmess Aq paiinbal ale yoiym ‘ased ay) o} Ajeauyioads Bunesl Buisiueape pue Bulpuog se yons §1S00 aJe asaY) ~ 51502 oIS @

ase9 ay} BuiBeuew ui paunoul ale Yoiym sabieys Jaunoo 1o abejsod se yons 5100 ale 9534} — SIS0 YO

sjdwexs 1o ‘sBunsew Jo sasiwaid Bupen Buipualje ul geys Aq paunoul alE ‘sBes|iw apnoxe yolum ‘s|So0 989y} — SoUS)SISQNS PUE |SABIL e

:saliobajed Aumo)|o) au Jo 1sisuoo pue |eacidde solid oYM UMEIP
8q ued A8y 'a]B]Sa lUBAJosUI Y] 0] s|qeJajal Ajvallp aunypuadxe Jyads S sy} a1aym saed pliyl uapuedspul o} sjuswiAed sle pue sesuadxs 19%00d JQ 1n0, SE UMCUY OS[e Sue 8s3Y ]

sjuawasungsip | Aobajes

sal0Ba)es oM} ojul ||ey pue jusunuiodde ADUSAOSUI UB YJm LUOGOSUUOD Ul JIP|OY S0yjo UB 0} pasinguial pue Ag 19w sasuadxe aie sjuswsasingsig

08 oL okt SJUBWASINGS|P pue sasuadxa [ejoL
9 9 9 sabieys yueg
H||- o vl 173 19811q apezes) - Bursiyeapy Aoyniels

sosuadxy
0 0g 0t puog SiauoyuIrld Aouastosu

suswesngsip } Aiobajed

(3) bua pouad je se 912159 oy Aq prad yaiym Jo (3} pua poisag 18 Se pounoul Ajlaanenung (3) pauad ay) U1 pasnouj

SA0QE UCHOSS ,3Uop
Y4OnA, BY) L papinosd S| yojym Jo uonduasap ‘siojesiuiwpe Juiol sy} AG SUOP 10m Sy} Ulim UOISUUGD Ul POLI34 SU} Ut PRLINOUI SJUSWASSINGSIP PUE sasuadxa Jo sjigiap saplaold 8jqe) siyL

polad a4} Ul pa.anoul SJUaWasIngsip pue sasuadxa Jo uswslels

g xtpuaddy



‘18anbal uo ‘afiey? Jo 99y 1sod Agq uoneulIou; SIY} Alddns [Im om ‘AjRaneulaly

[ELOG/M 00 U UIOUNUBIE AMiiiay] STRY

2)1S0aM S,UCJUIOY ] WIBIE) BIA SIGE(IBAR SI SIRRILILIOD
JO SUOILUN) pue 83|0J SU) pUB ‘S8s) (Slojepinbi) 10 s1ojessiuIWPE 31) sispjoyadyo BuipieBal pue Aouaajosu| Ul syBL Jisy) puesIapUn O} SI9GWSW puE S10)ipaio diay O} UCIIELLIoLU|

SIaqUIBLW PUB $J0}IPaJD 10} UOIJEWIO|

‘PIuoo [enusiod e 01 881 Al ABW YJIym ‘SI0JRIISIUILLPE JuIo]
Se SN 0] $921/uSS apInoid OyMm IO 'siseq a9} sJojelisiuiwpe jual syl Buincidde o} sjgisuodsar saiped Aue yum sdiysuone|al [euosiad JO $SaUISNg AUE JO 2IEME JOU SJ2 3m e} LWIIJUOD SAA

ainsopsip Bulinbal sdiysuoneay

{(suop
3I0M JO SAIIRLIBU SACOE Y} UIYIIM PAPNIoUI S| SARELIRU) SIUBYNSLOD 1994 — dnalo) Jisudio fepbig
sisAjeue 1509 awi {2UQP HIOM JO SAIIRLIEU SAQQR DU} UIYIIM PSPNISUL S1 AAIBLIEUY IDIADEHUIOM SUQISUA] e
6d|S 9A0QE 3Y) Ulim papnoul JJe S50 . (3UOP ICM JO JAIRLIEU SACQE AU) UIYIIM PIPRIUI SI SAIIEIIRU) SDIAPEMIOM XEL  »

dT1 XN uojusoy] Juelg

831A18S J0 1809 paISiua 5321A108 Japiacad asiniag

:diysuonelal [euosiad Jo SSBUISNG B SEY ‘WY JN0 UILHIM [ENPIAIPU] UB JO ULl ino (aBpapmouy| INo 40 1539 ay) 0}) Woym Gpm AUed & Wl Jo Ul Ino
UM WOy WBNOS sABY am $I1AUBS MOIDQ S50|ISIp am ‘Aousiedsurs JO I1S3I8JUI U} U] 3AAISS PUB anjeA JSag aY) Ulelqo o} JYBnos aaey am 'SISYI0 JO S3DIAISS BU) PRISIIUS BARY am SIBUM,

s9je100sse 0] sjuswied

wea) INo 10 sn AQ INo PaLLED USSq SABL SIMIBUIC RINOZ 18] Y10M AUR JNO PSIORIUOI-ONS JOU BABY BM ‘POLISd 3y} U 1By} WILLOD S/
¥JOM N0 PaJoeIJuoI-gng

g xipusddy



(s2apiWwos ‘so9y ‘sIyBl) SIoUPaID JOf UOHE LU

ainsojasip Buunbal sdiysuone|as

soleID08sEe 0} Sjuawied

MIOM N0 PAJRBILO-gNS

sasuadxa pue sjusWasINgsip

sajel 1o ableya Alunoy

pouad au} Suunp wes) Jisy) pue siojensiuiwpe Uil ay) AQ auop Hiom
sISEq 99}

$}502 Juawjuiodde-aid

$19A00 ) ‘AleWWNS Ul {6dIS) 6 9aMoeld
Aouanjosu] Jo JuBwIBlelg pue (S3Iny aul) 9107 S9Ny (S318M PUE pue|Buz) AoUaAIosY| ay) ‘'gg6 | 1oV ADUDAIOSU| Sy} 0 SiusWaINba) Byl yum uonauniuos ul pesedald usaq sey xipuadde siy|

2INSOOSIP 6 89110BIg AOUBAJOSU] JO JuBWBle)S

UOIELSIUIWPY U] — POJIWIT SSWOH PISYaINYD

S9JeI00SSE JIay} 10 slojeljsiuiwpe juiol ay) 0} sesuadxa pue uoljelssunwal ‘sjuswhed - g

g xipuaddy



21NN} 83 Ul 05 Op 0] JYBU 1IN0 SAJSSII OM ISASMOY ‘SJBLUNSS S38) INO JO SSOOX3 Ul UOIEJouUNWal Melp 0} [Bacidde ¥aas
0} 198dx3 Jou Op am JUasaud Jy ‘[eacidde Jnouiim ‘09 LE1F 'SlRWIISD S99 DU} UI N0 12S JUNOWE [210] 94} JO SS90X8 Ul UORISUNWIAI MELD O] PRl JOU 818 am *S3INY au3 J0 0 gLJ Japun

‘Hodal snoiasid Ino Ul SI0)PSID Byl ¢} papiacud alam Uo1ym Jo U10g ‘slewl}sa sasuadxs pue saa) ayj Yiim Sul| Ul aq [jim sasuadxa pue s}S02 SWll} 9ATE|NWND 1e10) 3y} 1By sledionue app

‘MOJ9Q UOIEISS 9ARDadSa) BU) Ul papIACId S1 BUCP HIoM B4} JO Uoiduosa( “(Mojeq UCIDas SUop
HIOAA, BUY} Ul UMOYS SB) IY/F 61€ Jo abBelane ue Je s1y g6 Ag pajuasaldas 9g1 083 Bulyieio) palinoul a1am S1S02 swi) (pousd syl) 6107 Joqwsidag ¢| 01 5102 Y2Ie S woy peued ayy Buung

‘ucnelsuntual sy} jo siseq sy} Xy 01 SI0UPSII PBINJI8s aU] YiIm SUOISSNISIp Ul 8le SIglesiuiupe FC_0_ ay] ‘Jansmol] 'J8s Uea(Q Jou sey sIseq 9395 aul Hodau sy} Jo 8ep 8y} je sy

sio}jelisiuiwpe JuIol sy} Jo sIseq 934

$1509 Juawiutodde-}sod
Juswied Jo} S103Ipald paindas auy} wioy [eacidde UIBlgo 0} S|geun Ajusiing aie am ‘yans se ‘pue dnodo) sy} Ul seiuedulo ey} usamleq Juswuoiodde auyl o] se |ielsp
layun) Bunieme aie spy “Alpnjoadsal Z96'GLF PUB |2/ v F 40 ANOIE) 8Y) Ul SSIUBdIOD ||E SSOIDE [E]C) Ul S]S02 PaLiNdul PUE PRIONIISUI 218M ‘g7 SPAYSIBAT PUE dT7 SPIEP[ES) 'SI0NDI0S

'§1500 WWawjuiodde-ald J18y] 0} Uoije|al
urjuatuAed Buniaas Jou ale SI0JENSILWPE 8] "uoiensiuwpy ojul Aueduios sy Buned Ul siojoaup syl peIsisse pue Aueduwioa ay) yiim pasyiom SICKeSILILIDE ay) ‘juswiulodde 0} Jolid

g)else ay) woly pied aq pinoys Ayl Jayisym
0} se sioypa12 jo Apoq sjendoldde suy woy padinbay si [eAcidde JyBnas s uswAed pue Uo[RISILILIPE SJajue Auedwed ayi usym pledun uiewal A8y} JusiXa Syl 0] ©S BUIOP J 0] MSIA B UJIM
Ing uonels|uIWpe palsiua Auedwod sy} 210)aq ‘sieuoioeld ASUBAIOSUI payYEND JALEO JO SIoJRRSIUILIPE AQ paunoul sasusdxe pue pefieyd $s9 ale S)S09 UoHelsIuILPE Jusuguodde-ald

$1S09 Jusluiodde-ald

g xipuaddy



$3200.4d ASUIAOSUI 3] 0} aN[BA SPRE

1 BI85 B} O} IN|EA [BIOUBUY PPE JOU pIP Pasi|eas pUE paINdas ‘payNuap e SHI3YD [eWIB)ul PUE 3)iSqam aansg Buipoday
1 YBroye * Alessaoau Sem 31om ay) AU, sjasse Auedwod [ jeyj sunsua oy JoNpuos) Si01934G Sy} UO SWLIO) juen3(al pajsjdwo] e
1apun paue(dxa sy 'S3IND SISpIoyY 3310 S10}0211p Auedwod 93 JO 3SILIBP 3}
BU} 2BUey2SIp 0) AIESSIIIU SEM HIOM SI d Aued seafajdwa Jojues
Uy yasip O} A gL e aUjojonpuod ayiuo Yodsi 0] e 10} SUOSEAI 3y} YSI|EISA 0] SPI0JA) AuBdWOD PIMBIASY [N poIgaq
0p73 955'ed sIyg suoneBysanu)
pajsanbal
SE J0IQ SURINSUL INO 1O} UORBULIOM] PIUIB)GD  »
ale1sa ey 0} 1yPUaY me| pue vanenbal ywm Adwoo o) e Apadoid Jo soueinsu)
[BIOUEBUY J99.Ip OU pRY PUe sjuawaanhal S)sal91U1 oy} BuipieBal J2)01q SJURINSUL N0 Y)IM 3SIBI| O] PANUNUOYD =
Aoimels yww BuiAidwos jo asodind S810)1paJd 199104d 0] JUBAS D|qEINSUI Jsunsut 1oud 0} pled swniwdid saueINSUl
U} 10} A|9(0s pa)a|dwoD sem oM SIy| e UR Woy SSO|woy ysu aebpw o] SNOIASID WIYUOD O} SPJ0I3I Auedwod 8Y) pOM3INSY saueinsu|

saiped pajsaselul ypm pasiel| pue sojojuod
Anb3a paJeys a3y} Jo 3|ES 10§ [BlUS}od Byl payIIeasay e
ABajens Bunsyew ayy Bumaiwal pue
saned pajsasau pue sjusbe yim Buisiel papnioun yoym
sagiadoid [enuapisal psja|dwos xis jo 3jes sy} pabeuely
1S2481U1 P3NUIUOD
$SN2SIP 0} Juawjuiodde 03 Joud Aped pajsaisiul ypw sy =

ajes ay) ui Isisse 0] sjuabe papnisul e

Auadoid sy Jo
g|es ay) Jo, sjgsodoid Bulayiew pamaiaal pue pajssnbay e
a|qe|ene
SIGEIEAR B1005 SPUNy SIOIPaID JO) SN[EA IS|BII 0L Auunpoddo juawdajaaap au; pamainal pue saadad
JuBI2INS PINOYS SI0JIPSLD O3 LONNAUISIP salpadord ayy jo asodsipo) e paja|dwion ay) Jo ajes pasodoid ay) pamanal ‘Apadold
E J0) PUE SJE)S BY] 10} SNjEA [EIOURLY saipadosd PIOYSaL BU) © OIS Ul UONBJUSWINIOP pamaInay s
9si[Bal 0} AIESSIISU SEM NIOMSIY| 0} UOIJE|SI U| SNjEA SSILIXBUW O}« Auadoud pjeyaay By} 0} ISIA IS PARINPURD. *  fiadoid ployeeld
6Z8U3  SET0L3 sy Lg sjassy

PALNDUL S934 SI0HPTIT O] 1ij3UaY [BIDUEU 4 Aressasau sem yiom oyl Ays QUOP YIO0AA

‘$I1SAIRUE S0UBLEA SJEWISS 39 [EOUSWNU € UM Jay1aBo) paunaul sagy SIojessiulpe juiol aUy Joj UoRewloul $IY) Ina
198 {|eauawnu AqQ pamol|o) aAneLeu) sajqe) Buimoj|o) 8L "auop }Iom auj} JO ucneuR|dxa saReuey apiacid 0} pannbal os|e aie S\ ‘6102 MY QT Palep Si)pala o} Liadas INo Ulylim papaaU]
Sem Slewnsa saaj iNQ "paplacid slewlse ses) Aue jsuiebe se 'J yim ueaauued Ul paunoul sasuadxa Aue Bulpnjoul 'pouad 8Uj Ul SUOP ¥i0Mm [ENJOR JO SISOD |IEjap O] PaInbal aie apA

pouad ay) Buunp wes)] Jiay) pue siojensiuipe ol ay) Ag suop 3Iopn

g xipuaddy



$52304d Aduaajosul ay] o] Lels
BAIDBYS PUB JUSIZYS UB 3leli|Ioe) O
Aanod

UoMIOY | JUeIS pue suolenbas
Buuapune| Asuow-jjue 0} Juensing
$91YY3 30 3paD Aoudnosu|

3y} yjm auij ul asuapuadapul
UIBJUIEW PUB 2INSUD O]

. S128u0 Buiofuo Juswaldwl pue ySW IORUOW O} paNuIUa)
saunpadoid Buuspung| Asuow

-[JUB Ypm 20UBendwiod uIBRABW pue JOHUOW 0} panuUIuo)

. SHSi AU} PISSOSSE ‘UONEIIIA
wiaio Buipnjour ‘syoeys Buuapune| Asuow-iie pajanpue)

syse)
ug-aye} Jaylo o uonaidwog pue wawuodde Asuaajosul
ajelsa ay) o} Jyauaq aio jo Bupueisiapun Aempaej o+ ay} Buiye)} Joy ANAIDSIQO pue a2uapuadspul WIUO
[B13UBUY 1381p OU pey PpUE sjuawanbal saianod juawabeusw 0} 03U [eolyi@ pue diysuoneres Aesssdau pala|dwod
Aomels ypm Buididwo jo asodind WSU [ulajul S [[9m se uonesiba) uonew,ou) ajqepese Aagnd Jagio ypm Jayiaboy
8y} 10y AjR(0S paiodwiod Sem oM Sy WD [eloueUl UM Aldwon 0] ‘uoneLop Auedwios AIOJNiels PISSISSE pUB PIUIRIGO uo-aye]
692443 L15'0L3 sS4y 6¢ uogensiuupy
salenb siay) pue
Kajeudoidde yum yeap ale}ss 8y ut swied Jiay) Buipiebal s10)paid yim pasien
SIE SWIBD IOJPaIJ [[B 2UNSUS 0] sjuawaanbal Buipodal Aiojniels
LONESILILIPE 34} UIM S1Ep 134j0 pue juawiuiodde jo Buisiape s10)paId (1€ 6] 9j0IAA
0} dn jdsy aie sioppad e ANSUI 0L - S1Q)IP3ID PaINIISUN [[B L0 UONBLLIQMUI PaIBUIEeS) paindasun
slosse s,Auedwod
ay) Jaao safizeyo Bugeoy pue
3x1} 118y} 0} aNp LOIjeJ}SIILPE 3
PIXY 1943 O} SN LOEASIUILIPE 33} S10JPaIY PauN0as ay) o} spodal Apapenb [euuoy
U1 SJapioyaye)s A3Y au} Se paLLiojul
318159 9L 0) WU sIoypain painoas ayy deay 0] e SI3NEW SNOLEA UQ [BAGJAdE pUB UTBWIOI PB)SaNbay
[e19UBLY [oB1IP OU Py pue sjuswalinbay s10)ipatd wiay} 0} BUMO SjuNoUe pue Andss
Aiojnyeys ypm Buifdwos je asodind paInoas au} o) Buiodal jo ppadsa)  J19Ul O) UOKIBIS! Ul SI0NPSIJ PaINDRS 3y} Y pspuadsauiog
3l io} Aljos paladuwioD Sem NIOM SIY] e W SJUSWRIINDAL N0 Yyum Aldwon 0 . $10J1P3UD PAINTSS 3] 0) SHOda [Biju| painleg
ELEAU[T 8E1'93 Sy gL SI031pRsD
pasi[eal pUE paindas 'payiuapl ale suojesuel]

g xipuaddy

sjasse Aueduwiod (g ey} 2insus o

+  JUOPSI3JUR IO SJUBWSEIS Jueq S AUBdUIOD SU] PIMIIATY

sisAjeue yueg

pasi|eal pue painaas ‘paynuapl e
sjosse Auedwon (2 Jey) unsua o)

SWI3ISAS 1]
s, Aueduwiog ay) Waoly UQeULIo| PAMBINGY PUB PAISACISY

Sp10J3I puB
$%00q s Aueduwlod ay} maiasl pue Jo uonaa|ca pabuelly

5pJaa31 9 SHoog



g xipuaddy

uoiesiBa) xe) yim Adwod of

spunyal
jenualod pue samge) xe} sAuedwod sy} pameiney

. WEep] Xe) 03 JUasaid 0] UOBLLIDIUI X2} PejIs|ie)

xe|

sucnejnbial
pue me| Auanosul ypm Aidwos o)

uompsod JORPaIT 10 UOHRIIIU03SY
s10)pasd o} Bunenoo pue sieyy JO JUSWILEIS PaMaInTy

. SI0)I3JIp BU} W0J) SIIBYY j0 JUSWIIEIS Pajsanbay

SHEYE JO JUBWBIeIS

suonenbal
PUB mB| AJUSA|OSUI Yl Ajdwiod 0L

JUISUOD PALIAIP PBICHUON

uonesiuiwipe o asodind ay) Buiasiyae 10} siesodosd
SI0J_SIUIWLPE U] B4 PalYy. pUB paleInonl ‘payelq

- Juawjuiodde Lo SI01Pa1D POUNON

SuoIS|29p B S931j0U
‘s1enoIId ‘spoday

suonenbal
pue me| Aoudajgsul s Ajdwod 0]

wea; awabeuew ysu |EUIBILI pUE

Lsuoceld Ausajost Ag ssauficid pue sseo Jo MIIARY
asea|al Jo} Juswale)s e Buionpoid pue juauwjuicdde ay)
Buipuebal wWea) SUoB[EY 211Gnd [EWISIU] a4l U pasie]
wiea) JusuiabeuBw ysu [euldiul pue

sIauolIoeLd Aduanaesul Ag ssalfiold pue ased jJo manay

juswebeuew ase)

suonenbal
puE me| Aousajosu| yiw Aidwiod o)

SME| UOJ109]04d BIED YIM

Adwo2 o] pue (Aue j1) SBINAINSUIS
S}l ‘2SN U1 21ep Sy} puB)sIapuUn o]
paajoud

$1 3)e}s3 ADUDA|OSUI BY) PUE paINSUl
s1e saajuiodde ay) suNsSus 0
suswalnbal

Aoinjels i souedwos ajevE)
puE UotBwIol Asx amnided of

auem)jos Buisseooid uonoesuel) pue
alemyos s Jauanioeid AOUBAJOSUI LIBJUIBLL 0] PSNULUOYD

. sanss) umouy Aue Buipodal
‘sai6a1es)s uoNDa)0Id Blep AIESS9I9U AUE pPaUlBIUIBW

pue pajuswsdw UoianIisep pue ‘abelo)s ‘uoidg)|eo

o ejep Supseba) uoleULOUI PISSASSE pUB PRJBHOD
uoledyou

Nnesisplog aui palilgns pue paisidwon ‘pajeindes

. s19)19]
plepueys 10} sajedwal sBisw jew pue Juswniop dn 185

asemyos Buisssaoid
*  UON2ESUBY) PUB BIEMYOS SJaU0INOEId Aouaalosus dn 1ag

dn-jas asen

suoijenbal

pue me| Asuanjosur ypm Aldwod o
plea

sl Juswuiodde ay) jey} aunsua o

apnels Aq paumbal
SE SN0, SAIUEdWEe)) J8 SUSWNIOP S|I 0} PSNUNUOD

25NoH saILedWOZ I8 SJUSUNSOP JuaW)uodde payd
Juauguicdde

. 1O @21j0uU 3|l pUEB RISIUSARE 'PAleMdIR ‘paledaid
sjUSWnoaop uawiulodde

. |BWLO} I8 paly pue A 'aou3sa.d aul paoIsyD)

SaREwLIO)
wawjutoddy



§LEUr3 9670

1Y 56

polad ayy ul
PoLINaU| 39} [Rl01

g xipuaddy

WNo3%e Jueq wawjuiodde-aid woly spuny Jo Jsjsuel |

suone|nBa; JUNDJTE JUEQ $,91R189 9y} pauiejurew pue pabeuepy 6
) uipuny
pue me| Aouaajosul yum Aldwoo o] e SUOIJEIIDU0DB) JUEQ YOOLapUN 5 Bunlng ‘fnsead)
SJassE a3y}

10 ajes funaiyoe Jo edul Xe) passnasip pue palenaje)

sWwQ) Aojnjels
40 uaIssigns sy} Buipn|au JHWH Yim papuodsalos

UDIBULIOJUL Xe} JoLeB 01 saakojdwa paulelal yim pasien



F Sjep o) pled s3$00 s [E10] -

SISHIEIQ W PAjUSsaId DIE SSIUBLIEA ISIONDY -
SAANOaXS PUE sJafeuUELL JUBJSISSE SpN|oul SANOSXT -
siabruewl pUB $I0j05.p S1BIasse sepnjow Jabeuay -

$1003.1p PUE SIouped SaPNUI JBupRd -

1S3ION
SYvaz 10k [79LIE 95'84Z  |00°092'LEL [oosiy  [ecEie ss'sep'or [ovee  Josize  foey SLSSL'YL 15195 [00Z0LLL [orse  [ogo0ZT  [g29 120l
£6'582 G0'0/9's  [eg'6L  [00wvL 08 0 Glizgv  [ogeL  [00aL 06') 0S°0F L €20 [EIETET)
00'6eF s SEr (06D - - - - 05 9gv 060 - - suolsuag
L1 SLE oo'sez'z  [szL 00 05 082 00'GL fera] 00089 |02F - - xe|
6 L6) 08621’z |0k oozl 00 05'666's  [0z0L (0009 020 - - Buipunj g Buj|ng ‘Aunseas L
§6'J58'C1 |26'GS 85'962  loo'sie'vz Joose  [eieez S0'L15'01  {80°'6¢ TUOREIISIURLPY
00 00§ 00'009°} [0zt - - - - 00009 [0Z°€ - - pamaasun
LGerE szees'y  |seel  |osuz 0s o 050Lee 064 SZ06L'L  lsge 00019 004 painoag
52'98.'6L [s588 06'0¥2  |00'626'5Z  [00°50L  [SL'ELE gTBELD  |SVal “siojipa1n
19 Zay 0o'sLie  [GLG - - 00'5eC 5270 - - 00085z |00'S saakojdwa Jojuasiiopaipuoigaq
85 '¥9Z 05082 56T - - 05 84 56T - - - - 1B48U39
05'v66's  [0g9z o8'zLz  |00'0§5'e  Joo'st  [egsov [ogsést losw ‘suonabjisaaul
00 00€ 00°06F 05k - - 000SY 051 - - - - @auRINSU|
00'S¥Z 056 0£0 - - 05°€L 0£°0 - - - - s)asse JBN0
00512 05724 050 - - 05224 050 - - - - s)qap 1ayjo g syoog
6 ZEE 5,989’6 [se8z I - ogi9er  losvl  |sTiie's skl |- - Apadoid
52'5Z9°L9 [s290T ¥120¢  Joo0Le'k. [00'8EZ  [i1°62E AT 1818558 JO LGIBS|IReN
< % J d O [»] ] P 9 O P33y

g xipuaddy

610¢/60/r) Q) 610Z/E0/SL WOl pailag

pua pouad e se sisfejeue adueuea sjeWNSa 33} pue pouad ayy Joj sisARUB 3509 aun) 6dIS PENEIRQ




Juswpusie ue yons Buimo||oy
Hodal 1% U} Uiyyim p2)IBIep 89 (I suswipuawe Auy "sinjny sy} U sajes Ino abieys Jno puswe o3 JyBL 8y} sASSal S ‘610z UIE Gl @ous paidde saey sejel jno sbleys jusuna ay]

0L -S91L §5L- 051 yoddng

08l funseai]

GeZ - 002 0bZ - G9l Jojensiuwpy

SlE-08¢ SZE - §¥Z BAlinoaxg

136eurW

0pE - 00E 08¢ - 00t ues|ssy

S9r - b€ 02t — Ope Jabeuen

10)3341p

0%§ - Gv¥ §6¥ - G¥¥ Jjerdossy

Gzl - g8y G665 - G9¢ 10)9311Q

008 -0LS ¥l - QLS J9uued

ayr3 /3

XE] 3 SuoIsuad Aauaajosu]

UALND 0] §L0Z UIBW §) Wwoid

‘SMOJ|0} SB 81 pue 9583 3} 4o Axs|dwod puB sinjeu sy} UONEISPISUOS OJUI 83 e)} paljdde sojel 1no ableys AUnoy ay) pesn Jels jo apelb Loea Jo) sejnuIL g 4O spun ul pableys siawi]

g xipuaddy

sajel 1no abieys AdnoH



"uaneseunNwal s Japjoy
9040 UB SE JaUUBW swes ay) U |eaosdde aunbal sjuswesingsip z AloBajes siseq siqeuoseal pue Jadoid e uo juswiuiodde ay) o} pojedo||e 9q UBD JEY) pUB ‘WY 11I3y] 1O JSP|0Y 8210
ue Aq paunoul aq Aeuw JBY) 51500 PSjEDg)iE Jo Paleys apnjoul Aew Ay "Aded piiyy Juspuadapul ue o} JuswAed B Jou Inq S1E1SS JUSAIOSUI au) 0] 3|geJaal A2alip ale ey} sasuadxe aje 988y

gjuawasungsip z Aiobale)

v Xipuaddy

j2 unoooe JuswAed pue sidisoal siclensiuiwpe Juiol 9y} uc usas aq ued (Aue JI) Yoiym jo eourjeq AUy} ‘'ueoT ucjuiou] Juelo e Buisn pled usag saey yolym SasuUadxs apnjoul osje Ayl
ayness Ag pasinbas ase yowum ‘ased ayy 0y Aljeouioads Buljelsl Buisiiaape pue Buipuog se yons $iso9 ale 95ay] ~ §1S00 Aloinels e

ases ay) Buibeuews ul paunaul ale Yoiym sabieys jeunod so abejsod se yans SjSod 248 8SaY] — S5iSC0 oG »

s|dwexs Joy 'sbulesw 1o sesiweld Buipe.) Buipuane ui geis Ag pawunoul sie ‘afiesjiw apnjoxa Ydiym 'sjsod asay] — S0UdlSISGNS PUB [dABI] e

-sauobaleo Buima))o) sy 1o 1s1suco pue jeacsdde Joud JNoylim UmeIp
2 ued Asy)} 'sleISa JUIA|0SUI SY) O} B|qelayal Apoauip ainupuadxa o10ads St 81ay) aloyMm seied pay) Juepusdapul o} siuswAed ale pue Sasuadxa jaxzod JO N0, SB UMOUY OS|E 818 9531 |

sjuswasingsip | Aobaje)

.$911069)e2 OM) CJUI ||E) pUE JuswWiuiodde AJUSAIOSW UE YIM UOJISUUCYT Uj JSPIOY 92140 UB 0} pasinquisl pue Aq 12w sasuadxe aie spuswsesingsig

pig's s#t's rr's SuowasINgsip pue sesuadxe 110
2 gL gl sebiseyo jueg
ez’ B 222G 222'S pajiwy sasinag Auadold g - sesuadxy Auadoid Jaylo
vL vl ¥l Buisuanpy Aonjels
sosuadx3y

0 S0l 501 aBeapy
sjuswiesingsip ¢ Aofiajen

0 0g o¢ puog Siduopoeld Auanjosu|

suswesingsip } AioBajes

(3) pua pollag Je sk 31e1so oyl Ag pred udiym 1O (3) PUD POLIDY 18 SE PaLndut AlaAnenwng {3} pouod ayy ul paLINaLY|

"BAOCE UOJJ2S Buop
SIOM, BUL Ul papIACId St y2iym JO UoRdUoSep ‘sIolesIUILIPE U0l 84} A SUOP YJOM BU} UM UDN29UUOD Ul POUS 8] Ul PaUnoul sjuslWasingsip pue sesusadxs Jo s|ielsp sapiaold ajqel siy,

pOLBd SU} Ul painoul sjuaWasingsip pue sasuadxa Jo Juswale)s

g xipusddy



“1sanbays uo ‘afiiey? jo sal) 1sod Ag uonewloiul sy} Alddns [im am ‘ARAnewR)Y

[ELIOa/HR 00 UOJUICUTIUEID MAAT SOy

18}1Sgam S,UOJUIC ] JUBIS) BlA S|CEJIZAE I SSajILIWCT

40 sUOIOUN puE $SJ0) SUL pue 's38) (SJ0IEpINDI| JO SiojeiSIVIWPE 81} Siaploysaiyo Buipiebal pue Aousajosul ul SiyBL JIay) puejsiapun o) siaquiaw pue s1oupald djay 0} UoHEWIo|
siaquiaw pue sio}ipald 10} UOBULIOI]

"JoIyu0o [Enusiod B 01 asu sl Aew yolum ‘slojedsiuiwpe juiol

S SN 0] S30IAISS IPIA0Id QUM 10 ‘siseq a8} s1olesiulwpe Juie| sy Bunoidde 1oy s|gisuodsal saiped Aue yim sdiysuoiejal [euosiad 1o SSaUIsnd Aue JO S1BME JOU 318 M JBU} LWIILUOD BAA

ainsojosip Buuinbal sdiysuoneay

(auop
HIOM JO SAJBLBU SACGE SY) LIYLIM papnioul S| SAIJRIIEU) SJUBYNSUOD 43gAa — dnouo) isuaiod [eufig e
s1sABUE 1502 aLI) (3UOD 3I0M JO SAIRIIEU SAOQE SU) UIYLM PIPNIOUI S SANBLBU) SIADESIOM SUOISUS]  »
6d|S SA0QE SY) UIUim papnjoul SJe s1s) e (3UOp HIOM JO SAJEMEL SADQE ) LIYIM PAPNIOUL S| SAJBLIBU) SDIADB/IOM XB] d71 YN UojusoYy JueID

32IAIDS 10 150D PaISIUD $IVNNISS Japiaoid 2218188

:diysuones) [euosied J0 SS3UISNQ B SEY ‘ULIY INO UIEIM [ENPIAIPUL UE IO ‘ULl Jno (aBpajmous Jno Jo 15aq aul 0}) woym yim Aued e U0y JO ULy Ino
uIgim wioy J1YBnos aaey om SIVIAISS MO|8g SS0[ISIP om ‘fousledsuel) Jo 1S8181Ul 8y} U] '8dIAlas pUE SnjeA }15aq U UIEjqo 0} 1BNos sAey em SISUJ0 JO S8JIAISS B} PAISIIUS SABY 9M SIBUAA

$9)e100SSE 0] sluawied

“WES} JNO J0 SN AQ INO PaLUED US3Q SABY 8SIMIBY]0 PINO2 1BY] 3I0M ALE IN0 PRJOBALIC-GNS JOU BABY SM ‘POLISY 34 Ul '1BY} WIILOD SAR

YIOM N0 PAJIRIIUCI-gNS

"8A0qge 8|qE} 8y} Ul pepinoid os|e ale 53500 asay) Jo speleq eleudosdde se psppe §1 YA Sl e dgy je pabieud si ebespp

*AJUOYS 1o)psI0 paunoas ayl woy eav.dde Aiessaosu

al} Buieas aq ||Im Ing sjuswasingsip z AloBeles Jaa0aa) o} [eACIAdE Xaas O} 1oA 1B apn *Aluo abeajiu 10) 84 ||im SIy} ‘JUBNos §1 suawasIngsip 7 AoBajen Jo Aisn00ai JBY} JUsIXa 8y} 0]
g xipuaddy



(S9apiwwod ‘saay ‘sjybi) SIoUPSIO 10} UCRBUICIU]

ainsgasip Buumbal sdiysuoieal

sejeroosse 0} sjuswAhed

HIOM JNO PIJOBIUNI-GNS

$9suadxe pue sjuawsesingsip

s31el 1no 3b1.Yd Aunoy

pouad au Buunp wes) sisy; pue sioledsiulwpe Julol suy Aq SUOp Yiom
SISeq 93}

51800 Jusuuiodde-sid

"SIA0D ) JAleWnS Uf (6d1S) 6 a1081d
Aouanjosu jo Juawsielg pue (ssiny ayi) 9107 SeINy (s9lep pue puejBul) AousAjosu| 8y} '9g61 1oV AouBAjosU| 8U3 J0 sjuawalinbal sy} yim uonouniued ut paedaid ueeq sey xipusdde syl

2INs0}asIp § 9211081 A2usAjosU| JO JUBLISIR)S

uolelsiulupy uj — pajwi sBuIpjoH uononisuo) snume(d

SOJeI00SSE JIY) 10 siojedisiuiwpe jutof 8y} 0} sesuadxa pue uonesdunwal ‘sjuswied - g

8 Xipuaddy



24NN} 24) Ul 08 0p 0] JGL INO SAI2SI SM JOASMOY 'SIBWIISS S99, INC JO SSIXS UI UQIIBISUNWISE MEIP O} [eacidde %99S
0} 10adxa Jou op am Juasaud 1y ‘[eacidde Jnoyim 'GZZ'y09'Z3 PIBLINSS $99) By) Ul IN0 195 JUNCWE 810} S} JO SS80XS Ul LONBI3UNWS: MEIR 0} PaRIWLSd JoU SUB am ‘'S3|Ny 8yl JO 0E'8lJ Japuf)
‘uadal snoinald N0 Ul S10J1p8ID BY) 0) PePIACLD S1am SelRLINSS asuadxs pue saa4

BOLYY Ul UO(IEIO| U}
uanIb Aussaosu e sem AlUN2ss ay) pue 18510 sy} je pasinbal A1NJas S)eLUNSS 0] INalip Sem 1 st pajediogue UBy) S10W S1am BOLY PUE Y] SYJ Ul Y10q SE)IS o} e S1500 Ajundsg =

‘BuImOl|0) By} J0 }nsad e SE s1BWISS SSUSdXs aU} PaPaaIXa ey SISUBAXT DRSS $33) Y} YPIM Su| LI 3 ||IM S)S02 SWIL SAJEIAWND (€10} 84) 1BY) 1edIDnuE sp)

"MOJBq U39S SalDadsal ay) ul papiAcid SI BUOP Yom By} Jo uondussaq {MOojas UOKISS BUDP HOM,
8L Ul UMOYS se) JY/3 £6€ Jo abelane ue 1e sy gz 'z Aq paiuassaidal $0'96g3 Bullelo] paunoul a1em $1500 SWl {polBd 8y} 610z Joqwaldag ¥ 0} 6102 Ustely §L woy pouad sy Buung

“UQIjeIauUNWSL ISy} JO SISeq aul X1 0} SI0HPaIY PBINsas Y} YIm SUOISSNISIP LI 3le SI0jelsiuIpe Juiol SU] ‘JSAaMmOY ‘185 U93Q Jou SeY SISE] 334 au} uodal sy Jo S1ep Ay 1 sy

slojesiuiwpe ol ay} Jo siseq 994

$1509 Juawjuodde-}sod
‘JuawAed Jo) S10)IpaI0 paInaes ay) woy jeaosdde ulelgo o) s|qeun AUSLNg SJe am ‘Yons se ‘pue dnolo sy Ul saluedwod ay) usamiaq Juswuopodde ay) ol se [[eep
Jayuny Bunieme ale app "A|9ANoadsal 296'S L3 PuUB | £/ P F 10 dnoug ay) Ui saiediuod (|8 SS0IDE [B10] Ul $1$02 PALINoUI PUB Pjoniisul a1am ‘477 SPaySIaad PUB 4T SPIEPIRD ‘SI0NDII0S

'81502 Juawjuicdde-aud iyl 01 uonelal
ul juswiAed Buaes Jou ale SIOJRNSIUIWPE B "uoieISIUILPY ol Aueduwos sy Buioe|d Ul SJ0108iIp SUl pelsIsse pue Auedilod Syl Uiim payIom SIOIBJISIURUPE ay} ‘Juswiuiodde o) Jold

"gje1sa ay) woyj pied aq pinoys Asuy Jsyiaym
0} SE SJ0}IPaI2 0 Apoq syeudoidde ay) woy pasinbal s [eacidde ‘JyBnos sijuswAied pue uoneasiutupe sisjus Auedwos ay) usym pledun ulewal Asy) Jusixe auy o) 0s Buiop 3l 0] maln B LM
Ing uonejsiiwpe pasalus Auedwod ay) aiojaq ‘sisuonaeld AUsAIosUl palyenh Jaulo Jo sIolelSIuILIpE AQ paunaul sasuadxs pue pabley saa) sle 5)S02 UoNB)SIUILLE Jusuguodde-a.d

$1S02 Juawiuiodde-aid

g x1pusddy



s3lanod

3DUBINSU) Y Jueiidwiod sJe am Jey) Buunsus

sluabe Buniyale yum Suisien Buipniou ‘saps
9SEe9| PaUSpUSLNS 3y} JESPD 0] SJuabe prujsul e

$9)j|ewiio} pue uonejobau saes
Y |eap pue ales Joy Auadoud pjoyases) Buoy
pue ployas) ay) 1ayjew o) sjuabe jonisup e

abieys
ay; Jspun anp Aipgey Guipsebal sioyolos yum
aste; pue s|geAed 1sauul alenojes “ableyn
2 pey Auedwog oyl yomm JSA0 S3IBAA UIN0S
‘UojsuLmio ) Ul petedd| Aladosd (enuapisas

2 0] UOIE[3) U] UOIBJURWINIOP MIIADY

sasiuag
31} S)EJEA 0] SPEW 2J3M sjuswabuele
slepdosdde ay) 'pajoldwod uoednd20 3D .

sasiwaud pases) paidnaso
Y JO pIojpUE] AY) UM UOSIEI| pINUIIUOY .

sasiwald pasea| auo 1o uonednado
panunuod ) pue sased| jo Bbuuapuauns
3y} Buipiebal spiojpue| 0} siaya| aledald .

SI0JIP3ID 1O} IN|eA S51eal O .
3|qelieA. 8W093q SpUn; up (il el 01 sasnep yealq Aue

WIBI2YNS PINOYS SI0JP3ID 0] LONNGHISID $9589| 3} JO puesIapuUn pue spejep Yibus| ases| 'samngey

€ 10} PUE IB}S3 By} JOj AN|EA [BIDUBLY SuLI3) 9y} Japun suonebiqo s,Auedwoz Ul N} 0]« 'SIBI3P PICIPUB) LSIIGRISS O] SOSES| MIIASY v
! Auadoad pjoysses|
pue pjoyaaiq

briUF  £80'89€3 sS4y geg sjessy

9s1|B3 0} AURSSS00U SEM JIOMSIYL  * sanuadold 0} UoNE(@) Ul ANJEA ISIUIXBI Q] » sasiwald ployases] 0] SHSIA 8)IS 1aNPUOD .

SI0JNA1D 0} 1§3UIQ |BI3UBUI S AIBSSI20U SEM Y10M AU AU AUCP YIOA HI0M JO BaIY

"SISA[EUB SJUBLIEA SJRUINSS B3] [BILAWNU B Ypm J8Y)ebo) paiinoul $99) 5J0)eUS|UIWIPE JUIO] 9yl Jof USIEWLojUl SILj Jna
185 ([eousinu Aq pamoy|oy saieLBU) S3IgE] BUIMol|o) 8Y] "BUOP 3I0M B} §0 UCHEUE|dX SAlELRY SPIACID 0} PRUMbaL 0S(E BJ8 9AA “610T 1Ay 0S POJep SIojpaIo 0} Hodal INC UIylAm Pepnioul
sem dlewnse se9) InQ "paplaold Siewsa $39; Aue Jsuebe se 1 ym uondauued ul paunau sesuadxa Aue Bupn|oul 'poLiad B} Ul SUOP XIom [EnjoE JO §)S00 [1Ij3p O} palinbai sl app

poliad ay} Buunp wea) Jioy} pue siojelisiuiwpe Julof ay) Ag suop YIopA
g xtpuaddy



2|qQejiBAR BW033G SPUN; JUSIZWNS PINOYS
$10J1p2J2 0] UOINGUISIP B IO} pUe 2)e)Ss
31 JO NBUBY 3y} 1oy aNjeA [eIuBUY
asieal djay 0} AIBSSIDIU SeM HIOM SilL

g xipuaddy

.

SI0NPID J0) SBLIBADIDI FSIUIXEW O]

aigissod alsym siqep auy eld ay] pue sigap
JORJUOD LOKINISUGD 3Y] 2S|1B2J PUB 2INITS 6]

SIUBWaS
pasodoid Japisuod pue sy jueld Aued
Py} 0] uoieas Ul sjusbe ypm puodsalng

paJnbal 21aym Juaws(Nes g yaess o} dwaje
PUE SI0Jqap ||& U0 SWIE[2J3JUN0d M3IASY

3|qIssod alaym suonualal Huisyesal pue

apeW SWIERISIUNDI Aue Bumaiadl ‘suoiualal
10 199dsa) Ul swiepo sxew o sjuabe yum
Buisiel ‘spoliad uonusyal Jo pus ay) Bumojlo

S10}G9P 19BU0D
paindsip Yum 11558 0] SI0HI21I0S 19n1ISU|

s1q9p Buipuejsino

10 SJuAWIZNeS BIotswwoD Buipielial

sanled snoiea ul Buisiel) 'sio1a2:1p

J13uL0} 3y} pue sjuabe ay) usamlaq 12U
Buneypae) ‘'uoneawnoop Gurpeddns Buijeoo)
ypw Buipsisse ‘siqap joeiuod Buipugsino

0} uoyielal ul sjusbe ypum pucdsauod

$8800.d

Uo1J3)|02 AUl Yim J51sse 0} sjuabe jpnasul
pue psebal sy vl saaikojdwa pauielal yjim
9s1el| ‘uoijewloul juens|as pue Bup:oddns
B]EJ0| PUB SIOKJIP 3.1y JUB|d MBIndy

s93/0|0WS JBLLig)

puB pauiela) Yim Buisiel pue pajaidwod
2q ued sjoeuo Jsylaym Buiunwisiap
‘uQIieWLIoUl JUBASI3] pue Buipoddns
Buiyeso] ‘(dip pue saoioaul Bupue)sino
‘'suolju3ajad Buipn)our) s10)93p 109e13U00

06 Ajs1ewixoidde Jo maInas aY) Yiim ]SISSE
0} 'synwsten ‘sioAsauns Auenyd sbeug
$3|Npayas ajelausd pue

UOIJBULIONI DIL0IIOB[S MBIAR ‘'SLONBINLIFD
JaAed pue s1oB1U0Y Aueduiod 33007

s99A0|dWwa pauIelal jo SoUBISISSE SY] UliM
5pJ02a2 Aueduwitd Ay} JO MIIAS) B 12NPU0Y)

S1qep 19yj0 g jo0g



d xjpuaddy

91qE||BAB SWIOI3Q SPUN) JUAIDYNS PINOYS
SI0JIP213 0] UGNNGL)SIP € 10} pUE JIeISa
AU} JO JYAUSY YY) Jo) aNfeA [BUEUL
asijea) djay o] AIeSS9aU SEM 3I0M SIYL

Aeudosdde
LI JJEap a1e saiuedwog SoUBUL 2INSUI 0]

a)qissod asaym palaacoal i Buissiw
Jo usjojs Auauiyzew pue Juejd Aue Jey) sunsus o

Alauiyoew pue ejd sy} 3s|[e3) pue ANIS 0]

Ul pI2Y SI2SSE JO sU0I0adsul JIpOlad SDUBLY

51555€ Jo 9les ay} Humolo} sjuawied
UOIIRIIPISUOD palaep Jo idiaoal abeuepy

BOLYY Ul PAIEDO| SJ95SE
30 3[es ay} Gupniou pjos jou Asuyoew
pue Jueid Aue 1o} AB3jenS JapISUOD
uoissassod Auedwod u)

JOu SJe S]955e 3Jeym Salued piy) S0AUI pue
sjuawabuele SIUBINSUI PUB AJINI3S MIINIY

g|gedde alaym

(sawedwoo aaueuy Buipnisul) saiued payl 0}
$p9a201d 9jes ay) Jo uoinqulsip ayy 6euepy
uoyejuawnaop Huie)|eo

pue sJaunsul ypm Buisiel) 'spoob Buissiw

10 US}01S 10§ SWIE|D SIUBINSUI JBPISUOT

Asuiyosew
pue Jued jo ABajess Buleyew ayl malnay

Asuiydew pue Jueld jo ajes ay) pue
uonoalod aul Buipiebal sjusbe yum asien
suojjenobau ates pue sjuabe Aq pasedaid

2|NPaYDS JaSSE I} JO MIIADI ‘UOIIBIUILUNIOP
3|es 9y} JO MIIABI ‘SI0)IDNOS LIwA

Buisiey Buipnpou Assuiyoew pue jued jo sjes
slosse

Asuiysew pue ued sAueduiod auy; jo 3jES
sy} Buipiebal saiped pajsaisiul ypm Isien

saiued piy) 01 Alsuyoew pue jued jo any
2y} Joy pajesoual sl Se010AUY JEY) INSUI
o} seakoidwa pauie)al pue sjuabiz ym asie

santed pa o) Asukoew pue Jeld Jo any
3y Buipuebal seako|dws paulelas yim asier]
e2UJY Ul P3JE20| S]9SSE 2INJ9s

pue yoadsul 03 sjuabe Buyaruisul Buipnjow
Aauiyoew pue ueid ay) Buunoas uiisissy

BOUYY Ul pajedo) sjesse Auedwod
Buipnpour *Assuiysew pue jueld s Auedwiod
8} JO BINJEU pue uoIieo] 3y Buiprebas

. {0o])H) syabe yum ssiel| pue abebugy

S9|2IYIA 'g SUNIXY
‘flauiyoew queld




9}BJSI 3} 0] Weusg
JEI2UEUY 198.IP OU PEY PUB SJU3Wiainbal
Aonjegs ypm BuiAidwios jo asodind

3y} ioj Aj9(0s PaBIdLIOD SEM YIOM SIY|

.

siainsuy Joud pue pied swniwssid asueinsul
snojaa.d ULuoa 0} $PI03RJ AuBdwiod malnay

pajsanbal se
'18%01q 8IUBINSUI JNO JO} UOELLLICJUI Lig)q0)

BILpY Ul pA)BI0| s1esse Buipnjoul sjasse
pue Ausdold jo asueinsul ayj buipsebas
183019 3JUEBINSUI INO Yl SSIEI| 0] SNUIUCD

me| pue uoieinbas ypm Adwoo o e ESLY Ul pajeso) sjasse Buipnjoul

‘sjasse pue Auadoud ay} Jo adueIRSUI
« 3y} Buipiebal 1ax0ig 8IUBINSUI INO Yim 3sIEn

S1S9UBU ,SI0YDRI0 109j04d 0}
JUIAS IQRINSUI UB WO $SO) L0 ysil pebiju of

IquBInsu|

9|QBIIBAER SWID3Q SPUNy JUSIHUNS pINOYS
SIONPDID O} UONNGLISIP B 104 pUE 9)BJS3
aU) JO JJ2LAQ Sy} 10} SN|BA jeIDuRUY
as11ea1 djay 0} AJESSI0aU SEM NJOM SIU |

sjuaLWales sabe pue 93UaPIAR
Buipoddns Bugeoo) ‘Auedwod ay) Aq spew
SWIBO SoURINSUl JUaWluiodde-aid mainay

yueq 1e ysea juswiuodde-aid ay) Suipieal
sueq s Auedwos ay) yim asien) o) Bulnuijuod

Auedwod ayj 0] enjea [enuajod

ay) ssasse pue ssa.6oid ul a1 Jey) SwWiePR
ay} malra) ‘AJBSSa03U 31aym SPIOdRL pUB
$y00q AUBDWOD JUBAS|S) M3AS] PUB JBYIBD)

siejo uonebiyy
Buiprebal siop210s s Auedwod Ul yim asier

Swie|s
[euajod pue uonefiyj fuiobuo uo Loeulojul
1aypny J1ayeb 0] J0J02uIp JUWLI0) B UM 199N
uoneBbiy| Iy} 0} UOIE[SI Ul LUOJEJUSUNICD

10 M3iAR] BU} PUB SWIE[D |enuajod pue
sBuipasoosd uonebin Buiobuo jo adsal ul
sI0}0I0S S AUBdWOD BY) Yim ISIEl Pue 199N

sa9A0|dwa o} papiacud si9indwios
dojde| pue sauoyd s|iqow 9) U3

Ul s1apiaosd || pUE SUONREDILNWIIAIIYS}
s Auedwoa ay) ypm ssier]

pasieas pue painaas
‘payuap! a.e s)asse Auedwod |[B JBY} AINSUS O]

5)9SSE JBYI0

g xipuaddy

B2y U Juawdinbs o ajes auy)
01 uensInd $18Sse JO 958912 AU} Joy abuely

sles ay) o} juensind pos pue BoUY



$53204d

ASusA|0SUl 3Y) O} 3N|BA SPPE }i 3JEJSa 3y}
0} an[eA jBI2UBUY ppe Jou pIp i yBnoyye
' AIBSS303U SEM HI0M U} AUNA, JOpUN
paule|dxa Sy 'sainp slapjoy aouo au)
abIeyosip 0] AlESSII3U SBM MIOM SIY |

pasi|eal pue painaas
‘payiuap! ale sjasse Auedwoo (e Jeyl aunsua o

suooRSUel] JUSpadajue Aue
¢ 10} SJUDLLIBIRIS Yueq s AUBdWOD QU MBIASY

sisAfeue yueg

ssa20.d

AQuan|osul 8U) 0} SnjeA SPPE }l 218159 Y]
0] aNjeA |BIOUBUY ppe Jou pip i ybnayye
' AuBSS308U SEM HIOM 3} AUMA, 1BpuUn
paueidxs sy "saunp SI9pJoY S0 Y}
abieyosip 0] Ailessanau sem 3Iom SIY ]

pasijeal pue painJss
‘payiuap! ase §1asse Auedwon e jey; unsud 0]

ajqesidde aiaym sisABuE JIsUa10) N0 ALED

swia)sAs 11 sAuedwon
aly) woly UOHeLIsjU; SUIMSIAST PUE JOAOIIY

SPI0Jal pue sHooq s,AudnD 3yl MaIARY

siamas s Auedwoo ay) Buibeun Buipebas

wea} suonebiisaaul JagAD [BuIdul Uim SSIe|
paJinbas uonewwoul ay) Buipiebas seakodwa
pauielal Woy souesisse Buyoas pue abesn
SuloBuo Buiplefial siopiacid aIemos au} Yim
SUGISSNOSIP '9$3L] WOU) UCIULIOMI 9)8|jos

pue swioped alempos s Auedliod sy) malaay
paJinbal a1aym SpI0da)

199102 0} 3jIs pusye *swy} jo Joadsal u; sjuabe

« LI 2SIl puUB $PJ02aJ s Auedwod 3y 109(10D

SpJ023l1 2 Syoog

ss300ud

AouLAjOSUI 38U} 0] anjeA SpPE Ji 91818 AU}
0] anjeA {EI2UBUY ppe Jou pip )i yBnoyje
‘ Alessaoau sem yiom ay) Ay, Jepun
paule|dxa S "SalNP S19P[0Y ADIYO B
ab1eyosip 0] AESSa02U SBM YIOM SIYL

pasi|eal pue painaas
‘paynuap] ale s19sse Auedwon ||e 18y} 2INsus 01

SI0JDRIIP AU} JO JONPUOS 3Y} U0 POdaI O

SHI3YD [RUlBIU|
pue sjsgam sauag Buipaday jenpuos
£10}0241Q 84} U0 SULIO) JueAI[al Aadwo)
Auedwod auj Jo ain|iej ay) 1o} sucsesl
34} USHGEISA 0} SPI023) AUEGWIOD MIIASY

2.emyos Bununoaoe
s,Aueduios ay) woy Auedwos ay) jo
o SlHEgE Ay ojur mamal Areuiwiaid € 1anpuod

soakojdwe Joijuas
{0123.1p/101090

WOSIMF 2527073 81y 08

suopebseau]

a)esa ay) 0] Iyauaq
[erougul) 123.1p OU pey pue sjuawannbal
Aojnjels ypm BuiAiduiod jo asodind

3yt 4oy Aj310s paIRdwoD SEm HIoMm SIYL

g xipuaddy

swig|d jonpalo ebpiw o)

SIOHPRIO 10} SFLINDIDS ISHIUIXEW O]

SI2BIUGD
LJons Jo uoeAoU ayj Bunenioey pue oeIueS
0 uoneaou e Busenbal s1addns yim Ssiery

* MOIIS3 Ul PRY
«  Spuny 2y} 0} LIRSS Ul SIOYINOS Yiim ISTerT

[eJsu99



0] an|EA [eoueUl ppe jou pip i ybnouyie
* Auessanau sem yom ay) Aypa, Japun
paule|dxs Sy "sANNP $19p|0Y 33O BY)
ableyasip 0] AUBSSA08U SEM HIOM SIYL

Apadosd ujim J|eap aie SWIBJD jje UNsua o]

Ag payddns uopeUAWNIOP MaIARY

SWIe 13Y) JNOge [1ejap
» J3yun} BUILIBKIO pue SIUBLWIBKD UM asien

311 40 uoRUAY

2)e)83 3y} 6] JFUIQ
jeioueUl} JOUIp QU peY pue susWanNnbal
foiniels yim BulAidwos jo asedind

auy Joj Aj910s PajaduloD SBM ¥JOM S L

Ajpjeudosdde

Ylim J[ESp e SWIE JOJPaLI ||B 2Insua 0]
uoljedsiuiwupe sy

Uum s1ep o} dn jday aJe s10)paiz ||e 3INSUa 0]

salaNk 1B} PUB 2leIsa aul Ul
swiefo Jiayy Buipsebad si0ypato yim asien

sjuawalnbal

Buuedal Asoyniels Jaylo pue juawijuiedde

1o BuisSIApe SI0UpaI |8 O S1UAA

paniaoal sauanb jo Jaquinu juesiiubils auy
U)W [BBP pUR B)BIS3 By} Ul SWIep NIay} o

¢ adsal Ul SIONPaAID PAINIISUN YIM SSIBM

S10)IRaI2 PRINJ2SUN UMOLIN
. 912"l 0] UOKRI3] Ul UOITRWION JayleD)

painaasun

8]e)se ay] o) Jyausg
|BI2UBLIY 10241 OU pey pue sjusluainbay
Asopniels yim Buifidwos jo asodind

ay} 1o} A9j0s Paja|dLIcD SBM MJOM S1y |

Aplendoidde
Yim J|Bap aJe SWiepD 93A0IdWa ||B aInsud 0]

sauanb 118y} pue ajelsa ay) ul swied
JI2y} 0 uone|al Ul saAoidwsa Y asien
swied

aakodwa ¢z 2yl 0} U3l Ul pajWI
SUOINIOS Y3 i asiel pue abebus
JUBpUNpal s2A0idws

ayy Bujew u) siojanp ayy Busisse
pue saatojdwa paule}al uaass sbeuepy
ss9004d ay) Buue|dxs pue Asuepunpal
118y} Jo Buisiape 20130 peay auy) pue

o SUONE20| [BU0lDa) 1B SIDA0IAWS UM JaaN

suoisuad g seafojdwz

2je)ss sy} 0) Wauaq
[B[OUBUI 193JIp OU pEY PUB Sjuaiainbal
Aoie)s yim BuiAidwon jo asodind

34} 1o} Aj910$ pa1a|dwoa SBeMm NIom SIUL

sjosse s, Auedwod

ay) J1an0 sabiey? Buneoy pue paxy nsy}

0} BNP UGKEISILUILLPE 8U) Ul SIAP|oYayels Aay
5y} SB PSULIO)U| SICYPaI0 painaas ay) daay o]

slajew snoLeA

uo [eacudde pue ualewIopI 1sanbay
SIO}PBID

painaas ay} o} Buioday Apauenb jewiod
sJasse palnoas

10 B|BS au) Buipnoul S12)eW SnoLea

U0 [eacidde pue UOILBULIOUI 5anhay
Buwo

SJUNOWE puUe ANIN3as I3y} O} uoleas

U] SI0)P&43 PRINIAS SU] YJm pasier

. S101PaJo painoas sy} 0} Burpodal jeniu)

paingeg

£0g4/3 P80'E91LF UU 8ES
g Xxipuaddy

S103pald



21R)59 ay) 0} Jysuaq
|RI9UBUY 12811 OU PEY pUE sjualainbal
Aonyels ypm BuAidwos jo asodind

ay} 1o Aj2|0s pala(dLund Sem yiom SIyL

suonejnfias pue me| Ausajosul Y Adwod o]

pifea si juswiuiodde sy} Jey) a.Nsus o

saluedwod 1B sjuaunoop Juawuiodde afy

juauwyuiodde jo
010U B|I} PUB JSILSAPE ‘JjeNAD ‘dedald

* SUBWN20P Judwuiodde |ew.oy [

o Jo Buipy pue Aupijea ‘9auasasd auy ¥osuD

saljijeuLio}
wauuroddy

2JE}Sa AU} 0] Wauag
|ejouBGY JORIIP OU peY puUB sjuswalinbal
Aoyniers yywm BuiAidwon jo asodind

3U) 10} A|310s pala|dwioD sem iom syl

553204d AdusAjosu

34} 0} UES BAI0BYS PUE JLRIIS UE 31B)I0e) O

Kajod uojuioyy juels) pue
suonjeinbas Buuapune; Asuow-ue o} JUBNSINd

SAY)T JO Bpe AUBNOSU| BY) Yiw
au ut 9suapuadapul URUIBW PUB AINSUD 0]

SYsB} Uo-a%e] J3U)0 Jo uoje|dwod
pue 1uao jo Buipuejsiapun sleyoR; 0]

sald)jod uswabeuew ysu |eulaiul se

e |jam SE uoie;siBa] awua eoueuy Ui Aldwod o]

sy08y9 Buobuo

juswadwi pue ¥s1 JeJIUcW 0} SNUIUOYD
sainpasold

Buuspune) Asuow-Hue Ypm souelidwod
UIBJUIRW PUB JOJUOW O} SNUIILOTY)

SYsl

au) Buissasse ‘uoneayuan Juaya Butpnjoul
‘sy2ay2 Bupspung] Asuow-jue Jonpuoy
papasu

8q Aetw jey) spienbajes Aue Bulejuew

pue Bunuawsidwi pue Juswiuicdde
Aauanjosul ayy Buniey 105 Aiaaslgo pue

*  aaudpuadspur LWJLOD 0} SHIBYI |BIIYI
pue diysuonel Alessadau sledwo]
UoflelLIoI 3|qe|IBAR

Aanagnd Jauio ypm 1ayjabo) uopewloul
. Auedwioo Aojniels sSasse pue uieig)

uo-axe]

(AL 2e5'cee3

sy

0r0‘L

uopess|ujupy

g xipuaddy

ssag0.d

Kouanjosur ay) o} anjea sppe 1 93283 ay)
0} 3nfeA |erueuy ppe jou pin 1 ybnoyye
* Aess30aU Sem oM U AUAA, Japun
paute|dxs Sy 'SaNp SISPI0Y S0 aY)
abIeyosIp 0} AIBSSI23U SEM HIOM SIYj |

JOpasD JO Sassed

SNOIEA JO} JWOIING (2AUs10d ay] PUBISIapUn ¢

101P3I JO SSeD

UDED 10} S|JR|IBAE SPUN) JO [9A3] [BRUSIOd
ysige)sa 0} JUSWIIEIS SWI0NQ0 PAeWINS]

. Jo mainal Buiobuo pue uoneledsidg

spusping

ss5990.d
Aausnajosul ay) 0] anjea sppe | 31e)SI Y|

paiddns

spoofi 199)j00 0] sjuewiejd o) Buibuene
Aq 9|q1550d 2Jaym SWIE pIleA BAJ0SIY
spoof

S J0 uonuUIIIY Jo uoId3||02 Jjqissod
pLE puey uo spoab Jo axe) %20]s au} o}
uane|2l ui sashojdwsa paulelal yim asier

uoljeluawnaop Auedwod pue SJUBWIE[D




ajejsa au) o) Jyausq
[BIoUBLY JIR4IP OU PRY PUE Sjuawalinbal
Asoimels yim BuiAidw oo jo asodind

au) Joj A1910S pajaldLucd SEM RIOM SIU |

suone[nBal pue mep AJUaA0sUI Yiw Aldwos o)

SWHB ICJIPAID JO UDIJRIISU0ISY
s10y1pal0
0] Buienalio pue sieyy JoO JUBLLSIBIS MaIASY

sloalIp
. ay} Woyy shiely Jo Juswalels 1sanbay

Sife)yy 4O JusWalels

9]e1sa 3yl o} Jyduaq
[BI2URUY 123J1p OU pey pue sjusLaInbal
Aaoymers yum BujAidwios jo asodind

ay) Jo} Aj3jos pajapdiuoD sem HI0m SIyL

suone|nBal pue me| Aouaajosus Ypm Ajdwod o)

JUBSUCT POLLSSP JONUOW

uoeqsiulpe jo asodind
au Buimayoe o) sjesadoad siojeljsILILUPE
Juiol ay} s pue aje[noss ‘Yelq

. awuicdde jo sioypasd AON

SUOISIDap % Sa%1j0u
sig|nad ‘spoday

21e)53 ay) 0} Jyduag
{EI2UBUY 19311p OU peY pue sjuawalinbal
Aoniels yym Builidwos jo ssodind

8U} J0J AJ210s pale|dIoD SEM HIOM Sy

suonenbal pue me| Aouaajosul ypim Ajdwod o

wea}
Juawabeueul s [EUISJUI PUE SJSUOIHIIEIH
Aousnjosu| Ag ssa1boid pue ased jo maiInay

asB9|3l I0) JUBWlelS
e Buisnpoud pue Juswiuiodde auj Guipiebay
Wiea) SUOHE[Y NGNd [EWIUI 9Y) Yim asIerT
wea)

JuswabeuBW ¥SU [BUISIUL PUB SIBUOI)JIEIS

«  Aouanjosuj Ag ssalboud pue ased Jo malAay

wawabeuew asen

21e1sa ay) 0] yauUaq
[BI9UBUY 109JIp OU PRy PUB Sluswalinbal
Aojnieys yym Buif|dwios jo asodind

31} 10} A|3jos palaldLLOD SEM MIOM SI |

suonenbas pue mey Ausajosul yim Aidwiod oy
sme| uonoajoid eiep yim Aidwos o) pue (Aue

JI} S3JMYSUSS S) 'ISN LI BlEp BY} pUBISIapUN O]
pajoajoud s) ajelsa Aousalosul

3y} pue painsu) ase sasjulodde ay} sunsus o
sjuawaainbas Auojnjels ypm souerjdwod

aleljioe; pue uonewou Asy sunides 0

21emyos Buissanold ugnoesues) pue aIemyos
g Jauoioeid ADUSA|OSUI UIglUIBW O] SNUIjU0D)

sanss| umouy Aue Buipodal

‘saibajens uanpelald ejep Alessanau Aue
Buiuieywew pue Bunuswadudl ‘Uolansap

pue Buissadsoud ‘afela)s ‘uonasyes

« glep Buipiefal ugNBEWIOII SSASSE puE 318|070

UaNEIYIICU NEIISPI0G

. 3y} ywgns pue ajaidwoo ‘ajenoe)
S13)}3} psepuUE)s Jo}

« sajejdwa) abiaw |lew pue juswnoop dn 19§
asemyos Buissanoid uonsesuel

e pue aremyos sJauonyioeld AJusajosul dn 198

dn-jas ase)

g xipuaddy

a|ne)s Aq padinbai se asnoy
suedwo) Je SJUSWNIoP 3|l 0] ANUUOD

2SNoH



SSCIUF  Ip0'0S83 SM BZV'T

pouad oy u|
paLnou| 63} |10}

uone;siba|

pajejas uojsuad yim Aldwod 01

G POIHIUD SIaM

Asu] By} SljauRq [BNIIEIU0D SAISD3)
0} snuRuo? saafojdwa Jey; 2nsua o

uoneisiba) pajeras uoisuad yww Adwos ¢

0} PANNUS 2uam Aay) Jeyl SIS [ENJIBIIUDD
3AJ3234 0} ANUNUOD $3BA0IAWA Jey) aInsus 0]

uoisuad ay)

0} UOIEI3) Ul SWU0y Auoiniels aly pue 218|dwon
uosod woisuad ay) puejsiapun

0} saaiojdwa pauielal sy} Ylim 9SIer

auIsyos ugisuad

pue siapmoid slyauag asio|dwe JojenBay

. SUDISU 3y Yim 3ouspuodsale)

suolsuag

31e1sa 3y} 0} Jysua(q
|2I0UBUY 1994 OU peY puE siuswalinbas
Aginiers yww Suifidwoo jo asodind

3y 10j A|905 pa1a|dLUOD SEM J0M SIY |

uoiye|siBa) xey yum Ajdwod o]

SUNG) AIOINIEIS JO UoIssIwgns
ays Buipnoul SHINH Yusm 30Uspuodsaiog

SJ9SSE pUB $53UISNQ Jo 3tes e Buinaiyoe
10 oedw) |y SSNOSIP pue Sjeindjen

UORULOH
xe] Jayieh 0] $39A01dW PAUIE]A) YIM SSIEI

sSpuns) [enustod
pue sagiqel xe} s.Auedwo? sy mainay

« Weg) xey 0} juasald 0} UOBWICUT XE) 19300

xej

3Je}s3 ay] 0] Jysusq
[BIOUBUY 193JIP OU pRY pue SjUaWanbal
fuoymels ypum Bulidwos 1o ssodind

Y} 10} ARI0s pajadWoD Sem yom SIy ]

g xipuaddy

suogenial pue me| Aouaajosut yym Ajdwiod o)

unodoe
AUEq §,31E]SS 3Y] UrelUIEW pue sbeuepy

SUONEIITU0T3) YUBq SYENBPUN

JunogJe
yueq judunuiodde-aud wolj spuny Jo J3ysuel]

$35UadXa SNOIUE|BISIL JO JUBWARH
sobem soafojdwe pauelal Jo JUswAied

Junoaoe
WUBEY §,9)8]59 SY) UlBjUIBW pue afeusp

. SUOLRII2U0IR) XUEY IHEHIPUN

Buipuny
2 Buyq ‘Anseal)




Juz 2lep or pied $1505 SN B0 -

SIRORI] Ul pIRIasaud S8 SOILBLEA SSIADY -
SANINGSXA pue sJabeuel JUBISISSE SBpNoUl 8ANIaXT -
siefievew pue siopalp SIEPOSSE SapN|oul JoBeueyy -
sJgp0adip pue sauled sspnow Jsuley -

'SA}ON
S6'81P'304"L Jov'zoe's  [soisT 00°5ZT'¥09'2 [00°0EL'6  [£9°Z68 S9'9F0'988 [09'22¥'T  [S1CBZ'99 [S9MGE 09°180'20T |oT'sed 1'926'CTs [L200L SSP69'95T [92°08F mey
srLve G5OUP LT (S0 200 oosTy'el  [sLELL 00982'25 [0€ 922 GZ'L9Z'LL [0L'LL) 0€'85%'85 |82 06} [eaauag
696Gy G/'BE6'S |994T GLZLL S0Z - - 00°.88'8 (0961 - - suoisuag
LLvey G. £95'0L |00'6E 00529 O Z 05829 65T 00606'F1 |Ov EE GZ16E SL0 xej
127223 51'226'8Z |ZE ¥EL 00Zv0'E  |069) SL'82Z'ET 0104 o00zsee el - - Buipuny g Buing ‘Aanseasy
foczeg'ss) [siosr ceev?  [00000'96Z [00'002°L  [sL'0Z¢ [oczes'eot[seeco’l TUONEASIURIPY
00'SPe 05 221 050 - - 05°ZeL 050 - - - - [ENED)
€9 19¢ 051262} |s08Y - - 05'682° 1L |SE'SK 00282’ [0LT - - 21 Jo uonuAEY
S¢ EGT 00'L26'2L |ov 82 0008972 00 LEL SLBYSOE [se L00 STLLiLL |GLEr - - pasnaasuy
[4:3-73 05¥69'62 |G0'6. - - 0G 01’8 oF'SE 00'v8L'6L |52 LY 00 0E5'L 00'c suaisuad p sashojdwz
95 06Y SL'909'Lp |06 121 - - 06 ZLVEL [os e 51'825'82 5119 05296’ [ST L) painosg
sL6le’ip9  [05718T  [oe'snz 00'000°118 l00'050's  [Mrog SZ'¥90'e9! |05 2C5 oypaly
S0 €Ly 0050001 [S) 12 00'0L2 05°L 00'SLE ST L 0000z'L  |ove oo'09l's |00l Saak0]dW 8 J01UFS/I0}F3P/I0)GA]
¥8'8¥2 5116741 loE8e 00 LE0')  j02'2) GUVEV'LL  [oLer o00aL'y  Jao bt - - [IZENED]
grieey)  [leroid  [sc'osz [oo'szz'sz  |oo0g Se'108  [slesT'az fovoe :guoRednsaal|
J T 05 009'r) |06'CE N - 05052 [ove 00 0F9'1 05T 0001201 |00'LT |eJauag)
68 8Ly 05'5Z9°Z1 (0892 - - 05'005'L  |066G ooszi'tl |osZZ - - |IueJnSu|
16'99Y STyR0LL |059E - - STHYE'L GL'G 00°Q99'cl  [SEiT o0ove'z  [00¥ 5955€ JAYI0
15'992 05 609'9E [S8°/C) 00°£29'0) |S6 €9 0GZ8L'6l |06 €L 00°0GZ ov 0 - - $pJodad ' 1’| JO UOIBAI3S3Iy
[1:3 06629'9 (9961 - - 00ZFL'E  JOUP 06°L89°.L  [SLS) - - Aued paiy g sjuauwsaalbe Buises) ‘aseyaund any
9L 99p 00°285'1  |ov e - - 00'96 oo oos68¥'lL  j0ot - - ssaifold-upslom 9 3201
SE'LLp 05 G66'2781 [SEE8E 0056t 00 € 00'0E8'S 0S5 Pe 00818'LS |S8Sk 05¢S.8)L (QoOLE S3INY3A 7 saImxy ‘Arsungoru ‘Jueld
i LBE 00°ZP@'SL |5LG6L - - oGeLLLL [09rey G ZEr'LS |91 Gel 0006921 |00 $343p 1310 'g 53009
. SLYIE 00'6v9'8L |97 85 - - 05 LEV'LL |42y 0s'216'2  |ogot - - Auadoug
§Z'L1Z'¢0L') [sezos’y  lesZiT 00°000TI¥'L [00°00vG  [S0'0tr |Sizel'99t[90°l68 1613558 JO Lopes) ey
a e 4 . oM JO B34y

g xipuaddy

6102/60/% 1 0 6102/20/G 1 WY pollag

pu3 pouad Ie se $1SAEJEUE 8JUEBLIEA SJBWINSA 33} PUB poued ay) 10} sisk|eue 1500 Al 6dIS PalIRIAQ



‘UswpusWe Ue yons Buimaej|oy
podas jxsu ayy m papelsp g [ SJuaLPUBWE AUy 2NN U} Ui $8181 30 sbieyd Jno puswe 0] JBuU BU) aAIBsal BpA 6107 UDJe G 99uIS paldde saey Sajel INo 9BIBYD JUSLIND By

041 - 5§91 461 - 05} voddng

081 fanseal)

geZ - 002 O¥c - S91  1o1enSIUIWpY

§lE-092 qZe - ST BALNI9XY

Jabeurw

0Fe - 00¢ 05¢ - 00E juelsissy

S9% - O¥E 02 — OFt sobpuey

10p081p

%S - Gh¥ S6¥ - Sh¥ 2Je10ssyY

S¢. - 98 56S - 98Y 1032811

008 - 01§ S¥L-0LS laupey

LUTE aur3

XE] P suoisuad fausnfosu|

1UBIIND 01 §1.0Z UGB G| Wwodd

'SMO|(0; SE 8IB PUE I5ED 9y} J0 AjiXaidWod pue aINjeu auj USHEISMISUCS 01! axe) pendde sajel Jno ableyd Aunoy syj  pasn gels jo apesf ydes Jo) SANUIW § O SHUN Ul paBleyd st awi]

sajel no abieyd AhoH
g xipuaddy



290'LS 790'.5 Z90'LS spaysias] — saad [efia
. suonINEoINg
08€ L6 08¢g'/6 08€'.6 — 5334 si9njep jsjusby
EEE'S £6L'8 £EE'8 qeIFA0ILY LYA
00§°L 00%L 008'L sasuadxy siolenspy
vLo'El rLOCL FLO'E) ueon Auedwioa|
£89'/1 €89'L) £89'21 834 3du81
§82'1e€ S81'12¢ 58L'128 adueu|d Jo Juawages
000'L 000t 000°L Kauepunpay / sasuadxz sakojdwz
SPa'L S¥B'L G¥8'L suopanpaq |joshed JaUiQ
£0G'ET) €05'€2) £05'€2) sobem joN
8zLle 82L19 822'19 IN/3AVd
168G 165'S 165'S s1509 fujuuny apaiyap
Qle 0Le (1]8 sasuadxg Apadoig
AL FASLY FAS sabseyn yueg
vi kL vL Buisipespy fuoinjels
sasuadxgy

0 #95°L $95°'1 abes|tin
sjuswesingsip z Aiobajen

0 LEg'L LES'| {aBeagwruou) sosuadxe jeael]
0 ) o 181°L S T - ssualsIsqng
0 2L zL U3RuSy 907
0 1z 1z sayauees AisiBal puen
0 0z 0z 191NG)H
0 052 05/ puog ,s1suoinJeld Aousajosuy
0 201'2 Z10'2 UQIEPOWIWOIDY

(3) pua pouad ie se a1e1sa o3 Ag pled yaym 40

{3) puo pouad e sB paundu) Apaienwng

(3) poldad ay ul pasinauy|

spuswesangs|p | Aobsjen

"9A0CE UOIJ09S ,suop

HOM, BUS Ui papiacid 1 YDIYM JO uoduISep "SICIBUISIUILPE JUIof BU} AQ UOP %I0M BY) Ylim UOIISULOD Ui POLRd 8y} Ul PLINDU SIUSWSSINGSIP PUE Sasuadxa j0 s|iejap sapinold s|ges siy)

g xipuaddy

poLad 9y} Ul palindul SJUaWSSINGSIp pue sasuadxa Jo Juswalels



‘uglelaunuial s,Japjoy

010 UE SE I3UUBW SwWes 3y} ul jeacidde sanbal sjuswasingsip g AloBalen ‘sIseq sjqeuoseal pue Jadosd B Uo juswiuiodde syl 0} pajedo|ie 99 UED 1BU) PUB ‘LIl 13U 10 19pI0Y 0140
ue Ag paiinoul 9g ABW Jey) S1S00 pajednjie 10 paleys apnjoul Aew £ay) Aued ply) uspuadapui ue o} uswAed € 10U INg S12)SS JUSAI0SUI BU) 0} 3|qe.a)al ARISUIP SIE JBY] SaSUadXe aig 959y

sjudwasingsip 7 Mobajen

Y Xipusddy

& JUNo29E juswAed pue sydiaosl SiojeUisILILIPE JUIOl By} UO USSS aq UBY (AUB JI) Yoiym (0 SHue|eq 8y} ‘ueo uojuloy] juels) e Buisn pled usag aaey yoiym sesuadxs spnjou| 0s|e AayL

a|nje)s Ag paunnbal s1e Uoiym ‘ased ey} 0] Ajleouioads Sunelss Buisiyoape pue Buipuoq s yans S1Soo 318 95ay] — $1500 LOJElg -

ase0 sy) BuiBeuew U paunaul a1 Yaiym sebieys Jaunoo 1o obejsod se yons sjsoo SUIB 85y} — $JS00 0D e

sidwexs 104 ‘sBunesw Jo sasiwaid Butpen Buipusye ur yeis Aq panou; sie 'sfies|it SPNIOXa YoM 'SIS00 953U} — S0US)SISANS U JOAR)] o

.sau0Ba1e2 Bumo|io) 9} 40 1SISUCZ pue [eacidde Joud INoylim umelp
g UBS A3y 918155 JUSAIOSL ay] 0) BIgeIasa) Ajjosup aunppuadxa oynads s 2Jay) alsum SeILEd paiy) Juspuadapu) o) siuswhed sie pue sosuadxe 19x00d JO IN0, SE UMOUY OS[e 812 88y

sjuswasangsip | Aobajen

:sauofaes omy ol ||g) pue Juswiuiodde AJUDA[OSUI UB Ujis UONJSUUOT Ui ISPI0Y 33140 Ue 0] pasmnquis) pue Aq 1sl sesusdxe ale sjusLuesingsig

292010 v66'¥80°L ¥66'¥80'L pue Mhnﬂwﬂ.“uﬂw
L09's 109'S 109'S sual]
L9 LF9 Lip'g sasuadx3 Auadoid Jayi0
50€') S0E'L G081 sajey
¥08'7¢ 0822 ¥09'2Z ajqeded sjuay
0Lv'Gle 0L¥'SLT 0LF'SLT s1s0) Ajundsag
18622 1867 1E6'22 Sa21M9G LI
958°0F 958'9F 95g'gY SUOINEOIN = §1599 uopINy
052 05e 0sZ §)S0D [EUSWUSIIAUT
geL'lL £eL'LL £ELLL 1q8paig = ueRIBI0S 193g

afieys asudiaylp
961 951 961 Kauauing = s394 |EUOISS40.d
025'8 0zs'8 0z5'e SUORN|OS NI — S99 _mco_mw&uﬁ
oor'2 00¥'2 00¥'L 411 ueBioy axerg — s34 (efiay
¥Za'e #29'€ yeg'e 411 spJeplag - 5934 jeBa
005 00§ 005 Wrq - saad |efien

g xipuaddy



‘1senbai uo ‘shieyd Jo ey Isod Ag uonewloju) Iy} Alddns [[Im am AjpAaneuIS Y

BTG5 N 09 UOJLIOUTUBID MAMM] ST

"G)ISASM S,UOIUIOY | JUBID BIA S|QR|IEAR S S3SJIWILGD
40 SUOlJUN PUE SBJ0J Y} puk ‘'sas) (SIojepinbi| Jo s1ojelsSIuWIPE 31) Siepjoyaoiye Buipsedas pue Aouaajosul Ui sjyfilu Jisy) pUBISISPUN 0} SISQUISW PUE SJ0LPaID dj8y 0} UsHEWLIojU|

SISGUISW PUE SJIO}IPaI0 10} LUoNeULIo|

ToIpueD (enuaiod e 0} asu salb Aew yolym 'sialed)siuiwpe juiel
SE 8N 0] $30IAI8S apIACId OUM JO ‘SISBq 93} SIojelsiuiwpe Juiol sy Buiacidde 1oy siqisucdsal seed Aue yum sdiysuone|ad [euosaad Jo SSaUISNg ALR JO SJBME 10U 31 aMm IBY] WIJUOD SAA

ainsopsip Buuinbals sdiysuoneiey

SJUB)INSUCD J3gAD — dnoigy Jisuslo jeublg
sisAleue 1599 aw {3U0p >JoM JO BANBLIEU BAOGE 3] UYMW PSPN|IUE S SANEIIEU) 3JIADEDIOM SUQISUBY =

6dIS aA0GE Sy} UIYiMm PSPN[OUI 2UE SIS0 {QUOP XIOM JO SAJBIIEU FAOQE S} UILJM PIPNIDUS S| DAILELIBU) SOIADE/IOM XB]  + d71 3N ucjuIoy 1 juesn

3D1A13S JO 150D Pals||uad S3NAIBG 1ap1ncid 831A13G

diysuope|al jeuosiad Jo $SOUISNG B SBY ‘UL INO UIYUAM [BNPIAIPUI UB JO ULl JNo (aBpajmouy no Jo 18349 Y) 0)) Wwoym yim Aued g wody Jo Wil Ine
uyyim woly yBnos aaey am $901AI9S MO[3Q 9S0|2SIP am ‘Aousiedsuel) JO 1S9J91U1 BU} Ul "9DIAISS PUB anjeA 1S8q ay) UIeldo 0} 1yBnos aaey am ‘s8]0 JO SOIAISS SU] PAISiUS SABY BM 3IBYAA

sajernosse 0] sjuawied

pooibe aq o) HIOM JO 2IMEU PASHE0AdS  » eoiApe Ja3loid 20iApE pue 10A3ANS AuenD . poNWIT SYNWSIeN
Awr_o_—uw__cu 10 o\oo_\v XA #10Mm )0 alnjeu Dﬂm__m_uﬂnm . SITIAIDS UOID2|I02 14a] + palwWIT 1gapaIn
0sz'e oM Jo E:“mm UWmm_mHo&m . D aowape siybu suawAoidwg  « )

PARIWIT suonnjog Y3

(3) pannouw 13095 o Bulloeiu02-gns 1G4 (Suoseay N0 P2IIRIIUOI~GNS HIOAA lopenuod-qng

Wes) JNo JO SN AQ JNO0 PSLLIBI USSQ SABY 2SIMIALI0 PIN0D 1Y) YoM BUIMO|I0] SUL INO P1oBUDI-gNS SABY am pould ey Buung
YIOM N0 pajoeijuCI-gng

"@AOQE SIQE 9U) Ul papiacud 0S[e aJe SJS0D 359y} JO s|ieleq “Sleudoidde se pappe SI 1 YA "9w e dgy 18 pabieyo si abeapy

"AJOUS JOUPaIo paInaes ay} woJ) [eacidde Aesssosu
8y} Bujsses ag |jim Ing sluswasingsip z Aobajes sea00as 0} [eAcldde ¥ass 0 194 aie apa Ajuo abes|ius 10} 54 [ SIY} JUBNoS SI slUBWasINgs|p Z A10BalED Jo Alanno8l Jey] JUSXe ay) 0L
g xipuaddy



(soepIwwWoD ‘sas) ‘sjybi) SI0IpaId JO) UOREBULIOJUT  »

ansopsip fulinbas sdiysuoneal  «

$9je00sse 0] sjuowhed e

HIOM JNO PIJBNUOI-GNS  »

sesuadxs pue SjuswWasIingsip e

sajel 1no afeyo Apnoy e

pouad sy} Buunp wWes) Jisy} pue SIoJRASIUIWPE JUIol U} Ag UOp Hiom
siseq 39}

§1500 Jusujuiodde-aid e

18Jan00 J1 'Alewiwns Ul {8dIS) 6 8210esd
Aouan|osu| Jo JUBWSIEIS PUE (SS)nY BU}} 9107 S9Ny (sajep pue pueibu) AJUsAosU| ay) ‘96| 19 AJUBAIOSU| 3U} O Sjuawaiinbal 941 Ylim uoinouniuod ul pasedsid ussq sey Xipuadde sy}

3INSOJISIP § 921j0B1d AJUIAIOSU] JO JUSWSIE]S
UOIe}SIUILLPY U| — PSJILUIT SSWOH P[RYYIINYD

S9]EID0SSE J1aU) J0 siojel)siujwpe Julof sy} o) sesuadxs pue uolelaunwsal ‘sjuswied - g

g xipuaddy



ainny ay) ur 0s op o} G INO SAIDSI OM JSASMOY ‘SIBLLISS $98) INC JO SSBIXS U UOIjBIaUNWAl MeIp O} [ercidde yoes
0} }08dxa Jou op am Wwesald 1y "[eacidde Jnoulm ‘0921513 'SIBWINSS $83) 2] Ul JNO 188 JUNCLUE |10} SY} JO SS30XS Ul UCHEISUNWA) MEID 0} PajiLLad 10U 81e am ‘S3|Ny U} 40 0L gLd Japun

"Hodal snoiaaid Ino ul SI0YPSI0 U} 0} PaPIACId B1am UDIYM JO U1og ‘91eWNSS Sasusdxa pue S99y Ul YIm SUI| Ul 8 [Im SBsusdXs PuB SI$O7 Sl SARININD [210] B} Jey) sjedionue apn

"MO[BG UOHD8S BA09dS8) S} Ul PBPIACLD 51 SUOP YoM SY] Jo uondiiassq (Mo[3q LoiRoas suop
HOM, BYI Ul umoys se} IU/3 6L Jo abelane ue je suy gg Aq pajuasaidal 9e1' 03 BuIlel0] paUnoU; S1am S)S02 Bl (POlad 8Ul) 6107 Jaqwisidss | O 6102 Y2Iely ) wey poliad sy Buung

“uoljessunwal 113y} 40 SISeq SU) XIJ 03 SI0JIP3ID PaINIas AU UM SUCISSNISIP Ul a1e suojesiuilupe ol syl 1easmoy '19s Usaq JoU Sey siseq 99} syl Lodal siy} Jo 33ep au) JE sy
siojedisiuiuipe E_O_. 9y} JO siseq 934

$1802 Juawijuiodde-1sod

‘JusWAed JOJ SIC)IPaId PAINISs By} wol |eacidde WIglqo o) s|qeun AJualng a1e M ‘Yans se ‘pue dnoio sy} Ui SaIUBdWOD 8y} usamlaq Juswuoipcdde au 03 se |elep

Jayuny Buieme s1e apy AjoAoadsed Z96'S1L3 PUB |2/ b F 40 dNOIS) aU) Ul SSILECWOD [|B S$SO.8 [BIO) Ul SIS0 PSLNJUI PUE PAINASUI 2I8M 'dT] SPBUSIaAT puB 47T SPIEPISD ‘SIoNI0S

$1809 Juswjuiodde-aid Jiay} 0] uclje|al
uf JuswAed Buness Jou sl SIojELSIUIWPE By | “UoKelSILIWPY ojul Auedwod ay) Buie|d Ul S10193J1p AU) PAISISSE PUR AUBALIOD S} LUIM PSYJOM SIOJENSIUILIPE By} ‘Juswiuiadde 0} Jotid

"g)e]se ay) woly pied ag pinoys Aay) Jayisum
0} e 8101310 Jo Apoq gjeudosdde sy woyy pauinbal s jeacidde JBnas s uswAed pue UoEASILILIPE SISUe Auedwod sy} Uaym pledun UIBWAI ASU) JUSIX3 3u) 0] "0S BUIOR JI 0} MSIA B UIM
Inq uoljesiuiwipe passjus Avedwos sy} ei048q 'sisuonioeld ADUSAIOSU paYIlend JAylo Jo siolensiuiwpe Aq paunoul sasuadxa pue pableyd S99} 2l $1S00 uonensiuLpE Juswjulodde-ald

$]509 Jusunuiodde-aid

g Xipuaddy



§5920.d AJUBA|OSUI 3L} OF IN[EA SPPE
1 91153 Y} O} 3N[BA [EISUBLY PPE JOU PIP
1l yGnoyye ‘ Aessaoau sem xiom Ul AUpa,

pasijeal PuUe paINdas 'paliuapl ale
sjasse Auedwoo [|B jey} 3.nsua 91

$%03YD Jeussiul pue slsqam adnag Buitodey
. JONPUOY SJ0IIBIG Sy} UO SULIO) JUBASIa) pajaldwo] e

13pun pauleldxa sy 'Salnp ,S1ap|oy 1o SI0)03.IP Auedwos ay jo asILBP 8y} saakojduwa Joruas
ay) abieyosip 0] AJESSIVOU SBM HI0M SIYL A Jo pnpuod syjuo podal o) e 10J SUCSED. 3Y) YSIIGE)S 0} SPJ00as AUBALIOD POMIIASy o :ouow.__E._S.nmn_
W03 9s5'e3 sy g suopeBpsenu|
pajsanbal
SE 18014 9IUBINSUI INO IO} UOIBULICJUI PAUIRIGD
21E153 3y o] Jyeuaq Me| pue uoie|nBar yum Aldwoa ol . Auadoud Jo asuemsul
JEIoURLY 19311 O PEY pUE SjuSWaNnbal @iseloMl 2y} BurpseBial J9x0iq SOURINSUI INO Yk SSIEI| 0] PSNUIUOD  »
Lojme)s ypm Buididwos jo asodind \$10}Ip3I2 J198}0.1d O} JUIAD JgEINSUI Jainsul Joud o} pred swniwsid adueInsu|
3y} Jo} Aj9|0S pajadIod Sem YIom siy) Ue WOy $50| woy sl Sebgnu o] . snoiAud WIYuQs 0} SpIodal AuedwoD Iy} pamaIAdyY e ssuBmsy|
saiued pajsalalul Ulm pasiel pue soljosuod
Rinba psieys au Jo Ijes Joj lequajod 5y) paydIeasdy
ABaieqs Bunayiew ayy Bumainal pue
salued pajsaJalul pue sjusbe yiim Buisiel papnioul yomm
salgadoud |enuapisal pajadwog XIS Jo 3(es ay) pafeuepy
1821311 paNUIUOD
$SN2SIP 0} Wawjuodde 0} Joud Aued paisasaul ypm 1B e
2es ayj vl Is)sse o} sjusbe pajonujsup e
Auadoid ayy jo
sjes ayj 40} sjesodoxd Buieniew pamainsl pue pajsanbay e
alqejiene
a|ge|leAR aW029q Spuny SIoUp13 10} 3nea asljeal oL Aunpodda Juawdopaap ay) pemataal pue satpadosd
WIBIWNS PINOYS SIONPAID 0} UONNGUISIP s9|uadosd ayy Jo asodsipoy e pajaidwod ay) jo ajes pasodosd ay) pamaiaai Auadod
® 10} PUg 3)2159 U] JOJ 3N|EA [eIIUBLY salpadaid Plousa4 83Ul 0} UOHEIS] Ul LORIUBLINDOR PIMIINTY  »
95]|E3) 0] AIESS309U SBM H10M SIY| 0] UOHE|3] Ul AN[eA ISILIXBUI O] Ausdoud ploysaiy ay) o} USIA 3)IS POLONPUOYD o Kuadoud pjoysaly
IS SE0IF Sy be Siessv

PBLIN%UI $354

SJ011Pat) ©1 11§aUaq |eidueul

AJRSSIIOU SEM NJOM DU AUAA

AUOP YIOM

HIOM JO BaIY

"SISA|EUB 9OUBLEA SJBLUNSa 29) [BoLIBWNU B UM Jaylebol palinoul saa) SIOle)sIuIupE ol ay] Joj UeeuIojul siy) Ino

1es (jeolswinu Ag pamoljo} sAleLel) saige) Bumol|o) 811 "aU0p YoM 3y Jo uoneue|dxa aalelley apinoid oy painbai osje a1e S\, '§L0Z [UdY GF PAIEP SIONP3ID 0] Hodad JNO uIlim pepnaul
Sem Sjewnss $99 InQ "popircid SlEWSS $99) Aue JsuieBe se ‘I UIm Luoosuu0d ul paLInaul sesuadxe Aue Bupnipul ‘pousd ay) Ul SLUOP JJom [BNjOe 4O SIS00 [IB18p 0) PaJNbal a1 apA

g xipuaddy

polad ayi Buunp wes) Ji1vy} pue siojedsiuiupe juiol ayy Ag auop YIOA




1S3 2Y) 0} Jysuaq
[EIDUEUL 1984Ip OU PBY PUE Sjuatualinbal
Aoiniels ypm Buld|dwed jo asodind

$83204d AoUanoSUl BU) 0} pe)s
SAIJ2942 pue JUIIDIYD Ue AR} O
Aoijod

uojuioy) juelsy pue suonemnbal
Bultapuney AauoLu-ue 0) Juensing

$3IYIT Jo apo?) AduBAjosU|
84} yum auy Ul asuspuadapul
UlejUIEW pUE INSUS 0]

s35€]
uo-axe} Jayjo jo uoiRdwon pue
U112 10 Buipue)siapun ajeIoe; O
saijod Juawabeuew

¥SU [BUISUI SE J|am sB uolje|siBa|

sy2ayo Buinbuo Juswadun puB ysi J0)IUCW 0} PanuIud s

sainpaoeld Bunapune| Aauowl

-JUB Yl aoUe|dWod WERIEW PUE JOJIUCL 0} PaNUIUCD

. 51 3Y] PASSASSE ‘UOHEDILDA
Juano Buipniau) ‘syoaya Bupepune| Asuow-ijue pajanpuo)
yuswiuiodde Aauasiosul

. ay) Bunie 10j Aagoslqo pue sauapuadapul Wiyuod
0} sy0aY3 [eaiyle pue diysuoije|as Aessanau pajaldLuod

uoHewLO aigepieae AIgnd Jawo yum Jayisbol

auy Joj Ao|os paje|dLioD Sem NIOM S| ¢ B3 [BroueUy Yim AldwoD o] ‘uoljewloul Auedulod AICINJBIS PaSSISSE PUB PAUIEIGO uG-axe
69ZiU3 115013 Iy 6¢ uopeRSIuUpY
sauanb 118y} pue
Ajatendoudde wm jjesp aleisa ay) u swiepe Jayl BupseBal sionpaso ywm pasien
DIE SWIBJD JOPPBID JIB BINSUR 0] o sjuswannbal Burpodal Aoinels
UORBISILILLIDE BU} Yl SJBP 19130 pue juawjuiodde jo Buisiape $10)paJ2 |8 0} 9)0IAA
o) dn jday ale sioypaio e 2INSUS O $IQ}IPaI2 PaINJasUN ||B UO UOHEULIOjU! Pa.aUleD) paJnaasun
sjosse s Auedwod
ayj Jaao sabreyo Buyeoy pue
SX1) 118y} 0} ANP UGIIRISIUILLPE 3
PIXY JI94: 03 NP UGHEASILIPE SU) SJ0}PSId PRIND3S 3y} o] spodal Aanenb jeuoy
Ul SI3PIOYaNeIS A3¥ U SB PAULIO)U|
312153 541 0] 1YOUSq sIoypalo painoas ayp deay 0] = SJ9NBW SNQLEA UO [BACIddE pue uoBwiIoUI Pa)sanhay
[eI3uBUY JO2UIP OU PEY pue Sjuawalinka SI0JIpRID wa3 0} Buimo sinowe pue Ajunoas
Aion)s ypm Buifidwon jo ssodind painoas ayp o) Bujwoda) jo joadsas 118Ul O} LOIIEISI U] SIOUPRII PAIN93s BU) Y papu0dsaLIo]
3y} JOJ AjRj0S PaJRIduIoD SBM HIOM SIUL = i SIUBWAIINDAL N0 Yim AIdWod 0 e SJO1PII PAINISS B4} 0} sHedal [BU) painsag
eL84U/3 8el93 sy 94 SIONPaID
posiesal pue psingas _Umw_ucmﬂu_ ale suollesuel}

g xipuaddy

sjasse Auedwos (e ey} 24nsus o1

JUap2J3JUR J0) SIUSWSIEIS Jueq S AUBdWcT 3Y) POMAIADY

sisf|eue jueg

posI{ea) pue paINJas ‘payuapl sie
$)3sse Auedwiod jle JeY) aInsua o]

SW3)sAS | |
3 AuBdWOoD 3U) WO UOIJELLLIOIU| PSMBIAGL PUE DRISA0DDY

SpI023. pUuE
$300q S AUBAWOD Y} MBIASI PUE JO UOIID3|[02 pabuely

-

$Spi0Jal § SHoog



H xipuaddy

uoners:ha) xey yim Adwos o)

Spuryal
|enuajod pue sanyiGel| xe} s,Auedwod ay) pamalaay

. wiea) xe) 0} Juasaid 0] UOIRULIOMI XB) PAJI3[[0D

xe)

suonenbal
pue me| Aauaajosul Y Aldwiod o)

UoIISOd JONPaID JO UOKEIoUoDay
SI0PP3LD 0} Buienalo pue sileyy J0 JUBLIBIBIS Pamainay

. $10J031Ip 34} WOy Slieyy Jo JusWwalels pajsanbay

SUEYE 4O JUBIBIeIS

suonejnbal
pue me| Aduaaposur yym Aidwos o

JU9SUOD PBLUBAP PAIOYILA

uoesiuiwpe o asodind ay) Buinaiyse 10} sjesodoud
si0jensiuwpe Juol 3yj pajy pUE pajeNod ‘payelr]

. Juawutodde Jo S10)1pald PaljoN

suo|s|2ap ¢ s3d10U
‘siejnald ‘spoday

suoieinbal
pue me| Aduaajosul yim Aidwod o)

wea} JusuabeueL Ysi [BUIIUI pue

SIBUOHIRIBI- ADUBAIOSU] AQ ssaiBaid pue ased JO malray
aseajal Joj wawsalels e bupnpauid pue juawuiodde ay)
Buipiebas wea) suoje|@y gnd [BUaiul 9Y) Y pasie

wes] Juawabeuew ysu [eUIBiUl pue
«  s1BUONNORI4 Adusajosul A ssauB0ud pue ased Jo malnay

awebeuew ase)

suoljeinbal

pue me| Aouanjosul yim Aiduiod o)
sme] uopoaajold elep Ui

Adwos 0} pue (Aue 1) saIANSUSS
S}l ‘98N Ul BJER Y] pueIsISpuUN o]
pajesiod

3| 3JE}Sa AJUSAIOSUI AU} PUB P3INsul
ale sosjuIcdde oy} ainsua 0

sjuswannbal
Aomniels i aaueidwon e e
pue uoieuLopul Aa) aunjde o]

alemyos Buissascid uonsesuel) pue

21eM]0S $.J3U0INORId AJUBAIOSUI UIRJUIBW O} paNUIUOD

. sanss| umouy Aue Buipoda
'saifajels uoioaold ejep AuBsse0au Aue pauleluleLl
pue pIuswadw ‘uoionsap pue ‘abelols ‘uongs||od
ejep Buipsebal uoneulojul p3SSIsse PUE P3IE(I0D)
uoneayRou

Nealapiog 9y pajIigns pue paje|dwod ‘palendies
. FIENE]
piepuess 1o} sajejdwa) abuaw lew pue Juawnoop dn j1as

alemyos Buissaooud

«  UONJESUR]] PUB Jem)jos S tauojoeld Aousaosui dn 19G  » dn-jes asen
ainiels Aq paunbal
SB 9sNoH Saluedwon 1@ SjusWnIop alY 0] peNUNUOD
asnoH saiuedwoy e sjuswnoop Juawjuiodde psji4  «
suonenGal awjuodde
pue me| Louaajosul yim Adwod 0]« 4O 200U PAJY PUB PSSIUSAPE ‘PIJEMNIIID ‘Poledald  »
pleA SUAWNIOP Juswiuiodde ———
s1 juawijwodde ayy 1By 2NSUS O] |EWO} {|B pajy pue Aupiea ‘9ouasaud ay) padIsyg e EmE.u_..__onE<




8LEIUrF 96%'0¢

Sy S6

poliad syj ui

paunau| S804 €30 L

g xipuaddy

Wwnoaoe yueq swiuiodde-aid wolj Spuny jo JaJsuBs|
suonenBa JUNOITE HUB] §,3]B1S8 a3y} paulelulew pue pabeuew

pUB M) AJUSAIOSUI Uim Aldwios o] e SUQIIRI|IUOS3 YU YOOUapL]

w9 Bu

Buipuny
‘Aanseal]

5)3sSE 3]
10 9j2s BulaaIyoe 1O 10edul Xe} PasSSNosIp pue pajenoeD

S0} AOINIE)S
10 ugIssiugns ayy Buipnjoul DxWH Yyim papuodsaus)

uanewopul xe} 1ayief o] s9aAo0|duwa paulelal Y pasien



[y s)ep o) pied 51500 awil 8jo] -

sjaydeiq Ul pajussaId 21 SITUBLIEA SIBADY -
SaAINDEXS pue S/aBEUBW JUEISISSE SSPNjou 3A3NSX]
ssebeURW DUE SICJJRLIP AJBID0SSE Sapnjoul Jabeusy -

SIOIORUIP pue SISUMEC SBPNIDUI JaLped -

'SaoN
Sv'poZ L0L [29°LLE 95°8L7  [00092°1¢1L |00°Ely  |6€'61E SSeE¥0L |ov'ee  josize 08'y srsoL'vl |SLss  Joozoz’t) Jossz  joeooz'e ez 120l
£6'G8Z S00.9S  [e86) 00l 080 G'129'%  |06°9L Q0 P9L 6 i 0¢ 0P Al ] |[e43u3g
00's8r 05'%EY 060 - - - - 05 95 080 - - suoIsudg
LL'SlE o, 00~ TAr A [+ T} 00°0ES 082 00 G. GC0 00099'L [y 4 - - Xel
67'161 055242 JoL'LE 00'9c) 0.0 05'6e8'L 0204 0009 02 0 - - Buipuny g Buljpq ‘Ainseal |
SELSB'EL 2658 85'96¢ [00GIE¥Z 006 [21eoz  |s0'ZLGOL [9D6E UCHENS|UILIPY
00005 00°009'L oce - - - - 00°009°L 0ce - - painyasun
1§'ZFE GZ'GES'y  |STEL 05 LT 090 050122 062 G2 06.'L G8'E 00018 00 L Painiag
5.982'6) [s588 06'9vZ  |00sze'se Joosol  [Skeie STeEL9 |19l SIOPPALD
L9'Zer 006iLT  lsL's - - 00°6¢T 5.0 - - 000582 [006 S3940|dwa J0IUSSLI0IIIP[I0Ig]
85'¥9T 0508 86T - - 0§ 08L G5C " - - - |e1auag
0SY66S _|0c9C__ [98ziz 000856 |00'SE (8990 |0SSSSc  |0L@ ‘suonebsasu)
00°00g 00'05% 0g L - - 00°05% 05 | - - - - @uBRINSU]
00'G¥e 0S¢l (o 91] - - 0S¢l 0£°0 - - - - sjasse JaUi0
00°S¥e 0S°2C) 0G0 - - 0521 050 - - - - S4ap Jayo 9 SHoog
v6'ZeE §.889'6 |56 82 - - 054/92% |0Svl Sz VeSS  |SvTl - - Aiadoid
Sz'aze'l9 690z [bLzoe [oooists Joosez [iL'ezs  |sivezior [SziE 1$}08S8 JO UONES{BIY
v e 3 OM O B3y

g xipuaddy

6102/60/7L © 61L0Z/E0/51 Wy poliad

pua powad je se sisAe[eur aouBLIEA 3JRWNSD 33) pue poliad 8y} Jo) sisAjeue 10 BUN 6dIS PAIIEIAQ




JUSWIPUSWE Ue yons Buimo|jay
Hods) 3xau suyj LyIm Pa|IBIBR 8q |IM SIUBLIPUILWE AUy "aInjny au} Ul sajel Ino abieys Jno puswe o) Bl ay) anssal 9pA 610z YAIBI G 90uls paijdde aaey sejel 1no ebleys jusing ay)

0Ll - S91 GG - Q81 uoddng

08l Ainseas|

gee - 002 0ve - 591 10jensiuwpy

§LE-09¢ G2 - G2 2ARNOX3

1abBeuew

OvE - 00E 05€ - 00¢ JUEIS|SSY

§9% - ObE 0Z¥ — 0%E 1abeue

1039941p

0PS - Svi GB¥ - Gt SIeID0SSY

GZL-S8¥ GBS - G8F 40}3301G

008 - 0I9 Sl - 0LS Jauped

w3 3

Xg) % suoIsuadd Aauaajosuy

JUBLIND 0} §LOZ YJaBW S1 WO

SMOIIO} 58 SIE PUB 9587 S} J0 AXS|dwos pue SKBu Y} UCHBISDISUGS Giut axe] paidds saier ine sBieys AUNGY 8Y{ [SST J{EIS §0 SPBIE LOBS 10 SAINUIL G JO SpUn LI palleys sl awy)

sajel 1no abieyo AunoH
4 xipuaddy



‘uoneIauNWa;l s Japjoy
20140 Ue Se Joulew aues ay] ul [eacudde alinbal sluswesingsip z Aobsien 'siseq ajgeudseal pue Jadaid e uo Jusujuiodde y) 0} Paledo|e aq Ued Jew pue ‘LY Jjay) 1o Japioy 32140
ug AQ paunall 8q Aew 1eY) s1s00 pSIeoojiE Jo paleys apnpout Aew Asy) Aped pay juspuadapul ue 0] JuswAed € Jou INg SjEISS JUSAJOSUI BU} O} SjgEIS}RI ARaJIp SIB JeU] sasuadxa a1e 9sey |

sjuawesangsip z AioBajen

W xipuaddy

12 Junco2e JuswAed pue sidigdal siojesiuipe JUIOl B4} U0 USSS aq ued {(AUE JI) UJIYM JO 9JUBjEq U} 'UBOT UOJUIOY] Juels) B Buisn pied U9aq 8aey Udiym $9SUSdxa apnjoul os|e Asy |,
ajniels AQ paunbal aie yoiym ‘ased auj o) Alleoyinads Bune|al Buisiaape pue Bulpucq se yans §js0J Sie 253U} — S1500 AIOINiBlS .

ase0 ay) SuiBeusw Ul paunoul aJe yolym sabiieyo Jeunoo 1o sbejsod se yons §)502 a1 9S8y} — SISO WO

g|dwexa Joy ‘sBugasw Jo sasiwaid Buiper Buipuane ul Yeys AQ pasinoul sie ‘sfes|iu spnjaxa yoiym ‘SIS0 959y} — 90USJSISqNS PUB [OREiL e

s311069183 HuImo||o) S Jo 1S1SU0D puk [eaoxdde soud Jnoupm umelp
9g ued A8y} ‘91EIS8 JUBAIOSUI AU} ) S|qBI9JR] AJ9RIIp 2INlipuadxs Jy0ads S| ssau) aiaym saiLed piy Juspuadapu; 0} SjuswAed aJe pue $asuadxa 1ax00d JO JNO, SB UMOWD| OS|E 8B 8say)

sjuawasingsip | AaoSajen

saloba1ED OM] CIU B} PUB JUSLLWI0ddR AOURAIOSUI UB Y)IM UOII2ULIOD U} JSP|0Y 991jC UB 0} pasinguwisl pue Aq Jaw sesuadxa ale $luswssingsig

rig's e¥F's 8¥r's SJUSWISINGS|P pue sesuadxa jejoL
1 1% gl sabiey) juey
722's 2z2'S ) Z2T's pajiw| sasuag Auadoid §Wo - sesuadx3 Auadold a0
|72 173 7 Buisiaaapy Aonyels
sosuadxgy

0 501 S0l obeajiy
sjuewsasings|p z AcBajen

0 0g 0c puog sJauonpaeld Auaajosu|

sjuawesingsip | AoBajen

{3) hus poudd 1e se aie1so ays Ag pred yoym |O  [3) pud POLag 1€ $B paunIul Ajgaienuwny (3) pouay ayl u paunduy

"9AQ0E UDLI8s Bucp
YOM, 8U) Ul papiAcd I y2iym JO uonduosap 'SIoIRNSIUILIPE JUi0l 8U) AQ SLOP YJ0M 8U} YlIM UORDSUUO0D Ul POUR 3y} Ul Paundul SJUSWSSINGSIp pue sasuadxa Jo s|ielap saplacid a|ge} siy L

poLiad 9y} Ul pauInoul SJUSWRSINGSIP pue sasuadxs Jo Juswalels

8 xipuaddy



1sonbal uo ‘abiey Jo 994 1sod Agq uoneLloul sIYy Alddns [Im am ‘AlaneulsyY

NGO 09 UOILUOURUEID MMM SGI

8]1SG8M S,U0JUIOY | JUEIS) BIA B|QB|IBAR I $39))|LULLOD
Jo suoljouny pue $9(01 8Y) pue 'sa8) {siolepinbi| Jo SIcleRSIUILIPE 81) slapjoyadlyo BulpieBal pue Aouaajosul Ul syBL JIsyl puelsIapun 0} sIsguisw pue siolpald d|sy o) LollBWIo|

SI3QUISLU PUE SI0)IPaID SO} UOIJBLUION|

“PIuoD [enualod B 0] asu aalb ABw Yoiym ‘siojelsiuipe juiol
SE SN 0 $80/A185 8plAcsd OUm IO 'sISEq 99} siojelsiujwpe Juiol ayy Buinoidde 1of ajqisuodsa: saiped Aue ypm sdiusuone|al [2uosiad Jo sSaUIsng AUE JO SIEME JOU aIE aMm JEL) WIIJU0D B\

a.nsoosip Buuinbai sdiysuoiie|ay

(suop
HIOM |0 BAJBLIEU SA0QE Y] UYMW PIPN[IUI §] SARIIRY) SJUBJNSUCD JagAd — dnoig) Jisuaiod [enbig

SiSA[BUE 1500 BWII (UOP 10M JO SAIRLEU SAOJE U] UILIM PIPN[SUI S| SATIBLBU) SJIADENLIOM SUCISURd

5dIS 3A0GE 3U) UIYIM PIPNUI BJB SIS0 = {2uUOp HIOM JO BAIIBLIBU SA0QE 3Y) UIYLM PApN[aul S SAIBLIBU) SJIADENOM XB| d71 )0 uoKuoy L eI

JDIAITS JO 1SCD) PaISI|UB S30IAIAG Japiacid amaag

‘diysuonejel jeucsiad 10 SSIUISNG B SBY ‘WY sNO LILTIM [ENPIAIPUL UE JO ‘Wil no {aBpsjmou Ino Jo 1saq ay) o)) woym yim Aued e woly 1o Wy ino
uIpa oy 1Bnos aaey am SBOIAIBS MOJBq BS0J9SIp om ‘AcusiedsUEl) JO JSaIaJU| SU) U) "20IAI8S pUB aN[BA J$3G SYj UIEIGO 03 JUBNOos sABY am SISYI0 JO $321AI8S 8U] PRJSI|US BABY SM BISUM

$9]el00sse 0) sjuswAed

‘wes) Jno 10 sn Ag e palIes Usaq asey asimiaylo pjnod Jeuy) yJom AUg N0 PaJoRILAI-gNS JOU SABY am 'POLIS SUYI Ut "Jeyl WIYUOD SAA

YIOM JNO PIIOEJIU0D-gNS

"BAOQE 9|qE} 2} Ul papiaoid OS[e a1e $1S07 953U J0 sieleq “eleudoldde se pappe s1 | yA 9llw e doy e pabieyo s1 sbes|ipy

*A[LUOYS J01PSI0 PaInoas ay) woly [eadsdde Aasssoau
3y} Buiees ag |im Ing suawasungsip z fuebajed 1aacosl c) eaclidde %8s 0] 194 ale apn “Ajuo sbeajiw 10} aq | Sy} '1yBNnos st sjuswasingsip 7 Alofaled Jo Alaaooal jey) Juaixs syl o]
g xipuaddy



{ssoyuwo2 ‘sasy ‘sjybu) sio)paID J0j UoHEULIOUI

atnsopsip Buuinbas sdiysuone|a:

s91EI00sSEe 0] siuawhed

oM N0 PASBILOI-gNS

sasuadxa pue sjusWasINgsIp

sael yno afieyo Alnoy

pouad sy Buunp wes) ey pue sioielsiuiwpe Julol ayy Ag suop Hom
siseq a3y

$}1800 Juswijuocdde-a.d

.84an00 1 'Aewwns Ul {6dIS) 6 9019e14
Aousnjosuf 4O JUBWISIEIS Pue (S8IMY a4l) ¢LGZ SaiMY (Satep pue puelBug) Aouaajosul ey ‘986, 10y Aouaa|osy] au Jo slustwaunba) alg yum uonaunliuos w pasedaid usag sey xipuadde siy)

2INSOJSIP § 99110B1d ADUBAIOSU] JO JUSWSIE]S

UoleSIuIWLPY U] — pajiwi sjuswdojaasg snume(

S9)eID0SSE JI9y) 10 siojesisiuiwpe Juiol ay) 0} sesuadxa pue uoijelounwsal ‘sjuswied - g

g xipuaddy



"2JMNy 243 Ul 05 Op 0} B INO DAITSSI IM JDAIMOY 'SJBLIIISI $92) IN0 JO §SS0X8 U) LoNessuniial melp o) [eacidde »yoes
0} 102dxa J0uU op am Juesaud Jy “|ercsdde Jnoypm 'SZ0'C 1L T 'SIRUNISS S8 BU Ul JNC 195 JUMNOWE [B10] 84 JO SSIOX2 Ul UCHEJSUNWS) MR O} papiuusd Jou 84 am '$3|Ny 943 40 0F 814 iapun

Hodal snolaaid 2o ul SI0JIP8I2 S} 0} PaPIACID S1aA YIIUM JO UIOG 'S1BWIISS 5asuadxs pue $93) oLl Ul SUIJ Ul 8q [[IM S8SUSdxe pue S3S00 aUil IAlRNWND [B10} 34} 18y} SlediDue aph

“MOJDQ UONOSS SAI0adSal Dy Ui papiaoid S1 8UOPR YoM a4} 4o uonduasag “(meteg uonoaes auop
MOAA, SU} UL UMOYS SEB) JU/F 817 10 abieione ue JE siy £9 AQ palusseadal vib L3 BUll[EI0) pauInsul aiam S1502 aWi (poued 841) 8102 Jaqwsidas v1 01 610z ydiew §). woy pousd sy Buung

‘UCHEIBUNWRI JI3Y} JO SISBq Ay} X 0] SI0}PAIT PAINISS Y] YIM SUOISSNOISIP Ul SJB SIOLEIISILIWPE JUIo] 1) ‘JOAaMOY 198 UDSQ JOU Sey SISeq 934 ay) Liodai Sy} JO S1ep ay) 18 Sy

siojeqisiuipe ol ayi Jo siseq 994

s)s09 Juswjuodde-1sod
‘Jawded 1oy sI0UpSI0 PaINDas 2y} woly [eacidde EIGO O} 3lgeun AJUSLNG aue am ‘'yans se ‘pue dnoig au} ul sajuedwod sy} ussmiaq Juswuoilodde ayj ) se [lejep
Jsyuny Bugieme aue apn “AjSAIDadsal Z96'GLT PUB |/ /13 10 dnolg) ay) Ul SSIUEdWOD ||e SSOIOR [B]0) Ul SJSG0 PaLINIUI PUE PaJONIISUl 21aM ‘g1 SPaUsIsAd pue 417 SpIepaD ‘siopoijesg

‘81502 Juawjulodde-aud J1sy} 03 uoielal
urjuswAed Buyess ou sie SI0leNSILIWPE B4 ] "UCHRISIUIUPY 01 AuBdwios sy Buised ul SI0132.1p U] PalSISse pue AUBdWIOD S} LA PasIom SJOJRSIUILPE auy] ‘Juawiulodde o} Joud

"g]e1s9 ay) woy pied ag pinoys Aaul Jayiaym
o} SE SIo)paI0 Jo Apoq Sjeudoidde syj woly painbal si [eAcidde JyBnos s uswAed PUB UCHRISIUIWPE SI8JUa Auedued aU} usym piedun uewal ABL) JUS)Xa aul o] "os Bulop JI 0] M3IA B YIIMm
Ing uonejsiwpe paisjua Aueduwiod sy} al0jeq 'siauocyiserd AusajosUl paliiend :aYlC 0 SJojeNSIUILpE AQ PaLINdUl SasUsdXe pue pabileyd saa) ale §)S02 UoReISIUILpE Jusuwuodde-ald

§]502 Juauwiuiodde-aig

g xipuaddy



sapanb ay] pue aje)sa ay)

ul swiep ney) Buipsebal s10)1palo yim pasiern
sjuswannbai Buipodal Aojnjels Jayjo pue
wawyuiodde jo Buisiape $10)1palo ||e 0} JICIAA

SI0)paID SI0)palD
PBINDas 10} SW0JJNO (Efuajod ay] pUE]SIEpUN 0] e PaINIasun ||B U UOIJEWLIOM paIsyles) pangasupn
si0ppasd
painaas ay) o} Buipodal Auauenb jewio4
SIa]jBUI SNOLIEA
uo [enordde pue uciiewloul paisanba
ale1sa aU} 0} 143Uaq fpreudosdde I P jelLojul p3} d
[BIOUBUY J03JIp OU PEY PUE SIUBWaINDA] YIM J|ESP SIB SWIBD JOJIPaID [|B 2UNSUS O] = Bume sjunowe pue AUnaas Jlay) o}
Aoyeys Y Busidwos Jo asodind UojIEAIS|UjWIpE uoieal U SI0NP3.D PAINJas 43 Ui pasier
aU} 10} A|310S PR}3|GLIOD SEM IOM SIUL  +  SU] YuMm 91EP 0] dn jdoy SJB SIONPaD e JINSUS 0.« sI0)Ipa.0 painoas ay] o Buipodal feniu painaeg
SLEI/F 60923 sy g SICYPAID
pssijEs) pue paIngas SUOJIBSUE] JUSpa23iue Aue
‘paunuUap! e 5}98Se AUBAWLOD [|B JBY) INSUB 0]  « JO) SJUSWSIES JUBG S,AUBCUIOD 3y} PAmaInSy siskjeue yueg
swiasAs 1| s.Auedwod
posSijEa) pue painoas 9 WOJ UOELLIOJUI PAM3ING) PUE PRI3A00SY
‘PSYUSPI U S19SSE AUBdWOD B JBY1 SINSUS Q) e  SPIOSI PUE $500Q 5,AUBdIOD 3Y) pamalTy spiodas g syoog
S0AUD [BUISIUL
pue ayusgam asinzag Buipoday jonpuod
<00 $1019841(] A} U0 SWI0} JUBAS[2I PaJR|dWos
AQUBAIOSUI 34} O] SNIBA SPPE |1 BE1Sa Ay AuBdurog ay Jo aunje) syj Joj SUoSBs)
0} 3N[EA [BI3UBUY. POE JOU PIP i YBnouLe 3y} Ysi|qelsa 0] SpIogal AuedIOD pamalnsy
* Alessa0au sem yiom 3y AU, Japun pasieal pue panoes asemos Bununoase s Auedwos
paule|dxe Sy "S3NNP ,5i9p|0Y 3010 3y} 'PRURUAP] 318 $13S5E AUBGLLIOD ||E JBYLAINSUI OL ¢ 51 4o yopjewuol WOy AURALLGD BU) JO SIBKE sooko|dws Jojuss
abielosip 0] ABSS09U SEM IOM Sy ® SI0J03NP SY) JO JINPUOD S} U0 Lodal o] e ay) o manas Aleuiugizid B pajonpuos 1101281|P/10}G5q
83 6ZV'T3 sy g suopeBgsaau|

paLnaul 5894

SI0JPAID 0} JY3UIY |BIOLELI4

AIBS$900U SEM HIoMm Yl AYAA

auop YoM

3iom Jo eauy

g xlpusddy

‘SISA|EUE SOUBLIEA SIS 33} [BILBWINU B Ljim J9y1sB0] paunoul a5 SJOleSIUILPE Wio] ay) 104 UCIIBRUGU SIU) N0
Jos {|eauswinu Aq pemo||o) sAeLEY) S3jge) BUMOj|o) 3y ) SUOP YoM U} JO uoljeueldxa sanelseu apiaold o) painbal os|e aie apA ‘6102 [dy OF PSIEP sioupaIo 0] Hodau Ino UIim pepnjoul
SEM SJEWISA $88) INQ "pepincud sjewnse sas; Aue jsuiebe Se '} YIm Uonaauucd Ul palinoul sasuadxa Aue Buipnioul ‘pouad au) Ul 2UOp %10M [ENJOE JO S)SOD [IEI9P 0) pRIINbai sie 9p

polad auj Buunp wea} Jiay) pue siojesiuiwpe Juiol ayl AQ auop YoM




SI0}IpaI 0} Jjeuaq
[BIaUEBUY J05))p OU SBY pue sjuswalnbas
Aoinels yiw Buifidwod jo asodind ayy

10} Aj910$ paja|dwog 8q O} SI }JoMm I

1) S3NIASUDS S)I ‘SN U BIEP S} PUBSISpUN O
paj03j0ud S1 9je)sa ADuaAjosuI

3y} pue painsul aJe sasuiadde sy) ansus ¢
sjuawannbal Asojnieis Upm aouedwod
IeNIOB) PUB UCHEwIo; Aoy ainided o)

. au} papigns pue pajg|dwed ‘pajenoed
$J3]18| pJEPUE]S 10}

+  $3)eIdWis) afaw Iew pue Juaswnaop dn j1eg
alemyos Buissaaoid uondesuel)

*  pue alemyos sJauamioeld Acuaaosul dn jeg

dn-jas asen

suone)nbal pue me| Adusajosul Y Ajdwod o]

piea s1 juawiuiodde ay) Jey) aUnsua 0

aInels AQ palinbal se asnoy
saluedwoy 1B SJUILUNDOP 8)Y 0} panuLoy)

asnoy
sawedwo) 1B sjuawnop jusujuiodde pajig
wawwodde jo 210U

Pajy pue pasteARE ‘palenald ‘pasedaid

sjuawncep wawjuiodde |eLI0)
*  |e pajy pue AUpiEA ‘aouasald au) panosyd

SaNIEWIO}
auwgoddy

ssa001d Aouaajosul
ay} 0} WEIS SAIDAYS PUE WIS UB SJEYIDE) 0L

Aaijod uojuioy) jueIs)

pue suofjendal Guuapune| Asuow-jue o) Juensing
SOIUY)T JO 8po7) AJUanjosu| ay}

kM 3uy Ut aauspuadapul UIRJUIBW PUB 3INSUS O
S)SE) UO-a)e] Jayjo Jo

uoiR|dwos pue Juald jo Buipue)siapun aeIoe) 0]
saialjod Juawabeuew ysu [euwal se

I3 se uoe|siBa) awuo feroueuy ypm Aldwos o)

sxoayd Bupbuo
JuaLwadwl pue ysil JoJUoW O} PANUNU0D

sainpaoctd
Buuapune) Aguow-jue yym souedwod
ujeluieW pUE JOHUCLW O} PSNUIUGY)

spJenfajes Aue

paulejuew pue pajuswajdw uswiuiodde
AKauanjosul ayy Bupiey 10y Aliansalgo

pue ajuapuadapul WIUOD 0] SY23Y2D

[eo1y}s pue diysuoness Aessadsu paja|dwo)
UOHBULIOJUI B|CBJIBAR

Ajaignd 1ayjo yipw Jayglsbo ‘uoljewloul

s Auedwod Al0inie)S PISSaSSE pue paulRlqo

uoc-ajet

SETIYF  9LL°01L3 Siy 9F

uonensiuwpy

s8920.d

Aousajosul ay] 0} an|eA Sppe jl 8le1Se Ay}
0} 8nj2A |eouBuly ppE Jou pip i ubnoyie
AIBSS305U SBM HIOM BY) AUp, Japun
psue|dxa sy "SNP S1IPJOY IO U}
ob.eyosip 0] AIBSS209U SEM HIoM SIY |

Apadaid yum Jeap ale swiepd jje aInsua 0

palddns

spoab j29|100 0] suew |2 Joy bulbueue

AQ 9[q1550d 215UMm SLULIE|D PI[RA PRAIOSY

spocb a1 JO UoHUSIaY JO UQII3[|02

31q1ss0d pue puely uo spoab 10 axe) ¥3015 a4}
Q) uone|aJ ul sa3fojdua paulelal Yim PasIen
uojeluawnIop Aueduwiod pue sjuBWIE|D

AgQ pailddns uonRUSWNI0P PaMBIADY

SWIRID JI3Y) Inege [1e1ep

e Jayyuny Buuielqe pue SIUBWIEID UIm pIsier]

g xipuaddy

a)I1} 4o uopuIRY



g xipusddy

2} Buipripur JHWH Yim papuodsanod
UOHELLLIOML

Xg)} Jayjeh o} saakojdwa paulelal Yim pasier]
spunjal [epuajod

pue sanijqen xe} s, Auedwod auy) pamaiasy

WEa)
uoie|siba xey yum Aidwos o] e Xe} 0} JUasaId 0] UOIJRULICJUI XBY PIJIIII0D  » xel
unoade
JUEQ §,9]E]S3 aU] PaURBUIEW puB pabeuey e
Buzpuny

suoieinBal pue me| Auaajosul yiwa Adwoz o) e SUDHEIIILODAI UBQ HOOUSpUN

g Bulyq ‘Ainseas)

SI0)Ip30 0}
Buienauo pue slieyy o JUIUISIRIS PamaIAsy
salanb sy} yim seakodws

paule}al pue SI0PIP S} PISISSY

SI0J03up
suopnenbal pue me| Aousalosul ym Adwos o 3y} WOy Slieyy 10 JUSWIIE)S palsanbay

SIEYY JO JUSWIAES

JUSUOD PaWIAP PAIOULQ N

uoleasiuiwpe Jo asodind
al Bulasiyae 10y sjesodoid si10jRSIUIWPpE
julol sy pajy pue palendaid ‘payeI]

suonenBas pue me| Ausaosul yw Adwos o] e awjuiodde J0 SIONPaID PSUiON

SU0I$|58p B $831j0U
sIgn2412 ‘'syaday

9SE9|3] 10) JUBWALE)S

e Bupnpoid pue juawjuiodde ayy Buspiebal

wes) suofie[ay |qnd |eulqul U} yjm pasier]

wea) Juswabeuew

35U [BLISIUI pUE SIBUCIIORIH ADUSAJOSU|

suone|niialr pue me| ASUBAJOSUI Ym AJdWIOS 0] e Aq ssa1601d pue 2582 JO SM3IAI FUNNOY

juswabeuew asen

aiemyos Buissaooid
LOJJOBSUEL} PUE S1EMYOS S Jsuoijjoeld
AJUanOSL UIBJUIBW O} PANUNUOD

SONSSI LAOL
Aue Buiodal ‘saiBatesis uonosjod ejep

Aessaosau Aue pauBulEW puUB pajuawaidu

‘UOIINISIP puUe ‘abelos ‘uoloaloD Ejep

suoienbal pue me| fouaajosul yim Adwod o] «  BuipieBel uonewwlo passassE pue paje|or

sme| uoasjoud ejep yir Adwoo 03 pue (Aue uQIeSYIIOU Neasapioq




pPolad sy} uy

8¥ZIUZ  bLIY'SL3 Sy 79 paLn3u| S30) [Ej0L
uoye|stfa| pajeja) uoisuad yim Aidwios o) « aweyas
0] papua alam A3U) Jey) SHJBUSQ [eNIoRIILOD ucisuad pue sispiacid siyausq asiojdws

2AI2031 0} aNUNUAD $22A0idw3 Jey; 2uNsU3 0]« ‘I0JEING3Y SUOISUR Y] UIM PIpUodssiie)  « sucISuSd

SWLIO} AJOIN}EYS JO UOISSILIGNS
g xipuaddy



U3 Slep o} ped S)s00 s [EJo] -

sjaxEIq Ul pajuase.d 918 SI0UBLBA 9S/OADY -
somnoexs pue sieluew 1WLISISSE SapN|oUl SAN03XT -
siafeueIL pUE SICIDRUIP BEIJ0SSE SAPN|IUI Jabeugy -
sI0}3a1Ip pue siauyed sepn|oul Jsuled -

1SION
og'der'e) (8L} lsessz  00'seo'tr logrs  Jso'erz 08'eiv'sl |9EZ9  |STOOM'E  JOSET  |00°00Z'L  [S6'BT  [STUOLE  |06'L 0’091 18T 1€30),
GL'E6Z 08%99r  |885L  |00'68i 50°) czyov'e |ovzl  [STLIR oz'e 0£0F L €20 LIETTEYSY
0S8 0595 060 - - - - 0S 9€¥ 06 0 - - sugisuad
€L 102 GTC/9C  |0Zel  |aL€.9T  |og9k | - 05664 [orT - - xe)
29081 0S519.°L 546 00 19€ 56 | osoLv'L  |ogL - - - - Buipuny ¢ Bujjiiq ‘Ainseas
(soo0s'y) [(er'zz) [esssz loooee's fooez  (Liwez S0'95L'0L [oL'sh UORBLSHIAUDY
00'6E 05 ¢/ 0ED - - 08'eL g0 - - - - 11} JO uonUBIIY
00005 007006 08’1 - - - - 00006 08l - - pamaasun
£0 89T 00'SES’)  [OL9 05'28 G50 057208t {00 00 00§ 090 - - paindag
0§ 1LZL 08°g o262 [o00oee'e  Joowl  [Li'gie 05'9097 [0Z8 gi0paId
€4 76% [T AT T - - 0052 S0 - - 00020°L 002 sanko|dwa 10juas/103031p/I0¥3Q
€165l G2 798 0.6 0099} 00 € SZ61LL 0.2 - - - - |eJauag
T E=TIES £6'892 [00'sas’e 00wy  [ge'isT STEIVT  [9re :suofjebysaau
d e 2 9 0 o} . = 3 ed 0 ealy

g xipuaddy

6102/60/¢) O} 81L02/€0/G4 WOl pouad

pue polad e 58 SISABJEUR 30UBLIRA 3)EWNSa 38 pue polad Bl 10} sisAleue 1500 awy 6dIS palelag




JUSWpUaWe ue 4yons Buimoy|o;
Hodal XU aU} Wyim pajelep aq Jlim sjuswpusiue AUy "ainin} sy ui sajel jno abieys Jno puawe o} WG sy} aa9sal aps 6102 YoIBp ) 9ouls paijdde aaey sajel jno afiieyd juauno ay|

0.1 -591 G5l - 051 Hoddng

ogL Alnsealj

§€¢ - 002 0¥ - G591 Jojenstulupy

gle-09¢ GZE - S¥C AA[INI9X]

JabBeuew

0o¥€ - 00E Q8¢ - 00E uels|ssy

S9% - 0¥ gr — ove labeuey

1030211p

0vS - GFy G6¥ - S 2e10ssy

GZ.l - G8¥ G865 - S8p 410333113

aJdg - gis S¥L -GG seuped

N3 yf3

XEe] 'g suojsuad Aauaajosu|

JUBLIND 0} §1.0Z Y4B S wiol4

SMO||0} SB 1B puB 9582 8y} JC AliXs|dwod pue airjeu 8y} UOREISPISUOD ol exe) paidde ssje. 1ng sbieyd Aunoy su) "pasn yeis o apelb yoes Joy sejnuiw g 4o sjiun ul pabieyd siswiy

saje. 1no abieyd AlINoH
g xipuaddy



"8A0QE S|GE] au} U paposd os|E 8Je S]500 asau) JO speleq sjeudoldde se peppe S| | YA 9IW e dsi 1e pabieys st abeajiy
‘pouad gy} Ul paLNIUL UaQ SARY SIUBWASINGSIP Z AoBajed oN "Ajuo sBeajw 1oy aq | siy} ‘JyBnos si sluswasingsip z AucBaled jo A1eaadal 18y} JUSIXd 8u) 0]

‘uoelaunwal sJaploy
20UJ0 UE SE Jauuew awes 3y} U [eaoidde auinbas sjuslwasingsip z A1oBajes) “siseq ajgeuoseal pue Jadoid g uo Juaujuiodde au) o} pajedo|e aq UED 1By} pue ‘Wly Jiay) Jo J8pjoy 8240
ue Ag paunau aq Aew 1By S1S00 pajenojje Jo paseys apnjau Aew Aay] -Aued paiy) Juapuedapul ue o} JuawAed e Jou JNg S]e1Sa JUSA0SUL U} 0} S|qeIajRI ARJRUID B8 JBY) sasuadxa ale 9say]

sjuawasingsip z Aofiajen

W Xipuaddy

1E Junoaoe juswied pue sydiana srojedsiuilpe 1uiol ay) Uo uaas aq UeD (AUE J) yaiym JO 89UBjeq 8y} 'UR0T Uojuloy) Jues) e Buisn pied uaag eAey Yo1ym sesusdxe apnjoul osje Asy |
aJnie}s Ag pauinbal age yaym ‘asea ay) o) Ajjeoyioads Buijelas Buisiueape pue Buipuog Se YIns S]scd SIE 958U)) — $1S02 AIoJNIBlS e

ases ay) BuiBeuew ul paunoul a1e yaium sabiieyd Jaunod Jo sbejsod SB yans 51500 ale sy} — 1500 YO .

s|dwexa 10 ‘sBunasw Jo sasiwaid Buipes Buipusye ui Jels AQ paunaul e 'sBeajiw spnioxs Yaiym ‘SjSod 8say] — aous)sISqns Pue [SABIL e

5311063182 BuImo||0) Y} JO 15I1SU0D puE [eacudde Joud Jnoylim umelp
8q ueo Asy) ‘S1E]SS JUSA|OSUI BU) 0} 3|qelaal Apdanp aunjipuadxa oyivads S| alay) alsym saued paiyy Juspusdapul 0} sjuswiAed sie pue sesusdx? 19x00d JO Jno, S8 UMOLY OS[e le 883l

sjuawasingsip j Mobaen

soLoBaes om} OJUI g} puUe JuBuuiodde ASUBAOSUI LE LM UORIAULIOD Ul Japjoy 82140 UB 0} pasinquiia) pue Aq oW sesuadxs aJe sjuswasingsi(

o8 LY 0L SjUeWIDSINGS|P PUE Sasuadxas [ej0)
9 9 9 sabieyg yueg
£ ¥l vt Buisipoapy Aomelg

sosuadxgy
0 oe 0g puog Siauonnield Aouaajosul

sjuswesings|p | AoBajesn

(3} pua pouad ie se aleisa ayl Aq pred 4aym 30 (3) puta pondd 1B SB pasnsly Alaanenuing 3} polsad ayl ul paninoy)

"3A0GE UOJJ09S QUOR
HIOM, 243 U1 papiacdd S1 YDIym JO UOLAUISEP ‘SIOJRYSILIILIPE JUI0l BY) AQ SUOP 3I0M 3L YJIM UCHISUUOD Ul POuad SU) Ul PaLINDOUI SJUSWIBSINGSIP pue sesusdxd Jo s|iejep sepiroid 8|ge) siylL

polad 9} Ul PaLNaUl SJUBLIBSINGSIP pue Sasuadxa JO JUSLUBIe)S

g xipuaddy



‘1sanbal uo ‘efiieyd jo say 1s0d Ag uoneuuopul syl Aiddns [im am ‘Ajsaleussyy

[EHOd 5 00 UOJUIOURUBID MMM/ ST

B1ISGaMm S,U0JUIOY | JUBIS BIA S|CB[IBAB S| SORNIWLIOD

10 SUOIDUNY PUB S9|0J S puB ‘§88) (SI0JEPINDI JO SIoieASILILPE a1} siop|oyaolyo BuipleBal pue ADUSAIOSUl UI SJUBL S8y} pueisiapun 0} slaquial pue s10Hpad djay 6} UoeWIo)
slaquisll pue sio}ipald Jo) uoljlewloju)

11u00 [enualed B 03 asl aAlb ABW Yoiym 'siojensiuiwpe juiol

SE SN 0} S92IAISS 9PIACID QUM JO ‘sISeq 93} s1ojelisiuiupe Juiel ay) Buiacidde 1oy sigisuodsas seited Aue yim sdiysuone|al 1euossad 10 SSaUISN AUE JO SIEME JOU DJE aM JBU) WIIIUQD SAA

ainsoasip Buuinbal sdiysuonjeiay

{auop
H10M JO SAYERLIEU SACGE 81 UIIM PSPNIOUN S| SAIBLIEU) SILE]NSUDD J8GAD — Ao JISUSI0d epBig

sisAjeue 1803 awn {SUOp >JOM JO SAIELIBU SA0GE 3] UIJIM PIPNIOUI 1 SAELIEU) SDIAPRHIOM SUOISUSS  »

6dIS 9ADGE Y} LIYYM PIPNJOUL 2U8 51507 = (9UOP YIOM §O SABLBU SACGE U} UIYIM POPNIOUL S| SANBLIBU) DIADE/YICM XB]  * d71 YN uolioy] juein

321AJ0S JO 150D PalsIua §921AIBG lapiaoad 8310488

.diysuoneal (euosiad 10 SSBUISNG B SBY WL JNO UIYNIA [ENDIAIDUI UE JO ULl Jno (afpajmouy INo Jo 18aq ay) 0}) Wouym yim Aped e Wwol Jo wly Jno
UIypm Woy 1BNos sney om SIS MO[9q SSOOSIp am ‘Adusiedsued] JO JS248JUI BY) U] "BOIES PUB SNIBA 158G 8yl UIBIG0 0] JYBNOS SARY 8M 'SILI0 JO SI0IAIDS BY) PAISIUD SABY aM 2USUAA

$9)BID0SSE 0} sjuawied

Wes] INo 10 $N A NG POUIRD USBY SABY SSIMIBUIC PINO2 1BY) 3IOM AUB 1IN0 PEISRIIUOI-GNS JOU SABY SM 'pCLISd BUI Ul ‘JBYS WLIUOD 3pA
I0M INO PBJOBIUOI-GNS

g xipuaddy



(seapWeo 'sas) 'spybit) SI0}PaId 04 UONEUIOI

ainsopsip Buuinbel sdiysuone|al

sajeI00sse 0) sjuawhed

HIOM N0 PRLIBRUGI-gNS

sasuadxa pue sjusWISINGsIP

sa)el 1IN0 afJeyd Alnoy

pouad sy} Buunp weay Jisy} pue s1olelsIuiupe JUio] ay) Ag aUop 3om
$ISBq 99

$]509 Jusunuiodde-aid

SIBA02 )1 'AIBLILINS U] {B4IS) 6 8230el4
AousAjosul Jo JUBWSIEIS PUE (SSINY Bl 910z S9|ny (sajep pue pueiBug) Aouanjosuy ay) ‘9g6 | 10 ASUBAjosu| syl Jo sjuswalnbal ay; ypm uonouniuod ur psledald usaq sey xipuadde siy)

2INSojosIp § a919eld AOUSAIOSU| Jo JuawalelS

uonessIuIWpY uj — pajwi] dnols) snumeq

$9)eI00SSE JI8y} J0 Siojelsiujwipe juiof ayj 0} sasuadxs pue uojjesaunwal ‘sjuswied - g

g xipusddy




2NN} BU) Ul 05 OP 0] JUBILE JNO BAISSEI BM JOASMOY 'SIBLLIISS S99} INO JO SS8IXS Ul UOIIEISUNWSL MEIR O |eacldde yaas
03 198dxa Jou Op am jussaud 3y "|eacidde JNoyim ‘Sz BEF ‘SIBWIISS S99 DY} UI INO 195 JUNOWE [B10} AU} JO SS8IX3 Ul UCHEISUNLUS] MBIR O] pajiuLsd Jou 818 am '$any SUi JO 0L gL Japun

"Hodal sSnoIARId INO Ul SIORPSID S} 0} papiacid S19m Y2Ium 4O Uj0q ‘S1BLUNSS SBSUadxe pue ses) ayl Yim aUlj U1 3G [jim sasuadxa pue $1SC0 Sl SAIE|NWND [30) 3U) 18y} SlediDIjue i

“MOJ9q UOI}99S 9AN2adsal Y] Ul papIaold S SUOP I0M By} JO uoNdUSa (Mo[ag UoiIIas Buop
HIOAA, SUI Ul UMOYS SB) JU/F £ 10 dBetane Ue e sy 1G] Ag pajussaldal 65g°ge3 Buljelo) pasnaul a1am S1S00 aull) (polad 2ul) 6107 Jequaidag ¢ 03 610 yalel G| wol pouad auy) Buung

"UOIJEIBUNLUISI JaU) JO SISBQ BU) XIj 0} SI0}PSI0 PRINISS S Y)IM SUCISSNIOSIP Ui SIE SIOJE.SIURUPE Juio] a4 ‘Jaramoy 18s ussq jou Sey SISE] 89} ay) LHodsi SIy} JO slep ayl je sy

ssojessiuiwpe juiol ay) Jo siseq 924

$1809 Juawijuiodde-jsod
‘JuaLAed 104 SI0)PaI0 PaIN9as au} Wol) [eacsdde UIRIGO 0] S|geun AJUSLINd 2JE am ‘Uyons se 'puE dnaolcy ay3 Ul saiuedwion ay} usamiaq Juswuoiiodde syl 0] se |ielap
Jeyury Buieme ale app “AjAO8dSal ZO6'G LT PUB | A2'F)F 10 dnolg) auy Ul salueduwloo [jB SS0J0. (B30} Ul SISCO PaLINIUI pUB Palonlisul 81am ‘477 SPSUSISA] pue 477 SPIERISD 'SION0Y0S

‘51802 Juswuiodde-aid JBu} 0} Lol
Ul juawiAed Bui¥ees Jou sie SICIBNSIUILIPE SU] "UOHBISILILIRY 0jul Auedwos ay) Buise(d ul $1010811p 8y} pa)SISSE pue AUBdLIOD BU) YIIM PaxoM SIOJENSILILIPE aU) ‘uswiuicdde 0} Joud

‘21182 2yl Woyy pied ag pinoys Aay) Jayleym
0] s SI0}P2.0 Jo Apoq ajeldoldde syj woyy palinbal s) jeackdde ‘WyBnos st juswAed pue uonensiuIWwpe si8)usd Auedwod ayy usym piedun uiewal ASU3 Jusixe ay) oL "0s Buiop 1l 0} maIA g Yjim
INg UolESIILPE paisjue Auedwod ay} 240jaq 'sisuolaeid AQUSAIOSU| paliend Jaylo Jo siclesiuiwpe AQ pa.inoul sasuadxe pue pabieyd s99) sie 5JS02 UOKESIUILPE Juswluiodde-algd
§]S00 Juawiulodde-aig

g Xipuaddy



839204d Aouaajosul

BY) 0) an|ea Sppe ) 8iB)so

3LJ) 0} anjeA |BISUBUY PRE JOU PIP }
ybnoylie * AIESSSI3U SEM H10M 3}
Aupn, J3pun pauiedxe sy "sahp

pasieal pue PaINIIs 'PaRIUSP
ale sjesse Auedwiod e Jey} 2unsua o]

SUOIIDBSUEL] JUSPSIIILE
. Aue 10} SJUBWIZIR)S JUEG S Auedwad 3U) pamainay

sisAjeue jyueg

pasi|eal pue paIN3as ‘paynusp!
aie sjesse Auedwo) ||e ey} Snsud o]

SWIBISAS 1|
s,AuBdwoD SU) WO UOYBLLIOU DIMBIAI] PUE PIIIA0IBY

. $PI0931 PUE $400Q § AUBdUIOD 3y} paMaIAIY

Sp1023l1 g SY00Y

Pas||eal pue paInN3as ‘payjuapl

$HIIYD [BUIRIUI PUB SYSgIM 201udg Buipoday

12NPUED) $4019911] Y} UD SWLIO) JUBAI|al pala|dwon
Auedwiod ay) jo ain|ie) ayl

10} SUOSES! Y1 YS||Ge)sa 0] SPIo9al Auedwon pamainay

21BMOS
Si3p|oy 23y0 ay) abieyasip 248 519992 AUBGWO 12 JBU) BINSUB 0L *  Fununagde s, Auedwiad aiy) Ud UOREULICHU! o) AUBdwoD saakoidusa Jotuas
0} AIBSSI08U SEM HIOM SIY| SICIDRUR 3L} JG 1ONPUOD Y uo wodal o), . AU} 10 SNEye 3] OJUI MIIABE Aleuiuaid B pIoNpuoD e 11012311p/10193]
OLLF  ET'03 81y 09 suopeBpseau|

PasIea) PUB PAINIAS ‘PaAYUSPL uoilae |enuaiod
ssavid Aouanosul ase sjosse Auedwoa (je Jeyy aunsus 0] « poddns o] SUOKIESUEI) O} UOHEIS) Ul UOBULIOJU| PRISYIED)  » sj9882 49430

au} 03 anfea sppe )i sjelse
SO0 30 Wauaq Auedwo ay) jo S3PIRA SO —
3} 0} anjeA jelaueuy ppe 1ou pip 3u) 0} S}asse Aue 9SIEQ) PUB AINJAS Of  » BuipieBal (ooyH) suabe yym pasiel pue paBieBul  « i Gauyaew quely
yBnoyye ' Aiessadau sem YJom 3y -
Aup, Japun pauridxs sy 'S3Np UDIIELLIOJUI JO)GP WIEIGO 0} $89A0/dwa yjm pasier] e

‘S1apioy 29jo sy} abieyosip saafo|dwa psuie)sl Jo ouelSISSE
0] AUBSS3T3U SEM HIOM SI| SI0}IPAJY JO) SILUBACIDI ISIUIXBUWI O] » Y} Y SPIOIYI AURCUIOD By} JO MIINGI B PARNPUOD  *  gigan 1ayyo § Yooy
0823 £94'93 sy 2) s1essy

paLnou; sea4

S10}IPaI2 0) JJoUaq {BIdueUIY

Alessasau sem yiom a4} AUm

3U0P HIOM

NAOM JO B3IY

g xipusddy

"SisA[EUB 0ULLEA GBS B3] [EUSWINY B Yiim Jaunabio] paunoul s88) SJojB))SILIWPE JUso] 3y} 10} UONBULIOMUI SIY] JNo
195 {|eausWNU Aq pamoljc) aanelieu) ss|qe; Bumopo; ay | "sucp ¥iom ay) Jo uoljeueldxs saleRu spiacid 0} painbal os[e 218 3pA 6102 [Hdy OF Palep Sloppeio 0} Hadal Ino uiypm pepnjoul
SEM SJeWSe 5885 INQ papiroid aewlsa $a9) Aue JsuieBe SE ‘) ypm uonoaUUoI Ul palnau) sasuadxs Aue Bulpnioul ‘popad sy ul SUOP YJOM [EMIE JO SISOD 1B13p O} paiinbal aie Ipa

polad ey} Buunp wesy Jiay) pue siojessiuupe Jutof ayj Ag auop 3JopA



2)2]$9 8y} 0} JBUIQ [BIDUBUY JOAIP
0u pey pue sjuawalnbal Acynieys

yim BuiAchuios jo asodand ay)
0y Aj2108 pajajdwiod sem yiom S|y

pajoajeld si 9)Bsa AJUSAOSU] Ul

puUB painsu ae sasjuiodde 2y} aINsua o
sjuaLwalinbas Aioinyels Yy aoue|dwod
3je)|1o.y pue uoewiojul A8y ainydea o

sians|
« plepuBls Joj sajejdwa) abaw (lew pue Juawnaop dn |9g

alemyos Buissacoud
+ UONIOESUEI) pUR 2lemyos sJauchizeld Aouaajosul dn jag

dn-jas ssep

suonenbal
pue M| Auaajosu ypm Aldwon o

pifea s1 Juswiuiedde ayy 1ey) ansua o

ames Agq pasinbay
$e 9snNoH sauedwog Je SIWaLUNIop 3|y 0} panunuos

asnoH sauedwon Je suswnaop Juswiuodde pajq

wawijuiodde
JO 910U P3|l pUB PASIUAADE 'pajeInalIn ‘paledald

sjuaWnoop juswiuiodde
N |BWLIO) [ pall PUB AIpIBA '82Uas81d aU) paYaaysd

Sa|}1|BLLIO)
wawuoddy

ssa20.ud Aguanjosul au}
0] LIS 9AD)a PUR JUSIIYS UE JBI0B) O]

Adnod uoyuloy} Juels) pue suonenbal
Suuapune| A3UQW-jUE 0] JUBNSINg

ST JO apa) AJUaAj0sU] Byl yim

au| ul souspuadapul UIRJUIBLL PUR 2iNSUd 0]
§35€] U0-a3e] 13y}0 1o uonadwos

pue U210 Jo BuipurlSISpUN SIBNIOE) O]
s31ajod JuswabeuBW ¥SU [BUISIUI SB ||3Mm

« se uolesiBa) awud [RIousuy Yyim Adwod o]

$%0940 BuloBuo Wawaldwi pue ¥SU JONUOLI 0} PaNUIUOD

sainpaooid Huuapune| ABUowWw

*  -jue ypm souendwod uejusew pue JOPUCW 0} panuiuos

splenfiajes

Aue pauiejuiEw pue pajuawsdw uswjuindde Aduaaosul
ay) Buixe) oy Auaoalqo pue aouapuadspul Wiy

s 0] $03Y2 [EIYIA pue diysuoned) ABssadsu paja|dwon
uokewIoUI aKqeneAe Alangnd Jayio yum Jauiaboy

o 'UDNBULLIGII Auedwod AIOINiE)S passasSE pue psulelgO

uo-axe]

0LZM3 191613

s1y 9¢

uoHENSIUIPY

8]B189 8Y) 0] Jy3usq [RIDUBLY 19D
ou pey pue sjuswsiinbas Alojnjels

yim BuiAidwos jo asodind ayy
10} Al9]0s patRidioD Sem YoM SIyf

ARleudoidde
Ylm J[EBp 3le SUIRD 10}P2IT ||B 2INSUD O]

UOIEIISIUILIPE 3y] Y)im
ajep 0} dn 1day ale SIOPaII [jB ANSUI O

saland 12y} pue
ale)sa ay} ui swiego Jisy) Bujpsebal 510)Ipato yim pasten

. sjuawalnbay Buyzodar Aoinjels
19yJ0 pue juswjuiodde Jo BUISIADE S103PBID ||B 0} SICIAN

. SJ0]IPaI3 PAINIBSUN jlE U UOIBULIO PaIayies)

S9ZI43 S8L'v3

Y 8L

painJasun
sjasse §,Auedwoo sy}
siclIpaio painoas ay) o) Buinedal Asapenb |eulo 4
1ano safueyd Buyieoy pue paxy Jisy) o} anp
UOEAISIUIPE 3U} Ul SI3PIOYINENS A3 a1 si)jelw snoleA uo [eacidde pue uoleunojul pajsanbay
$E PSULIOJU| SIO}PaID paIndas ayj dasy o) e Bumo sjunowe pue Aunaas ay)
SIONpaID painoas ay) o} Buipodal o O} UDIEJDS Ul S1I0MPaJD PRINISS AU} Ym papuodsalc)
o adsal ul sjuswRNbal ne yw Aldwos o] e $10)1paJ2 painaas ay; o} Buinodal ey painosag
sioypar)

q xipusddy



CPIUZ 659'983 sy L)L

pouad ayj up
paLnau) $53} [e10)

uogersiBa) pajejal uoisuad Yy Adwod o)
0} pafijua

alam A3y} JeU) SHIBUAY [ENITBIU0D SAISIL
0} NUIUOD $33A40|dWA JBy) AINSUR O]

awayos uoisuad pue siapacid siauaq
+  gadopdua oleinfey sucisuad oY) Yim papuodsanny

suGisuad

uonesibia) xe) gum Adwod o)

swisoy Aonyels
10 UOISSILUGNS 3y} Bupnoul SHNH Ui papuodsalios

uonew.ojur xe} Jayyeh o} seakojdwa pauleial Y pasien

spunyal
enuajod pue saiipqgel| xe) sAuedwod auyy pemaiasy

. e} Xej 0} Juasald o} UOIeLWIOMLI XB) PRJOdYoD

xe)

sucleinbas
pue mef Louanosuy yum Alduios 0}

JUNCJ2E yUEBQ $,3]BIS3 3y} PSUIEjUIBW pue pafieuepy

N SUOIJRYIOU0D3] YUBG 00WapUn

Buipuny
» Buyng ‘Anseas|

suoneinbay
pue me) Asusnjosul yim Adwod 0

$10J1p312 0} BUNBINDND PUB SJIBY 4O JUBWSIEIS pamaiaay

salanb
112y} Yim sazAcjdwa pauielal puB Siojolip 9y} paIsissy

. SJ0J0BMP AU} WO SHBYY JO JUBWSIRIS pajsanbay

suonenBas
PUE MB] AoUanjosu) yum Ajdwod o)

sileyy Jo Jusweels

JUSSUOD PIWSIP PaICHUO

uoiensiuipe jo asodind ay) Buiaaiyoe Joj sjesodord
Siolensiurupe kol a4t paly pue pareinoio ‘payel]

. sunuiodde 10 SI0HP3II PALION

SUOIS199p 'g $32)j0u
sJe|nay|o ‘syoday

sucijeinBai
pue me| Louanosul ym Adwiod o)

suonenfia;
pUE Me[ AouaAosur yim Adwios o
sme| uonasyoud
ejep ypm Aldwoo o} pue (AUe )1} SanIASUas
SH ‘95N W 2lep Sy pugisiapun aL
g xipuaddy

a8e0a) 10} Juawale)s e Bulonposd pue juswiuodde sy}
Buip.ebal wea) sucile|ay Jgnd fEulalut ay) Yism pasier]
Wea] Jualabeuew s JBUISIUN pUB

s1auooelg Auanjosuj Ag ssaiboud pue ased Jo maiasy

swosbeuew ases

asemyos Buissanocid uonzesuel pue
21eM)J0s S taU0NIIRId AOUSAIOSUT LUiBJUIBW §) PBNURUDD

$9N551 umouy Aue papodal

‘saifa)es uoyoa10.d elep AlBssa0au AUE paulejuiew

. pue pajuawald ‘uoanisap pue ‘afeio)s ‘uoiaa)ol
ejep BuipieBal uoeULOUI PISSISSE PUE PSIEI0D
UonEdoU

. neaJsaplog s payiugns pue pajsjdwod ‘PIJEINIED



|uF S1ep o) pied $1SO 3L} B0 -

S1839k1G Ul pRIUSS.d B1B SOIUBLEA SSISADY -
$9AIN0SXE PUB skabBueL JUEISISSE SapnioUl aANDaxg -
siabBUBW PUB $10)0840 SIRID0SSE SapN[oul JaBeueyy -
S10|034p PUE sJsulied $8pNjou JsuLed -

1$3)ON

0z'99L'z7  [lcL'9l  [o6'Lzz Jooszy'se [oo'swL  |9sEvE 08'899°0¢ [s1L18L  [sz9st'y  [so'zs  fosovesl |Gbl¥ [SL1OLSL [029F  Jocser's el 0b €30l
19012 S5906's  |el'oz oo Go8 5001 {00R89'E |G9EL  [ST1iB 0ze ogovh £20 [EETED!
Q0 S8¥ 05'95r 060 - - - - 05'9EY 06 0 - - SUOISUdy
$9.99¢ 00vigL  |0glz  |ogoeL 08 € - - oovzo'L  fosiL |- - xe|
89'191 00'80F'L  [5i'2 00°192 5¥L 00 2pL'L  [oge - - - - Bujpuny % Buyljlg ‘Unseas |

(gore12'?) [(soret) [19'9:2  [o0'0SyZi [oo'sy  [svoiz SO/9L°'Sh [80°9§ UOBENSILILIDY
gy o8t SLgIS'L (GL Y - - 00°5¥S 007z G/EE0'L |51 2 - - paJnaasun
00°S¥e 05'e95 0E 2 - - 05'59S gz - - - - suojsu3d g sadoidws
99°222 STTS9'T |99kl loosal 00°E 009,07 {084 STIY S8°0 - - painsag

05084’ [06°LZ  [8€'6bT [00'SZ6'6  [00OF  |6EVOC 0S'p6L'y  [0L°G) ‘SI0UpAIY
00 99% 0055{’L  |si€ - - 00°s2Z ] - - 000£s’t  J00E soafojdue 10USS/1013311P/I0IGaT
88 051 STELPE (0295  [sZIELT  |seee  |ooees't [ses - - oo'sza'e  [0g2 1B12u3g)

(szves)  [(56'62) |ec'goc |000SZ'€ |00 0t |12 OLb STYEZ'0L [56'6§ isuoneBisaAu]
00°GHE 00092 (00 - - 007086 00 0008.'s  [ooF - - $}asse 1210
784 ooogL'e  (09°L - - - - 0008k (o9 - - Sa|oyan g saunpxy fauysew ‘quely
98°/8€ 06 £¥S o - - aq 96 ar g 005 00'} - - $)qap 13yjo § syeeg

00'282°y  [o0e)r  |eeasz  [o00sl’L [00'0T |81ose 00°Eor's  [00°L) :5)a83E JO uonesyeay

8 Xipuaddy

§L0T/60/FL O 610Z/€0/S1 Way polisd

pua pouad Je se sisdejeue 3oueleA Sjewysa 33 pue pouad Sy} 1oy sisA|eue 1809 Wil 6dIS PajIRIRQ




JUBWPpUSWIE Ue 4ans Bumoi|o)
Hodas xeu ayi Uypm PalBIep 94 v SIMSWPUSLWE AUY SNy aup U sejel 1no abieyd Jno puawe o) B SU3 aAIasal 9\ 60T UUBIY G| 90UIs paljdde sABY sajel N0 abieyD usung ay)

041 - 891 §61 - 051 yoddng

08t Anseas]
Geg - 002 0¥z - 991 10jensiuIwpy
18- 092 BTANRE" 4 aapn2ax3
org - 00€ 0S¢ - 00 J3Beuew Jumsissy
Gov - OFE 02y — Ove safeuepy
¥s - St G6F - S¥¥ JO123.Ip BJRIFOSSY
SZ.-99p S6S - 98P 10338410
008 - 015 G- 0LS Jauped

3 FlVTx
Xej g suoysuad Aouanjosuj

JUBAIND 0} G10Z YMEN §) WOd4

-SMO[[0} SE 2JE pue Bsed ay} Jo Axs[dwas pue aunjeu sy UCHEISPISUoD ojU 8xE; paydde saiel 1no aBieyo AUNnoy ey "pasn yels jo apesB yoee JOj SeINUILL g JO sYun Ul pableys st swny
sajel Ino sbieyd AunoH

g x|puaddy



"9A0CE 9]Q€} 89U} Ul papiacld 0s|e aie $)s00 @88y} 4o s|ieleq "sleldoidde se peppe Si | YA 9w g dgi je pebleys s) sbes|iy

Aoys J03ipa1a paunoss au) woyy [eacldde Aessadau
ay) Buisas aq |imIng sjuswssingsip 7 Aiofajen Janooal 0 [eacldde %995 0] JaA ale apn "Ajuc abes)iw 1oj 8 ||m Siy) WYBNos sI sjuswesIngsip 7 AioBajed Jo AaAodal JeuY) USixs sy} O]

"UOIjBJaUNILS] §,18p|0Y
S01J0 UB SE JBUUBLW SWES 8Y3 Ul [eAcidde aunbai sjuswasingsip Z Aobaies siseq ajqeuoseas pue Jadoid e uo JusLuiuiodde a4} 0] PSJEDO|E 8Q UED JBUL PUE ‘Wl JISY) JO JSPj0Y 82140
ue Ag paunoul eq Aew jBY) S)S00 PeleDo|je 0 paleys apnjaul Aew Asy] “Aped piy) Juspuadapu) ue o] JuswAed B JoU INq S1EjSD JUSAOSUL B 0} 9]qeIay8) AISIP Sl JBY) Sasuadxa aie 953y |

siuawasungsip z Jobajen

v Xipuaddy

18 Junoooe Juawded pue sidiacal SI0JRJISIWPE JUlof Ay} U USSS aq UeD {AUE JI} UoIyMm Jo SouR|Eq AU ‘UBaT Uy | JUel) e Buisn pred Usaq aABY UoIym sasuadxa apnjoul osie Asyl
alnels AQ pasinbal ale Yomm ‘9ses ay) o) Aljeayioads Bugess Buisipsape pue Buipuog se yons sjsod ale §5ay) — §1S00 AoINielS .

aseo sy} BuiBeuew ul paunoul ale yaiym sableys iauned Jo abeysod se Y2ns S1S00 ale 9SaY) — 51500 IO *

o|dwexs Jo} ‘sBunssw Jo sosiwaid Buipes) Buipusie ul Jers AqQ paunoul sie 'abes|iw Spn|axs ydiym 'S1S00 §5aY) — S2USISISANS DUB [SARIL e

.saliobBajeo Buimo||o) ay) JO Is1SU0D pue [eacidde Joud Inoylim umelp
8q ue2 Aay] ‘9159 JUSA|OSU| SU) O} 9|qeISR) AlJoaulp a.mipuadxs oi0ads S syl a1eum saiued paiy) Juspuadapui 0} sjuawAed SIB PUB S9SUAAXS 1932040 JO JNO, S8 UMOUY OSie Je 959l |

sjuawasingsip | obajen

:$9u0B51e3 OM] GJUI [|B} PUEB JusWuiodde ADUSAIOSUI UB YIm LOIISULOD Ul 13P|oY 9210 Ue 0} pasINguiia) pue Ag Jou sasuadxs ale sluawasingsig

o8 oLl (]88 SHUBWBSINGS|P pue sasuadxa |01
9 9 9 safiieyn yueg
ve ¥i v Buispuaapy fomiels
sasuadxgy

0 2 gt abeajiy
sjuswasings|p z Aobajen

0 0¢ o puog sisuonoeld Asuaaosug

sjuswasingsip | Jobajen

(3) pua porlad ie se 91e)s0 oyl Aq pred yaym 30 (3} pua pouogd (e se palnoaul Ajaanenwnsg (3) pouad 9yl ul paanou)

"9A0QE UOIJ0as ,8Uop
HIOpA, B3 Ul papiacid S Yoiym Jo UoRdLISIP ‘SIOJRIISILIPE Julo] BU) AQ BUOP M BUJ UM UCHOBULICO Ul pouad 24) Ul PaLNosuUl SJUSWesIngsip pue sasuadx jo s|iejap sapiaoid a|qe} siy L

Pol3d 9y} Ul PaLindul SjUaWasINgsIp pue sasuadxa Jo Juswalels

g xipuaddy



‘Jsanbal uo ‘afireyo jo asyy 1sod Ag uoneuLojul sy} Alddns [Im am ‘AjaalBuIS)Y

[EHOT/ 3T 07 LOTUIOUTUeIB AAMM/SaRY

.BJISUaM S,UOJUIOY | JUBID) BIA S|QBIEAR St S5} IIWIOD

JO suojouNy pue $810J 8U} puUe '$89) (SI101EPINDI| 1o SI0jE.SIUILIPE B1) s1apioyadiyo BuipieBal pue Aauaajosul ul sJyBl BBL} puelsIapUN 0} Si8qUISW PUE S10)pald disy 0} UONBWIO)|
sJjaquiauu pue s.10}IpaJd JO] uoljeulioju]

‘JoIUoQ [enusied e 0] asl SAIB ABul Ydiym ‘siolessiuiwpe ol

SE SN 0} S3VIAISS apiaoid oum 10 'sISeq 39) siojensiuLpe o] 3y} Buinaidde Jo} sjqisuodsal saied Aue ypm sdiysuoie|as [eugsiad 1o ssauisng AUE JO SIEME JOU 818 3m JeLj) ULU0D SAA

ainsoposip Bulinbal sdiysuoneay

{auop
}10M JO SAJELIEU SAOJE 3U] UIYIt PSPNIUI SI SANELIEL) SHURYNSUOT J3QAD — dnolg) Disuaiod [eJIBIg

sIsA[BUE }502 awy (2UOP NIOM JO INJRLIEU SAOGE S} UIYPM PAPN[OUL §1 SABLIBU) SJINDEMLIOM SUCISUSY  »

6dIS 9A0GE 3U} LIYIM PSPN[OUI B SISO)  » {2UOp JOM JO SAIELIBU BAOGE B UIYIM PSPNIILI S| SANEIIEU) SIAPESHOM XEL  » 471 N uoIoYy Juee

2IMITS J0 150D BENSVER-ERIEVEIN 1apnold annieg

:diysucnea) feuosiad 10 SSaUISNG B SBY LUK JNO UIYIM [BNPIAIBUE UE 10 ‘uuy Jno (3Bpajmous] 1no o 1sag 8y} 0)) WoyMm yim AUed B Loy JO Wy Jne
uIgm ol IYBNos SABY am S3IINIDS MO[S] SSCIISIP am ‘Aausledsuel] JO 1S8ISIUI SU) Uj "8dIAI8S PUB anjeA 1$8q 8y UIEIqo 0} 1yBnos aABy am 'SISLI0 10 SROIAIBS BU} PI)S|US SABY am JISUAA

sojeI00SSe 0} sjuswied

"WE} INa 40 SN AQ INC PalLIeED U3aq SABY BSIMIBUIO PINOZ 1EU) }oMm AUE N0 PSOBIILCI-gNS JOU SABY 9M 'POLR SU) Ul JEL} UWULLOD ap)
YJOM N0 PajoBJUOI-gNS

g xipuaddy




{59300 ‘S99 ‘sjybll) SI10)PaLD 10j UCEULIOLUI

ainsopasip Buinbas sdiysuoneal

$9]e1008SE 0] Ssjuawied

HIOM 10 PEJORALIOI-GNS

s95UadXxa pUE SJUBWSSINGSIP

s9jel 1no sbieyd Apnoy

pellad auy Buunp Wesy J1Ivy} pue siojedsiuiupe ol aus Ag auop Hiom
siseq a3}

8]802 Wawjuiodde-aud

'8laa0d ) ‘Alewwns Uy (641S) 6 9o128ld
Aousn|0su| JO JUSWIIEIS PUB (SBiny 8ul} 9107 SaNY (S8|Ep puE pue|Bug} AouaAlosu| Byl 'g86 | 10V ADUSAI0SU| aY) 0 stuawalinbal sy} ypm uoiouniuod uj peiedaud usag sey xipuadde siyy

2INSO|ISIP § 92N2EI4 AOUSA|OSU| JO JUSLLBIE]IS

uoneSIuIWpPY Uj — psjwi shume(

S9)eI00SSE JI9y] 10 siojedlsiulwpe Juiol ay) 0} sasuadxe pue uocielaunwal ‘sjuswAied - g

g x/puaddy



‘8Imny 8y} U| 08 op 0 JYBL JNO SAISBI BM JBASMOY 'SIBLINSS $88} JNO JO SS80Xa Ul LoNEIsUNWSal Melp 0] [ercidde yoas
0} 120dx9 JOU 0p 9m Juasald Jy “[eacsdde Inoym ‘gL B3 'SIBLINSS $89) AU} U ING J6S JUNOWE [E10] 8U} 4O $559X8 Ul UOREISUNISI MEIP 0) pajiuuad Jou 218 am 'sajny ay} 4o 0E 8Ll Japun

"Hodsl snoiAgud INO U1 s1oppasa auj 0} Papircad S1am YOIUM J0 430q ‘S1ewilsa Sosuadxd pue sas) syl YIM Suy Ul 9q jim $3SUSdXe pue §1S00 SWl ande|nwno (210} Sy} JeU) Slediojue I

“M0}aq UONoas anjoadsal ayl Ul papiaoid Si suop yom ay o uonduosag (Molaq uoyoas .auop
MO, U UL UMOYS SB) JY/F 65E 10 obrIaAR ue Je suy 1/ ) AQ pajussaldal L6E'z9F Dune)o) paunoul alam S)S0D awy (pouad Byl 610z Jequwaldas Fi O} 5L0E YMEW 51 wouy pouad ay Buung

‘uoijesauniual §1au) 30 s1seq 2l Xij 0] SIoHpaId PIINISS AU} Yim SUOISSNISIP W ale siojelisiulwpe Juiof a4} ‘Jaasmoy 19s ussq Jou seY SISeq 98 Sy} Hodal syl Jo 91ep ay) Ie sy
sJjojeisiuiwipe pc_o_. 2y} JO siseq 934

$1509 awjulodde-jsod

‘uswAed 10} SJ0JPAIT paIn2as sy} woy [eacidde uiejqo o) S|qeun Ajlus.IND I8 8Mm UONS SE 'puUB dnolo By} Ul seiuedwos sy} usemiag Jualiuoodde ay] o) se [ielep

Jayuny Bupieme aue apy "AaAoadsal Z96°GLF PUB |/ P13 30 dnous sU) U1 SAIURWOD JiB SSCIE JEJO} Ul S1S00 PBLNOUI PUE PSIONISUl S18M ‘g SPayYSIaAT pue 417 SPJepjas) 'sIoaog

"51509 Juswijuiodde-2id 11y 0} UolE()
ul JuswAed Bupiees jou ale SIojRNSILILIPE 8y UOKESIUILPY ojul Auedwod sy Bue|d ul sio138.1p 84 PaISISSe pue AUBGWOD By} Ulim paxiom SIOJRJISILILIPE 8y} 'jusugulodde o) J0lg

‘a1elss ay) woy pied ag pinoys Asyy Jeyiaym
0} se $103pau0 40 Apoq ajeudoidde su wouy paunbal st [eacidde JyBnos S| Juewhed pue uolesIUILPE SIBIUS AuBdwod By} Uaym pledun UBwa) ABy} Jusixa alj o "0s BUIop )l O} MBIA € yjim
Ing uonensuiwpe passius Auedulos ay) aiieq ‘siaucinoeid Aousaosu paylienb a0 10 siojensiunupe A pannoul sesuadxe pue pabieya sag) 81 SIS09 UOIESIUILIPE Juauwguiodde-aid

$1509 Juswuiodde-ald

g Xipuaddy



ssao0ud

AJUan|0sUI BY] 0] 3NjeA SPPE U 2).ISa auy)
0] anjea [erueul. ppe Jou pip 1 ybnoyje

' AeSS303U SBM YIoM L) Aupa, Japun
paule|dxa sy "SayNp ,SI9PIoY 3210 3y}
26.1ey3s|p 0} ARSSI0BU SEM HIOM SIY |

pasiieal pue paindes
'payiuapl 2.e sjasse Auedwod || Jey} AINsuUd 0

SI0}031IP B} JO 1aNPUOD B4} uo Jedal 0]

Auedwod ayj Jo ainjie} auj Jo} SUDSES)
ay] ysige)sa 0] spiodal Auedwoo pamsirsy

a1emjjos Buygunodoe s Auedwod
A UO UOHBLLIOMI We)) Auedilod sU) 40 sieye
. 3y} oJuI mAIAS] Aleuiwiaud e pajonpuos

saako|dwe Joluas
{1030311pj101qaQg

162373 ers'L3

siys

suojjefinsaau]

3|BISS aU) 0} Jyauaq
[BrOUBUL J33U1Pp OU pey pue sjudwainbal
Aoiniels yim BuiAidwied o asodind

3y} 40} A19(0S paIs|duioD Sem RIom S|y |

Me| pue uonenfa: ypm Adwos o)

5)SaIAJUI SIONPasd 13910:d 0)
JUDAS S[QEINSUI UB WOy §$0| WoJy ¥su el o]

s/8IN5Ul
1oud pue pied swniwald aouensu snoiaaad
LUKUo2 0] spiodal Auedwaod pamainay

pajsankal se
140G S3UBINSUI INO 10} UCIJBULICJUI PIUBIGO

* peoJge pajedo| syasse Buipniou

sj3sse pue Auadoud ay) Jo aoauginsul ayj
«  BuipieBai 15301q S2UBINSUI ING Y pasiel]

Jueansuy|

3|qB|IBAR SUI0JI3G SpUN;)
JUBIDIWNS PINOYS SIONPSID O} UCNGUISIP
€ 10} pUB JJB]59 34} 10} anjeA |e1aueuy
9%1[E3) 0] AIESSTOIBU SEM HIOM SIUY|

SJOJP3JJ 10} BN[BA 3SI|BSN O]
saiuadoud ayy jo asodsip o

s31Uadosd O] UCIJRIR] Ul 3N[EA SSIUIXEW O

s1enues Aueduwios syl Buluoissiwwosap

pue 5pJo23J AUBCWIOD JO |BAOIA) papn|oul
yoIym ajes o] soud saipadold ployases; Buo)
3y} Jo 3oueleao sy} ui sjuabe auj paisissy

saipadoud
pioyasea| Buoy omi ay) Joj uonEWAWNIOP
3|EeS pue AGajells Bueyiew ay) pamainay

sauanb ylw 1[eap pue salled pajssiaul yim
pesiel ‘saiuadosd pjoyasea| Suo| omy Jo ales
ay) buipieBal sjuabie ypm asiel| 0y panunuoy)

sajyadold pjoyases| Buoj om} Jo s|es
2y} Joy siesodoid asedsud oy sjusbe pajonusu|

sasiuiaud
. ployasea| Gua| om] 0} SiSIA 3)IS pajonpua)

Auadoad
proyasest buon

Leeaur3 £5C63

paLnou| s394

Yy gz

$10}I[3212 0) J1}3UDdY |BIoueul

A1ES5920U SEM HIoM 3yl Ay

auop HIOM

sjassy

H10M JO BIY

‘SISA|BUE S0UELIEA SJRIINSS 98] [BIUBWNU B UM Jay1abo} paunou| 88} SIOJeSILILUPE ol 84} J0) UGNBLLOIUI SIU} INO

395 (jleouswinu AQ pemol|o) saneleu) sajqe; Bumolie) ayL "auOp }Iom Bu} Jo uoijeue|dxs sAleLeU BpIAcId 0} painbal osje 81e Sp 61.0¢ Udy O Palep SJoppaI2 0} Hodal INo UIypm papniaul
sem 2}ewWys9 s99) N pepinoid slewiisa sas) Aue JsueBe SB Y ylIim uaueuucs Ui paunoul sasuadxa Aue Buipripur ‘poLiad ) Ul SUOP 3JOM |BNJOE JO $1S0D |IEJSP 0) PRLNDal 812 9pA

g xipuaddy

polad ay) Buunp wes) 119y} pue siolelisiuiwpe ol ay) Aq suop YIOAA



aje}sa ay) 0} jysuaq
[BIOURUL J99.1P OU PRy pUB SjUsuIanba)

Ajatendoidde
UIM Je8p 8le swiejd JONpaIY |8 aInslia 01

JUEpPUNpas saakojdwa ay) Bup{Rw Ul S1010a4P
ayj) buysisse pue sesAoidws pauieas abeuey

ssazoud sy Buiuiejdxa pue Aouepunpal

Aones Yim Buifidwiod jo asodind LONEASIILIDE 1134} jo Buisiape 391)0 peay 3y} pue suorsuad
3y} 10} A|310s paja|dwioo sem JIOM SIUL  « B} ypm 3jep o) dn Jday aie SIONpaIZ e aNSUs 0 SUOIRI0| |euiBal 12 sa2A0|dW UM J3Bly e L] mmm»o._n_Em
SIORPBID
painoas ayy o} Buruods) Apapent jewiog  «
Sigjjew snoueA
uo [eaoudd 0, sanb .
ale1sa sy o4 Jyauaq | B pUE UQljewLIOjUl pajsanbay
[EIUBUY. J99.Ip 0L pey Pue sjusWainbal Bupwo siunowue pug AuUnoses Jiay) o) Uoneat
Aoimes yim Bufidwoa jo ssodind Ajeudodde Ul S103(p310 PRUNISS JU) Yl papuodsalo] e
3y} 10} A|210S Pajo[dILoD SBM IOM SI(  # v Jjesp ale sune|a ashodws e ainsus oy . SJONPAID paindas ay) o) Buluodal jeniu . poImasg
S3EIF  LLI'8I3 say ¥ 8i0)|paly

agaoo.d

AJUSA|0SU] 34 O) aN(EA SPPE |1 3)E}Sa AU}
0} SnjeA |eIaUBLY ppe Jou pIp )1 yBnoyje
‘ AJessasau sem 310m 3y AUMA, Japun
paulejdxs Sy ‘saynp SJepjoy 3140 au}
abueyasip 0] Alessaoau sem }Iom siy|

pasi|eal pue painoas
«  ‘poynusp| aJe sjasse Auedwao? [[B Jey] 3Nsua 01

SUOHIBSUEL} JUapaTBIUE AUR
» 10) SJBWIRIEIS yUB] S AuRdWOd 3y} pamanay

sishA[eue yueg

ssao0ud

Aousajosu) 3y 0} SnjeA SPPE )i 8JBjSa AU}
0] N[eA [eISueUly ppe Jou pip 1 yBnoyye
‘ AuBSSa0aU Sem yIom 3y AUAA, 18pun
paue|dxs Sy "Sainp S1ap|oy aduo ay}
afileyasip 0) AUeSS903U SEM YoM S|

pPoSIERl PUB PRINDIS
«  'payuspl ale s1asse Auedwos (B 1By} 2nSus 0]

s|geondde aseym sIsAlLUE 21SUSI0)L N0 PaLLED

swialshs 1) sAuedwod
3y} WY UOHEWIOIUI Pam3IAl PUE PaISA0SY

SPI093I PUEB $300G S AUedUIOD SU) paMaInSY

sJaA1es 5,AUedwod ayl bBuiBew) Buipiebal

wes; sucyebisaaun 59qA2 [ewalul U pasier]
pa1INba) uopewol ay] Buipsebal

saafo|dwa paule}al woi} SOUBSISSE

wBnos pue abesn BuioBuo Buspietal

SJoplA0Id 1eMY0S BU) Y SUOISSNISID

'388Y) LIOL; UoEUUOUI PAe(|0D pue

suuopjeld a/emyos s Aueduwiod au) pamanay

* pa4nbal a1ayMm SpIodal 129102
0} 9)IS pusNe *siy} Jo 10adsal ui sjualbe yim

«  pasiei pue spioval s Auedwod ay) paas)jeD

$pI0dal g syoog

g xipuaddy

SHISYD [RWISIU
pue ansqam 39IM3S Buineday 1onpuo)
SI0[AN(T SY] LT SWiIO) JUBARIS! PAFIWOD



Jle1sa ay) 0} Waulq
[B12UBUY JJBUIp OU pBY pUE Sjuawaunba)
Aoyniers ypa Buifdwon o asodind

pajpaold s aje1sa ADuaaosu;
|y} pue pamsui ale saajuiodde ay) 3INsua 0t

sjuawalinbal Aonjels ypmw aouendwos

SI9119] PIBPUBLS 1O}
«  sgjedwel afiaw jeWw pue JUawnoop dn jag

alemyos Buissaoo.id uoioesuEl)

3U) 10} A910S pajeldwod sem yIom SIY] e 2Je)ijioe} PUB UOHEULIOMI A) aInjdeo 0] e  pue aremyos s auoioeld Asuaapsul dn 1ag dn-j0s asen

anjels Ag paunbal se asnoy

sauedwon |e sjusLwnoacp a3y} 0 panuiuon

I5NoH

sauedwo) Je sjuawnoop juaujuiodde paji4

2]eISa au} 0] Jyausq wawiuiodde 40 aa1j0L

|RIJUBLY }OS1IP OU PEY PUE SlUaWaIINDal Pall pue PRSIIAPE ‘paje|nou ‘paiedald
Aoyners yim Buikiduios jo asodind suonenBias pue me| AJuanosu g Aldwos o]« sjuawnoop juswjuiodde [eulo} SangyeLLo)

3y} 1oy AI3j0S Paia|duioD SBM HIOM SIY|

. pijeA S| awjuiodde sU) Jey) Sinsua of

e || paju pue AJipiea ‘ouasaid ay) paxNosuD

wsuwuioddy

ajejsa 2y} 0} JuBuaq
[I2UBUY J23.1p OU PeY PUE SjuaLalinbal
Aoiiels ypm Buldldwon jo asodind

2y} Joj Aj9|0S palRIdWoD sem 34om SIY |

$59004d Aouanjosul

3y} 0] HEJS FANDAYD PUE JUIIDIYS LB IJEN|I08) 01
Aotjod uojuloyy Juelo

pue suonenBai Buuapune| Asuow-ijue 0] Juensing
ST 40 ap0) AJUSAIOSU| I}

Yjia aul| Ul 20u3puadapul UIBJUIBL PUB 3INSUS 0]
SYSB} UC-9X.] JAL)0 jO

uonaIdwod pue i jo Buipueysiapun ajeloe) o]
saioljod juawabeuew ysu [euislul se

o |am se uone|sibal awua [erueuy yim Adwod of

syaauyo Buwbuo

B PLE ySE IOJIUOL O] PINURUo))
sainpaoe.d

Buuapune] ASUDWFIUE Y 39uedwos
UIBWIEL PUB JOJUCLW O} panuijua))

spienfises Aue

pauieiuiew pue pajuawsa|dun ‘uswiuodde
fouanjosul oy Bunie; 1o} Alageslqo

PUE 22uapuadapul UWLLLOI o] S3o8Ys

[e31Uie pue diysuoijesl Alessaoau Pale|dwon
UGIIBULOJUI B{GE|IBAR

Aanand Jayio Yy Jayieboy ‘uonewuciul

+  Auedwo? AJOINjB}S PasSasSE pue pPaulRlGO

uo-ajeL

6584473

61¥eE3 Sy £6

uoneisiuwpy

3}B}sa au) 0} Wauag
[EIDUEUL 13941p OU PBY PUE Sjuswaanbal
Asonjegs ypm BuilAidwios Jo asodind

3y] Jo} Aj9|0S paja|duIcT Sem HIOM SIy|

Alsieudoidde
. Ui Jleap aJe Swie 3240w e unsus o

sauanh 19y pue E)sa By}
Ul swie[o 5194y BuipieBbal si0ppasd yim pasien

sjuswainbs) Buyodal Auginie}s ssyjo pue
wawuiodde jo Buisiape s10Upald {|e 0) 9J0IAA
$8J0JIP3i0

. PR4NJBSUN [|8 U0 UCIIBWIOUI palayien)

paindsasun

q xipuaddy

salanb J(3L) pue 3je}sa ay} ul SWIed

1134] 0} Uoye|al U seaAo|dwa yim 9s1e
Suie0 asAo|dws g aU} 0 UOIE[SI Ul
PSjWI SUOHN|OS YaT yim 9sel pue abebus



g xipuaddy

ajejsa ay) 0} Jyauaq
[BI2UBLL 1931Ip OU PEY PUE Sjuaainbal
Aoejs uim BuiAldwos jo asodind

U} 10} A3I0S pAIB|dWIOD SEM HJoM SIU |

uone|stBay xey yw Aldwos o

xe} JoUiel 0] saako|dua paulgjal ypm pasier]
spunyal [eluslod

pue sanipgey xe) s Aupdwos ay) Pamalady
wea)

. X} 0] juasa.sd 0} uofewlojul XB) PIJ9|I0D

XeJ

3B)S3 3y} 0} Jyauaq
{BIDUBLL 1291 OU pey pue sjuauannbal
Aojniels yw Buifidwo? jo ssodind

8y} 10} Aj2|0s pajo|dliod SEm YoM Sty

suofjeinfal pue me| Auanjosul ypm Adwos o]

WN0JE
yUeq $.2)818a 2y} pauiBjuiBw pue pabeuepy

. SUQIIeI|[oUDd8. JUeQq O0HapuUn

Buipuny
3 Buyq ‘Aansead |

aje}sa ) 0 Jysusq

[RI9UBUL JO2.IP OU PEY Pue sjuswanba;
Aoime)s yim Bukdwod jo ssodind

3y} Jo} A1a10s paja|dwioD Sem }1om Siy |

suonenBal pue me| Auanjosul ypm Ajdwod o]

SI0)Ip310 Q)
Bunenolio pue slieyy Jo JUSWLEIS Pamalnay
saytanb 1o Y sashAoldwa

pauIeladl pug SIC133UP BU) palsIssy

SI01T3Np

. 3y) WOY SIRKY 10 USWdels pajsanbay

Sllejjy Jo JUs el

3)e)sa ay} o) Jauag
[BI2UBUY 12341p OU pey pue Sjuswainbal
Aoinjels yym Buididwos jo asodind

au} 10§ Aj3|0S P2AS|ALLOD SBM Iam S1y)

SuolieINGa) pue me| AUSAosU Yim Ajdwod o

JUDSUOD PAWISIP PAIOHLIOW

uonesiuiwpe jo ssodind
3y Buinaiyoe 104 sjesodoid sioje1)SILIWPE
wicl au3 pajy pue pajeinaul 'payealg

. jusuwiuiodde Jo SIO0NPII PAYIION

SUOISIJ9P 1§ S3IA0U
sienad)d ‘spoday

31E}39 AU} 0} Jyausg
{EI0UBUY Jo3JIp OU pBY puUe sjuswannbal
Aionje)s yiim BuiAidwos jo asodind

Y} 10} A|910S paja|diod Sem HI0M Iy

suonenfas pue me| Auanjosul yiwm Ajdwos o]

asea|al Joj JUsWAle)s
e Buonpoad pue wawjwodde au) Bupsebal
weal SUOe|aY NaNg {LUISUI 341 Yim PIsIEN]
wea}

wawabeuew ¥si [eUIS)U) PUB SIBUONIVEIY

«  Aouanjosu| Aq ssalboid pue ased JO malAsy

juawabeuew ase)

suofenGal pue mej Auaajosu ym Aldwod of
sme| uoiRateid elep Y Adwo? 0] pue (Aue
41} SANANISUSS Sii 'ISI Uj EIED Sy} PUEITIIPUN O

2uemyos Buissasoud
UOLJBSUEL PUE Blem)os s Jauanioeld
AOUSAIOSUI LIRIUIEW O} PANUIUGY

SONSSL UMOUY
Aue papodas ‘saifajens uoioaloud elep
Alessa0au AUE PaUIBJUIBW PUEB pajusws|dwi
‘uopnasap pue ‘abeiols ‘UoIIS|o2 Blep

« Bupiebal uoneulop passasse pue pajelo)

UONEIYIIOU NB3I3PI0Y
. B PRGNS Pug paiaidiuos ‘pajeindied



pouad ayj u|

65U 16£°293 sy vl paunau 39} |RJ0L
uole|sibay
paje|st uossuad yum Aidwos o] e
O} FARIUS B15M uonesiGs| paeas uoisuad yww Aldwoo o) e BWayIs
A3yl Jey} sjBUSg [BALOEIILOD BAI908) o papius alam Aay) 1By} SISURQ [eNIBUCD uoisuad pug siapinoud sjyausq aakodws
0] ANUNUCY STBA0IDWS JBY) SINSUB O]+ BAIFA] 0] BNUIUOD s3aA0Idwa Jeyl aINsua 0«  “I0Je[NBayY SUDISUS4 SU UM papuodsalo] e

SUOISUad

SULL0) AIOINTBYS JC UOISSIWLGNS
ay} Buipnjsul JHWH YIm papuodsalo] .

ucIjewIoUl
g xipuaddy



1y calep o) pred 1502 3w jejo) -

S1O)0RIG W PAluesald ale SaJUBLEA SSI9ADY -
SaNNDaxXa pue siabieuew JUR)SISSE SapN{oUI SAN0XS -
siabeusiy PUB $1003:p SJBI20SSE Sapnjoul Jabeuey -
510]03Np pue siauled $8pnjoul Jauyed -

:SAJON

95°8.L'08 [8clet  [sL'08z  |00°0ZL'Erl l00°LLY [ocest  Jov'les’ze [zo'cir [00'9.07t  [og8 SiTe80z [si2L  Joslizee [sose  JozsiTl  jeeT 1E30 )
8100 [G¥'020'6  [L008  |0O'HE c0°C 00298's (S92  |92SeLT  [48°G 02561 z£0 [TEIED)

6P'9Sy  [00°9LL'8L (00°LF |- - - - pogL2'el ooy - - suojsuad

JELLE 00 L' J0EL 00061 0970 00°08L 052 00 LPLL  [00F - - xeL

gresl  looggez  savl Jooiir 59'Z 00620 [0ZLL  |000%Y 00'L - - Buipunj g Buimq “unseas |

{sywee's) [lzze) (eivsz looses'sz |o006  j09'898 ls¥BIvcE |eTEe “UORRIIS ULy
6P'9Gh  [SL'686°L  |SEP - - SLSET 680 000521 |05°¢ - - peinoasun

G9'Gly  |00°GSS'LL |0B'L2 - - 05264 (0072 06'26L'6  |0g02 - - sucisuad g ssakojdwg

627le  [srgeey Sl |0SLEL 05T 00gsL'z  [ovs G208  |$8E 000.5 00°} painaag

09'869'8  [01'89  |ee'ssz  ogt8'9Z (0090l 199Z8C  [09°9i'BL (06'9w SIOYparD
sashojdua

000zy  |oo'ses Gi'L - - 00622 GL0 - - 00045 001 10|UBS10}I3P/I01G3]

ozZ¥ee  |00'808 Sh'e 0522 050 05082 g6'Z - - - - [e1auag

00LIETL lossy  (v6TIZ  |000Z6CL (0078  [e2'96Z  [oorersiL oz 1SUO[IEBRSIAY]
LL19E 100059 081 - - 00°G.E GZ 1 00'6.2 S50 - - fauRInsy|

29%2¢ |oszoe's  fossz b - 00009’ |00ZZ  [06°200°F (0S¥ - - Ausdoig

09°268'99 10,967 [£2'98Z [00'088'3L 100°98z [pe'9Z¢ 092978 [0£'9T :5}9882 JO Uojes|ieay

g xipuaddy

6402/60/7) 01 6L0Z/E0/G I WOy polag
pua pouad e se sjsAejeue aJuBlIEA 3)AWNSA 93) Pue pouad ayl 10} SISAjRUE 1S90 Al 6dIS Palerdq




JUSLUPUSLLE UB yans Buimoljo)
Hodal xau sy} ulypm palie)sp aq [|Im SJUSWPUSUIE ALY "8injny 3y} Ul Sajel INo abieyd Ino puale o] Jubl 8yl AI8S8) 3 6107 UDIBW G 80uIs paiidde sAey Salel 1no ableys Jusing syl

041 - 591 861 - G5 uoddng

081 fnseal]

SE€Z - 002 0FZ - 991 10jensiuILpy

SLE - 092 §2t - S¥C SARNIIX3

Jsbeurws

Q¥E - 00E 0G¢€ - 00¢ juels|ssy

Sot - OFE Ger —Qore Jabeuely

i0328.11p

0¥%S - Sty S6t - Sty ajeldossy

GZ. - 98P §66 - 98¢ Jeadg

008 -0LG S¥/ - Q1S dauled

3 EL Ik

x| ‘g Suoisuag Asuaajosuy

JU3LINI 0} 6102 YIJeW G Wwoad

‘SMO|10} SE SJe puE 3SED 81} JO AIXa|d0D PUE 2iMEU BU) UCIBIPISUCD OJu1 axe] paljdde selel 1o abieys Aunoy eyl pasn Jels jo apelb Yoea 1o) seInuiw § JO SIUN Ul pabieys $1 sWit

g xipuaddy

sajel Jno ab.ieyd AnoH



v xipuaddy

18 Junoooe JuswAed pue s)diadal SIOJRISIUILIPE JUIC] 8Uj UO Uaas aqg ued (AUE JI) UDIym JO S9UBIEQ 8y} ‘UR0T uoiuloy] juess e Buisn pied usaq erey yoiym sesuadxe apnfou os|e Asy |

sines g paninbal aie yoiym 'ases ay) o Ajjeoyioads Bune|s) Buisiuaape pue Buipucg Se Yans §1S02 ale asay) — Sisod Aoniels e

3seo sy} Buifeuew Ul paunaul aJe Yaiym sobieyd Jaunod Jo aBejsod se yons S)S00 ale 95aU) — SIS0 0O e

aiduiexs 1oj "sBunsaw 1o sasiwaid Buipesy Buipusne i yels £g paunoul ale ‘ebea|iw apnjoxa Uolym ‘S)S00 888U — a0USISISGNS PUE [SABI] e

.salobajen Bumajio) ayj JO 1SISUCO pue |eacsdde Joud INOUIm umelp

aq ues Ay} |91e3se JUDAJOSUI By O] B|gela)jal AloauIp ainyipuadxa Jyoads s1 219y} alaym saued piy) Juspusdspul o) siuswAed aie pue sesuadxs J9x20d 40 N0, SB UMOUY CS|E 218 39Sy ]

sjuawasingsip | Aobayen

salobajen om) ol ey pue Juswiulodde AJUBAJOSUI UE UM UOIDSULOD Ul JBPJOY 80140 UB 0} Pas.nquiial pue Ag 10w sasusdxe alg sjuswssingsig

21782 S¥s'sT gpeiee sjueWwasINgs|p pue sasuadxa [ejoL
596 596 595 sasuadxg Ausdoid Jeyi0
099l 095°cl 095'€lL P11 SUORNIOS Yy3 ~ $994 [euossajold
¥50°2 ¥50'2 ¥s0'z aysoye] ueblopy — soad jebay
¥.5'9 ¥i58'9 ¥.5'9 suononpaq jlo4hed 9y10
0% Qg 0s sabieyn jueg
121 2] ¥L Buisipaapy Aoinielg
sasuadxy

0 8¢ 8¢ abeayy
sjuswesings)p z obajen

0 0g oc puog s13uafiiioeld Aouaajosu)

(3) pua pouad 1e se ajeisa ayi Ag pied yaym 1o

{3) puo pouad e se paunau Ajaaleinwng

sjusuesIngs|p | Aobale)

(3) POLId4 YT Ul palINduy]

"8AGQE U0IJ0RS ,3Ucp

O, BUI Ul pSpIACId 1 YDIYM O uonduassp ‘SICIB/SIUILIPE JUIof BY) AQ BUOP 3I0M SU} LjiM UORDSUUCS Ul pOLISd 8y} Ul paLnoul SJusWasIngsip pue sasuadxe o sjiejep sapiacid 9|qe) sy

g xtpuaddy

poliad 8y} Ul paunoul sjualasIngsip pue sasuadxa 1o uswaiels




‘aA0qE 9]q8) 2L Ul PapIAId OS[E BB $1509 9S8y} Jo SEa] aleudoidde se pappE sI [ YA “e|iw & dgy e pabieyo s| abeayiy

Ajuoys JojpaID painoaes sy} woy [eaoidde Auesssoau
a4 Byl 90 1V NG SuewesIngsip 7 AeBlien 1an00R) o) leroidde weos O 1ok 2R Ay - Aue ofea 10 30 itk 31 WENTS $) SIuRuRSINGSR 7 RioBoies o AURn0R 1RMY WURIKR Sy 0L

‘UoljeseunNwWal s Jap|oy
80140 UE SE Jauuew swes oy} u| |eaosdde annbal sjuswesingsip z Aloboles) 'SIseq ageucsess pue Jadoid e uo Juswiuiodde sy 0] pa)eao||e 8G UBD JBYL PUB ‘ULl 118y} JO JSP[oY 83140

ue Aq painaul aq ABw JeU) )s02 pajedo||e Jo paseys apnjoul Aew Ay Aued paiyl Juspuadepur ue 0} JuswAed g JoU INg 21e1Sa JUSA|0SUI B} 0} 2iqBleysl AI9alIp sJe jey) sasuadxa ale asay |

sjuawasingsip 7 AobBajes
a xipuaddy



1sanbai uo ‘shieyn Jo 2l Jsod AQ uoneuLQiU S Alddns ||im am A[BAneuIdlY

[EH0a/3N 03" UOTUIOURUEIE MA7 SaRy

:8JISgaMm S,L0JUI0Y | JUBIS) BIA 9{qB|BAE S| SSORIWIWOD
40 SUONOUNY puE §8|0J Sy} puR 'sa9) (sICjepInbij Jo sic)ensIuILpE 31) siepjoyeoyo Buipiebal pue Aouaajosur Ul SJUBI Jisy} pUBISISpUN O} S19qISW PUe siolipal diay o) uojlewilopu]

SIaquisWl pue SJ0}Pa.0 JO} UORBUIIOMN]

‘Joiguod [enuajed e 03 asu anb Aew yaiym ‘sioyelisiuiwpe yulol
SE SN O} S80IAI9S 8piaoid oYM JO 'sISEq 89} sIojensiuiwpe Juiol ay) Buacidde Joy sigisuodsa. saued Ave yum sdiysuone|al [euosiad Jo SSBUISNQ AUE JO SIEME JOU 818 9M JEU] WILIUOD SAA

ainsosip Buuinbal sdiysuonejey

{auop 3iom
10 SAeLIBU SAOQE Sy} LIYIM PAPNIoUI S1 SABLIBLY) SIURYNSU0d J3QAD — dnotg) Jisusiod [elfig

sisAjeue 109 awn (SUOp IOM JO SANBIIEU SACGE SU) UIYIM PIPMIOUL S| SARLIEL) SDIAPEDHOM SUOISUR] &

6dIS SA0GE 3Y) UIYIM PApN[oL; 81 S50« {3U0p 3I0M JO SAJJEIIBU SAOQE BY} UIUIIM PIPN[OUL S| BAIlBLIBU) DIADESYIOM XE  + 411 M UoIuIoY ] JueID

33IAIS J0 1509 palsiue $821A18g 1apiaaid aoiAlag

.diysuoije|ss |leuosiad 10 SS3UISNG B SEY ‘WY JNO UIYJIM [ENDIAIPUI UE JO ‘Lij Jno (86pamouy Ino Jo Jsaq ay) 0}) Woym Yilm Aled e wolj 1o ull Jno
uilgim wolj Bnos aney am S30IAISS MOJaq 8SO[OSIP am 'Aoualedsuel} Jo 1SaUBjUI BY) U] '0IAI9S PUB aN|BA 1594 BU) LIEIGO O} JYBNOos SABY M 'SIBLJ0 JO SSOIAISS aU) Pals||us SABL oM SJBUA

S9]el00sSe 0] sjualified

"WES] UNo 10 SN AQ INC PALUED USAG SABY ASINISYI0 PINOD JeL) oM AUB N0 PajoRUIQI-qNs JOU BABY 8m ‘POLISd B3 Ul JeU) ULIBUOD SpA
NJOM 1N0 pajleljuod-qng

g Xipuaddy




{saa)Wwod ‘538 ‘spybu) s10jpald Joj ucieuLoul

aInsoasip Buninbal sdiysuoefal

SO]EI00SSE 0 sjuswhed

HIOM INO PALIBIUOD-GNS

sasuadxe puUE SJUBWISINGS|D

saqeJ Ine abieyn Apnoy

pousd sy} Buunp Wes} JIsy} pue SI0ieSIUILPE Julo] Byj AQ SUOP Yiom
siseq 29}

s1500 Juswiuiodde-aid

'S19A02 I FAIBLULING U] (68d|S) 6 3011081d
Aduan|osu| Jo Juawalg pue {seNyY ayl) 9102 sainy {ss|ep pue pue|bug) AJUSAGSU| BY) '9861 10V ADUBAJOSU| B} JC SjUSLIBINDa) ay) Yiim uopouniuco Ul pasedsid usaq sey xipuadde siy]

2INSO[ISIP 6 921j9B.1d AJUSAJOSU] JO JUBWSlE)S

UOIJeJ]SIUILPY U] — Pa)iWI] UIaynog snume(]

S9JeID0SSE J1aY)} 10 siojessiuiwpe julof ay) 0] sasuadxa pue uoielaunwal ‘sjuswied - g

€ xipuaddy



24NNy 3y} Ul 0S Op 0} JUBL N0 BADSBI BM JSASMOY ‘SJeLUIIS S93) IND 4O S580X8 Ul UCIBIIUNUIS) MEIP O) [eacidde %99S
0} 1090X3 JOU op 8m Jussaid 1y ‘jercidde JNoUIM 'DZE'S0LF 'SIBUINSS S88) U} Ul NG 85 JUNOWE (210} 8y} JO SS90x2 Ul UCHEIAUNWSI MEID G} PORILLSE JOU 8JB am ‘Sejfy Su} 30 OF 81J Japun

‘uodal snoiaaid Ino Ul SIONP3I0 0} papiac.d S1em SIBWISD Ssuadxe pue s34
'000'G.23 10 1d130as e wi Bulnsa: uonebiny uoneswpe-aud s AuedwoD sy} UiM aNUGUED O pauUnoL) 589 |ebe e
Bumol|o} suj Jo 1Nsal e se vjewlse esusdxa syl papesoxe oAl 5aSUDDXT "AIBWNSY S99 BU) UM dul| W1 9q [IIM SIS00 awi} [e}o} DU} jey; sledionue apg

"MOI2G UONOSS 3AR08dsal ay) U1 paplaosd SI Suap Yiom ay; o uoidUOSag 'MOJSq UONIaS ,auop
YIOAA, BUY) Ul umoys se} IuF /Z¢ jo afiesene ue je suy 9g Ag pejussasdal 40z gz3 Bulljele) pasnoul alam 51509 swl (pouad ay)) 510 Jequsidas 1 o 8107 yB 51 woy pouad ay; Buung

‘uohessunuIB) JISL JO SISBG UL X 0} SIONPRID PRINJISS Y] YIM SUSISSNISIP W I SIOIRNSIUNLDE jUIo] 8y} ‘JaAsmOl ‘oS U93G JOU Sey SISeq 93} sy} Jodal sy} §o s1ep sy} Je sy
sJojeJisiuiuipe ac_o._ auy} JO siseq o984

$]509 Juswiuiodde-1so4

uewAed Jo) $10J1PI0 PAINDYS BY) WOl |eaciddr UIBIGo 0} 9|qBuUn ApUBuINg S8 aM ‘Yans se ‘pue dnolg By u saluedwod au) usamiaq Juswuoniodde ay) o se |ielep

sayuny Bumeme eue e “AlpAnoadsal Zo6'SLF PUE |/ /Y13 40 dnouD sy Ui Saiuedwon (e SSOIDE [B10} Ui SJS00 PE.LNIUI pUB PEIONIISLI Bl ‘477 SPBYSIBAT PUE 477 SRIEP|SD) 'SIoND0S

'$1809 Juauljuiodde-sid 118y 0} uone|al
ul JuawAed Buinaes Jou a1e SIOIEJSILIWPE 3Y] “UOHEASIUILPY Cjui AuBdwod sy Burerd u) $10108.0 L) DAJSISSE pue AUBALLIOD BU} UIM DEXJOM SIOJeNSIULLIRE 8y} Weuguiadde o} Jold

"3Je1Sa 9yl Woy pied aq pinoys Ay Jayisym
0] SE S103ipa10 o Apoq sieudoidde sy Woy painbel si jeaoidde JuBnos st usluAed pue uoleJsIUWPE SIsjua AUBAWOD Uy} Usym pledun UtewS) AU} JUa)Xa 8y} 0 "0S BUIOP ) 0} MBIA B UM
Inq uonessiIwe palsjus Auedwoo sy aojaq 'sisuoyoeld Aousajosul payienb Jeuio Jo sIojeASIUILPE AQ painoul sasusdxe pue paBieyd sas} 8l §)S0D UOHEIISIUNLPE Jusujuiodde-ald

1809 Juswiuiodde-ald

g xipuaddy



BpELU SWIE213)unoS AUE pamaIAal 'SUCIIUD}al
10 Joadsal Ul swie|2 syew o} sjusbe yim
pasiel| ‘'spouad UolUSIaI 0 pud 3yl Bumojjo4 .

5J0jg=p 19B1JU0D
PIINdSIP Ui JSISSE 0] SI0I0J|0S POJINASU| e

s1qap Burpue)sino
1O SJUBWANSS [BIoIaLLWod Buipiebal
salyed SNoUeA Ljw pasiel| 'siojoalip
Jawio) ay) pue sjuabe ayl uaamlaq 19E1U0D
pajepyoe) ‘vonemawnaop buoddns Buieao|
YIm palsisse ‘siqap joenuon Buipuelsino

0] Uone[2J U suabie yym papuodsalc e

gsa004d

UOND3(0T Y} YIm Jsisse o} sjuabe pajonijsul

pue piebal siy) ut seakoldwa pauleas ypm

pasie|| ‘uoijewloui JueAsfal pue Buipoddns
pajeso] pue s10)gap any Juejd pamaingy e

saafo|dws JauLoy

pUE pauiElal yim pasie| pue pajedwos

80 UBY SJIBIUDI JSYIaUM paulwlialep

‘uoyewIo: Jueasjal pue Butoddns

pPa1Ba0] {JIAA PUB $3210AUs Buipue)sine

‘sugiualed Buipnoul) siolgsp JPeIU0D

08 Alglewixoidde JO maias) BY} YIlm JSISSE
0] ‘synwsien ‘sicAsnuns Ajjuenb paebug

$8jnpayds pajelauah pue

I|ge|leAr SWO0Iaq Spuny UOIIEWLIGjU] 2IUOJIID|S PSMEINSI ‘SUOJIEDILIDD
I212IYNS PINOYS SICIIP2I0 0} UCNQUISIP SIOJpPBIZ 10} SBISA0D] BSIWIXEW O] » WwawAed pue sjoenuod Auedwoo palesoT]
€ 10} pUB 38153 34} 10} |njeA [eloueuly a|qissod aiaym sigap ay eyd sy} pue sjqap $3240]dLUD paulElal jO SIUBISISSE SU) U

95I[E3U 0] AUBSSI0BU SEMOM SIL]  » 12BIIUOD UDIONUISUOD BY] 9SI[E3) PUB 3INJ3s 0] ¢ SPI0J3J AUBCWIOD U] JO MIIASL B P3JONpU0]) e 530ap 49430 % Y00g

(2521 IE ] ¥5¢e's3 siy 9} S19sSY

pasinou| s394 SJ0)IP3J42 0] JJ3uay |eldueul FIBSSaT0U SEM H40M DY) AYAR UOP IOM H10M JO BNY

"SISAJEUR S0UBIIEA SJBLUNSS 99 [EILUAWNU B Yypm Jay3abo) paunous saa) sJojelisiuiupe juiof sy} Ja) uogewlojur siyl Ino
198 {|eouswinu AQ pamo||o) saneeu) sa|qe) Bumo|o) 8l "suop xiom ayy o uoneue|dxs saneleu spirocid o] palinbal 0s|e aIe ap 610z Udy OF PBlep SI0lPaIs 0} Hadsl ING uIylim pspnjaul
SEM S]BWISS 529 IO "PIPIACID Sjellss sas) AU JsulebE Se 'Y UIm UOISsuuod Ut paunoul sasuadxes Aue BUpnjoul ‘poLiad SU3 Ul SLIOP 3JOM [BNIOE JO SIS02 |IBISR €] Palinbal ale ap

poliad 2y} Buunp wes) Ji9y} pue siojelsiuiwpe uiol syj Ag auop 3IoAA
2 xipuaddy



AOUBAOSUY ) O] BNJEA SDPE ]| 9J8)Sa auj
0] SNjeA [E12UEBUY PPE Jou pIp ¥ yBnoy)e
* AIeSsa0aU SEM oM U} AUAA, Japun
pauseldxs sy 'Sslnp ,Si8ploy a0 sy}
ab1eyasIp 0} AiBSS38U SEM 310M SIY )

pasyeal pue painoas
‘payiuspl &g sjasse Auedulod ||e jey) SInsua o)

SUONOESURI) JUSpadajue Aue
+ 10} SJUBWIIE}S YUE] 5 AUBAWAT SU} PIMIASY

sisjeue yueg

ssa204d

AJUBAJOSUI 8Y) 0] 8NjeA Sppe ) ajelsa ay)
G} |neA [eruBuy PRE JOU pip p ybnoyje
' AIESS223U SEM Y10M ay) AUAA, Japun
paurejtxa Sy "sanp ,S1aP|oy A2Yo A}
ab.eyosip 0} AIESSTIBU SEM HIOM SIY ]

pasl|gas pue panias

swialsAs [ { sAupdwos
Y} WY LOHEULICIUI PamBIAR) PUE PRIBA0DaY

‘payiuapl ae sjesse AuedwioD )8 Jey) 2INSUS O SPI0D3J pue S300q $,AURdI0D SU) pamaIAeY

ssaooud

AQUAIOSUI B} O} BN[BA SPRE J1 912150 AU}
0} 8njeA [eRUeuy ppe jou pip i ybhoyje
 AIBSS203U SBM JIOM au) AUM, Japun
paule[dxe Sy "SSNpP SIIPIOY 30 B}

* S$PJO3BL g S0

paseal pUe paIN0as
‘poyuap! ale sjasse Auedwio (B 1Y} SUNsus o

HDIYD [BWII

pue apsgam 531nsS Buloday jonpuo)
$I010311 BU} U0 SWIO JUBA3[E) pajsjdwoe)
Auedwag auj jo aJnje} ay) 4oy SLOseal

au} ysiiae}ss o} spioaal Auedwos pamaiaey

21emyos Bungunodoe s Auedwod

* 3()] UO uoNRWICHUI WO Auedos auj jO Sieye

sa9kojdwsa Jojuas

oBIeySIp 0) AIBSSIDAU SBM HIOM SIY ] $I0}08JIP BU] JO loNpuod Byl uo podar o] . 3y} ojur malal) AleuiwiRid B pojonpued e j1013211pIo1gag
sseur3 9z0'T3 siy9g suopebpsasuy
3qejiene alicag Spuny
JUSIOPYNS PINOYS SI0PPSIT 0) LOANGLISID
€ 10} PUE SIE1S3 aU} 104 SNIBA |eIuBLY Pasieal pue paInaas Sicigap
951122 0) AJESSIVIU SEM HI0M SIY ). ‘payuap; Aue sjosse Auedwos ((@ jeyl unsus oL « pandsip LM )SISSe 0} $10}010S PajONIIsu}  » JRIBUBLY
559004d
Kousalosul ayj 0} SNien SPEE Jt 3jelsa Wy
0} snjeA |eioteul ppe Jou pip 3 yBnoype
' K1essa09U sem 3Jom ay) Aym, Japun *
paureldxa Sy SaNNp SiapIoY So1e AU pasifeal pue paingas spaafoid palsidwoo puke aAl| uslgelss ssa1601d
afizeyosip 0] AIBSSI03U SEM }I0M SI |, 'PIUUaP| 3. s19sse Auedwod JIB JeU) SINSU3 0] e 0} sajued Bunoenuoo Y papucdsanod e -U-YA0M 8 Y201S
EENIENIEL

8 XIpuaddy

pasodoud pasapisuod pue 3y jueid Aped
pay) 0) uogejal un siuabe yym papuodsano)
paJinbal

a1aym JUSWIYISS B Yoeal o} pajdwaje

PUE SJO)GSP |8 UO SWIE[OISILNGY famdingy

3|qissod FIaym SUCHUS}RI PISHES! PUE



31e)S8 8u} 0] Jyauaq
[EIOUBUL J231IP QU PEY PUE Sjuawalinbal
Aiejniels yim Bufidwion jo asodind

8y} 1o} Aja|os pajaldwoa Sem yJom sy

suonenbal pue me| Aguaaosul U Adwoo o]

. pijea si Juawuicdde ay} ey} 2insUa o]

saiuedwao? e SJUaLWNoop ajy 0) PANURU0T

asnoH
saluBdWion 1B SIUBLINZOR Juauguiodde pajy
wawjuiodde jo aoou

pa|ll pue pasiyaape ‘palenag ‘paledaly
SUSLINTOP JUaWiUIodde |eungy

o BRIy pue Aupijea ‘Fauasasd ay payoayD

sanlewsoy
juauwguoddy

218159 ay} 0} Jy3uaq
[BIUBUL 192IP OU PEL PUE Siualdalinba)
Aoniels yym Buikidwos jo asodind

9y} 10y Aj21os paja|dwiod sem }Jom sIy|

ssazo.d Aouanosul
34} 0] UE)S 2AND3YS PUB JUSIYJS UB SJeNIDR) O]

Aaijod uojuloy] jueso)

pue suaeinfiss Buuapune] AsucLu-jue 0} Juensing
$214)3 0 apo) Aduanjosu| ay)

Wim au|| Ul asuspuadepul UIBJUIEW PUB 3INSUD O]
SYSE] UO-INE) JAYJO JO

uols|dwod pue Wisip jo Buipuejsiapun ajejior) o)
sai191j0d yuswabeuew ysu [gulajul sE

*  |jam se uole|siba) awuo |eousuly ym Adwos o)

sxaayo Buiobuo
Wawa|dul pue Xsii J0JIUOLWL O} PanUIUcy)

sainpasold
Buuapunet ABUOLWFUB Yym S2UBICALLIOY
U(BJUIBW PUB JCHUOL O} paNUuosd

spienfojes Aue

paulBjuIBW pue pajuaws|dw uzwuiodde
Aauanjosul ay) Buixe) 1oy Ayanaalqo

pue aduspuadapul LU0 O} $3I842

[B2Iy12 pue diysuonea) Azessadau paja|dwo)

UOJBLLION S|qE|IBAR
Ap1jgnd 18ujo yiw 18uiabo) 'uoneunojul
o Auedwos ACINiR)S PASSSSSE pue paulelqo

uc-axye]
SOSIUZ  619'CL3 S1y 5¥ uonEnSILILPY
sauanb N15y] pue 318183 au)
ur swiefo iy BuipeBbal 5101P312 UM pasien
s]e]Sa ay) 0} Jauaq A9jeudoidde sjuawalnnbal Buipodal Acnje)s Jsylo pue
[BISUBUY J05.1p OU PEY PUE Siawesnbal 3w JfESP ale SWIED JoJ|pasd e sunsua 0]« juawjuiodde jo Buisiape sIoupald e 0} S10IA0
Aoymels ypm Buikidwon o asodind uonessiupe Sloypaud
au) 10} Aj2108 PIISKILLOD SBm HIOM SIYL & BUJ Ui 932 0} dn Jday 218 SIONpaD B 8NSud 0] e PaINIISUN ||@ Uo UoKBULIOlUt PSISYIED) painsasun
S10JIpadd
painzas 2y} 0) Buipodal Aajenb [ewiod
sjasse s,Aurdwios ay) Jano sebieyd Buneoy pue siajjew snolea
sjelsa ayj o7 jgousg  POXY JIUL 01 3NP UOHEASILILIPE BU) U1 SI9PIOYSYElS uo 1er0sdde pue uofeuLojul palsanbay
[BI9UBLI 1931) OU PRY pue sjuswalnbal A2y ay] se pILLIojU) SIO)P3I0 paunsas sy dsax o «  Bumo sjunowe pue ALNDSS 43U} O} Usie(s)
Koineys yym Buifdwos jo asadind SI0JIpaId paInaas ay) o) Buods) Ul $10}PJ0 PRINJ3S DU} Yim papuodsaLio)
3y} 10j A0S pa}a|dWED SBM HIOM SIUL . J0 198dsal w sjuswannbal Jno yum Adwoo o] e S101IP2I2 paundas ay) o} Buipodal (eniu) painsag
998I4F  B¥LL3 sy 0Z SIOUPaID

ss830.d

g xipuaddy



& Xipuaddy

2JE)59 9Y) 0} Jyauaq
[BrouBuly JI84p QU pey pue sjuswanbs)
Aoniels upw BuiAdwios jo asodind

3} 10} A|5I0S DBJDGWOT SEM IOM SIY )

suoijenbal pue me| Aouanjosut yym Adwod 0y

21Ry$a B} O} IYauaq
[EI2UBUY JoRJIP U peY pue sjuslaiinba,
Alojmeie ypm Buikidwos jo esodind

3y} Jo} Al310S PaIaIduIoD SEM MIOM SIY)L

suolenbal pue me| Aouaajosul yym Aduiod o]

Wnooe
JUE] $,3]E]1S3 3] pauieluew pue pafeuep

" SUOHEIIDUGI3I JUBG Hoopaplyf)

Buipuny
2 Buling ‘Aansess]

SI0}Ip240 0}
Buneinone pug sheyy Jo JUBWSIR)S PAMaINY
sauanb sy} Yim ssakojdws

pBUIEja! PUB SIOJOBLP B4} PAISISSY

510J39)1p

. aly} Woy) SIEYY 10 JuSLWSieRIS Palsenbay

sueyy Jo Juswalels

212]59 /YY) ) Jauag

[elOUEUY JI3.Ip OU PEY PUE Sjuausainbal
fuoinels yww Buifydwioo jo asodind

ayj 10} Aj9|0S paja|duwoD Sem HIOM S|

suonembar pue me| Asuaniosul yim Adwos o)

JUSSUOD PAWIBP PAICHUOW

uoneisiLjwpe Jo asodind
ay Buinawoe 104 siesodaid sicieqsmiupe
Juiel 3y} pajly pue PaeINI ‘payesq

. Juawjuodde Jo S10JIPRID PAYHON

sSuoIS|Jap ¥ S3HJoU
sienauo ‘suoday

)15 3y} 0} Jauaq

JeIdUBUlL 19341p OU PBY PUE Sjuawsalinbal
Aloymes ypm BuiAidwos jo ssodind

3y} Jo} A1910s PaIAdUIoD Sem Miom Siy )

sucijeinGal pue mef AousAajosUI Yim AldLed o)

aseajal Joj UaWIels
e Buidnposd pue uawiuiodde ay) Buipiebal
WED) SUDGEIRY DIQNd [BUIS}UL S Yl pasIel]
weay

Juawafieuews XS [eUIDIUN pUB SISUONNOR.Y

«  Aouanjosul Aq ssalBold pue ased Jo mBINaY

jswabeuew asen

21e]sa Ay 0} jysuaq
je1aueuy 19J1p ou pey pue sjustuasnbal
Aojnjels yum Buifldwios o asodind

auy) Joj Ajp1os pajajdwicd Sem 3Iom Syl

suonenfiai pue mey Aouanosul yim Ajdwod o)
sme| uoipaioad ejep yw Adwod o} pue (Aue

1) SIIIAYISUSS S} ‘aSN U] EJER Y} PUB)SIEpUN O]
nalaaloid S1 9feISa AIuaaiasur

ay) pue pamsu aJe ssauiodde Ay aInsua 0y
sawannbar NS YW asueduod

3BJI|1IB) DUB UCHBULIOUY ASY aunjded o

aJemyos Buissaooid
UolIBSUR.) puR aJem)yos s tsuonyoeld
KDuUBAI0SUL LlBJUIBW 0} PANURLOD

SaNSSI UMOUY
Aue pauods. ‘saibaiess uoyoayoud ejep
Aupssanau Aue paujEjuiew pue pajuawadul
‘uononuisap pue ‘afielols 'UoRIS02 Blep

« Buipiebial uonewsojul passasse pue paleyod

UOURIIHICU NEASEOG

. U] palluqns pue pajsidwies ‘peieinaies
SJ3J13) pUEpUER)S 10}

«  soledwal abiaw [lew pue Juawndop dn 188
auemyos Buissesoud vonoesuel)

«  pue aJemyos s lsuonoesd Adusaosul dn1eg

dn-jos asen

aels Ag paJinbal 5. asnoH



LZe3  207°9T73 84y 9¢

pouad ay) ul
palNdu| S384 [210]

3]e]Sa 3Yj 0] JyRuaq
[BIDUBUY 102JIP OU peY pue sjuawsannbal
Aioniers ypm BuiAdwon jo asodind

3y} 10} Asj0s pas|diuo sem yiom Sy

uone|siba) palejal uoisuad yim Aldwos o] - awsyds

uorsuad pue si1apinold sjyauaq aakodws
‘Jojenfay sucisusd 9y uim papuodsauod

0} PafinJa a1am A3y} JBY) SILEUSQ [ENORIUOD
BAIFTD] 0) SNUIUOD safodwa jeyl ansua 0]

sugIsuad
swiso} AJOINIELS O UOISSIUgNS
au} Burpnioul DYWH Uim papuodssuc)
ucleuLol
X8} Jayies o] saahojdwa pauielal yim pasier]
ae}53 38U} 0} Jysuaq spungal [enusjed
[BISUBLLY JO2up QU peY PUE SjUsWaINbal pue sayIgel Xe} SAUBdWIOD 8L} Pamalrsy
Aoniers ywm BuiAdwos jo asodind wea)
3Y) 40} Al9]0S PAAWOD SEM HICM SIY)  » uone|sibia| xe) ypm Aidwios o] » XE} 0} Jasald 0) UOfJeuLLIo)UI XE] RaJISH0D xe]

g xipuaddy



PuF Q1ep o) pled 51802 AWy [EIa) -

SINIBIG Ul PIURSa.d QU SOOUBUBA SSISADNY -
SIANNIXS PUE SJeBRUBW JUBR)SISSE SPPN[OUI BARNaX -
s1aBELBL PUE $10j39.iD SIBIZTSSE Sopnioui sebeueyy -

SI10193JIp PUE SISUPBd SSPN|OW! Jauled -

1$ION
of'er'll Tal'sez  [VLSIZ [00°0ZE'S0L 00728 [S4ZE 0.'902'82 (2298 [00°cL8 SLS 00'ZH'CL [§6°LS (049818 J08°2)  |oT'S08'Ss  j2ELL 12joL]
€L GFE St 26201 (4262 00°50F 44 00£9'%  |G8'9L  |SZGL6 562 Sz lzee [FERETSY
0058 0595k 060 - - - - 05'9Er 060 - - suosUad
S.°Z8% 0559, 00¢ 00°06% 080 - - 05625 0Z'1 - - xel
¥5°081 CER A A 00'8.8 oLz 05908'L  JoooL |- - - - Buipuny g Buypg Aunseas|
sorszi'el Jezes  os'eee  [oo'gss'sz |ooronL  [vetsoc s69.9'c) |LLvy TUOPEISIUIPY
00°005 00009°L  [oz€ - - - - 00009t Jozg - - painassun
LE'6EE GLApe's  [seal - - 00620t |00 LV |6£ZL0T  [sEv 00 LS 004 painsag
STLTPL JSPle  [LS'veZ  |00'sZRLz [00'18  [Lorgee sLivb's  |sS8t :S403IP3UID
£k [ AN T - - 00°522 §.0 - - 000z0'L 00T sasako|dwa J01uasSH0IZAPHOIGa]
85792 65 082 562 - - 06 084 S6T - - - - [esausn
05699'6  Joese  |vz'seT  |00'g69'LL |00y [seiest 05§20 |0l :suonebnsaau)
[IRVE 05936’ |0z'L - - 06°9¢6'L  (02'2 - - - - leiauag
G0 St 00 68 0Z0 - - - - 00'68 020 - - ssalbold-ul-yiom ¢ 30018
20 9.8 0060e'e |09 - - 05°LLE 0z 09'/6F'2 |09 - - $)q8p JaYi0 P HHoog
09'S66'6C |08'cwl  |PWESZ  |00°0SC'SY |00°09L [25°0SC DSYSE'S  [0T9k 151989 JO UOHESEIY
v e 3§ B}0 8] 3 32 2 O O 2oy

g Xipuaddy

6102/60/%1 01 6102Z/€0/S| WoJl polad

pua poliad e se sisAe|eus aduBLeA 3JRILNSS 39) pue poliad 8y} 10} SiISAEUR }S0D Bull) BdIS Pailelag




JUSIPUIWE LB yans Buimo||o)
Hodal Ixau 8y} Uyim pajielep aq | sjuslupuawe Auy “aimny ay) ul sajel 1no aB1eyo UNo pualse o) JYBL aU} 9AI953) S 61L0Z USLEIN S L @ouls paljdde aaey sajel Ine ableyd Jualng sy

0zL- 59l G6L-06L  wuoddng
08l Anseai]

geg-00e g - S9L  Jojeljsiujwpy
glLE£- 092 §G2E- 5% aAnNIaxX]
abeuew

OFE - 00E 0s¢ - 00¢ UESISSyY
S9F - OFE (074 2l 0] 4 iebeuep
‘ ‘ 10332.11p

0¥§ - Stv S6¥ - Gy ajeIdossy
GZ. - S8F G6G - 98P 10303i1q
008 -0LS Sri-0Ls Jauped

urz dury
Xg) g SuoIsusy Kauaajosuy)

JUBIIND 0} 1,07 Y2aeW G Wold4

'SMO||0} S& SIE PuE 95E2 3Y} 4O AJixs|dWIod puE SJNjeU Syl UOKEIDPISLOD Ol axe) palidde salel Ine sBieyd Aunay ay) "pasn pes (0 epelf Udes Joj S9INUIW 9 JO SIUN Ul pRBIRYD SI BuIL

saje. 1no abieyd AJNoH

g xipuaddy



SAOGE ajqe) 9y} ui peplaoid 0s|e sue sjsod asay) Jo spejeq “sjeudoidde se pappe st | A aw e dgy je pabieyo s abesjipy

‘AjLOYS J0}palo paIngas sy} wol [eacidde Aessaosu
8y} Buiy9ss aq |[m Ing suawssIngsip Z Aobajes Jaaodal o) [eacidde yass o) 184 ale ap “Aluo aBesjiw 1o) 8q |m sy} '1YBNos S| spuRwWSSINgsip z A1063)e0 JO A19A028) JBU) JUSIX3 8Y) 0

“ugieIBUNWSY SJapjoy
2910 UB SE JauUew swes sy} ul leacsdde ainbal sjuswssingsip z AoBsles 'siseq ajgeuosess pue Jadoid e uo wawiuodde ay) 0} PO}E20(|@ aq Ued JEY} PUB ‘WY JISY) JO JSP|oY SO0
ue Ag psunoul 8g ABW JeY) S)500 Pajedo||e 10 paleys apnjoul Aew Asy ] "Aed paiuy Juspusdapul ue o) uswAed B Jou INg 81B)Se JUSAJOSUL B} O} B|gels)al Aljoslip ale Jey) sesuadxs ale 9say ]

sjuswasangsip z fuobojen

v xipuaddy

1e Junoooe juswiAed pue s)diase) StojesIuILPE Julol 9y} uo US9s 9q Ued (AU jI) YoIyMm JO 2oUEeq Yy} ‘ueoT] uojuloy] jueld) e Buisn pied usaq aney Yolum Sesuadxa apniau; osje Asyl
snieys Aq palinbal ale Yolym ‘ased ayy o} Ajjeaoads Buieal Buisiuaape pue Buipuog se yans sjsoo ale 938U} — s1s02 Aojnjels e

ased oy} BuiBeuew w pawunou; ale yaiym sabieyo Jauno? 1o sbe)sod se yons §1500 1. 95811 — S)S02 IO »

sjdwexs Joj ‘sBulpesw Jo sasiwaid Buipel) Buipuale ul Jeis Ag paundul aie ‘aBes|iw apnioxs YoIym ‘sjsos 358y} — a0USNSISgNS puB |SARIL  »

saLoBa1e0 Bumoj|o) Ul 30 1SISUCY pue [eacidde Jojd Inoylim umesp
9q ued Aoy} 91e)S9 JULA|OSU| 8y) O] s|qelajs) ApoRp alnjpuadxs Jy10ads si asay) aiaym saued pay] Juapuadapul ©) sjuswAed ale pue sesusdxa 39320d JO INO, SB UMOUY OS|E 8ie sy

sjuawiasingstp | ofiaje)

sauobajes om] ojul e} pue Juswuiodde ASUSAIOSL| UB Um UOIORUUOI Ul ISPI0Y 9210 UB O} PISINqUid) pue Ag Jaw sasuadxs aie sjuswasingsiq

¥8L'L0} 2620} Y2620} SJUSWRSINGS|P pue sesuadxa [ejo]
PE +C e sabieyo yueq
vL ¥l L Buisiueapy Auoimerg
¥eg'e ¥Ze'e ¥Z8'E d11 SPaepaD -~ $994 |efian
z98'cql Z58'E0lL 759'€0L 51021108 g — sead [efa

sesuadxg
0 sl 054 puog Siauonoeld Aaudajosu)|

sjuewasingsip | Aobajen

{3) puo pouad 1e se aeso ay) Ag pred yaiym 0 (3) pu3 poliag ie se paunau A@anenuwng (3) POLIAL SY} Ul PALNDUY

"BAOE UOHISS ,SUOP
HIOM, 943 Ul papnosd S1U2Iym jo uondiuosep ‘SIoIRNSILIWPE JUIol YL AG SUOP HJOM BU) UIM UOGIBUUOD Ul pOLSd aU) Ul PSAINJUI SjusLLSsINgsIp pue sasusdxa JO §|12jep sapiacid ajqe) siyL

POLIa4 U} Ul paLIndUl SIUSWSSINGSIp pue sasuadxa jo Juswajels

g xipuaddy




"}senbay uo 'sbieyd jo a3y 1s0d AQ uoneuloful sy} Alddns | am ‘Ajajeus)y

[ENod/yn 03 uOUIOUNUEIE MMM/ SONY

19JISqeM S,UCIUIOU ] JUBID) BIA S|JB|IEAR §) S981IWII0D
0 suoloUN) pue saj0l Sy pue 'sagy (s.olepinbi) 1o siojensiuiwpe 1) siepjoyediyo Buipiebs: pue Aousajosul Ul spyBu JiBu) puelsispun O} siaguall pue s10)pald diay 0} UojeLIou|

SJQUIaLL PUE SIO)IPaID 10§ UOIEULIOU|

PIYUO [enusiod e 0] 85l aAB ABW y2Iym ‘Siolensiuiupe juiof
Se 5N 0] S301AI8S apIA0Id oym Jo ‘SISBq a3} sIolensiuiwpe juiof ayy Buiaoidde Joy siqisuadsal serped Aue yyim sdiysucne)al jeuosiad J¢ SsaUISNg AUR JO S1IEME JOU 818 SM JEU} WIJUOS S/

ainsopsip Buuinbas sdiysuone|soy

SJUBYNSUDY J3gAD — dnolo) Jisuaio eubig .
sishjeue 1500 awy 3UOP oM JO SAJELIEU SAOGE AU] UIUIM PSPN[DUL 51 SAIELIEU) SDIADEAIOM SUOISUS]  »
6dIS FA0QR U] UILEM Papnjoul 3IE S1sa] e (3UOP HIOM JO SANELIEU SADQE Y] UIYIM PIRNIIUI SI SAJELIBU) SIADR/HIOM XB|  »

dT17 YN uojuloy] Juel

331AITS J0 1509 poIS|U S3INISS 19p1aoad a31819g

diysuoijetal [BUOSIad JO SSSUISNQ € SBY 'UWiY JNO UIYNM JENDIAIPUY UE 10 ‘wil Jno (aBpapmaouy Jn0 JO 158G 8y} 0)) Woym Uim Aled B Woy Jo uilj ino
UM woy 1yBnos saey aMm SB2IAIS MOJSq 9S0[0SIP am ‘AdualedsUel] 10 158J8JUI BUI Uj "BIIAIES PUE BNBA 1589 8u} UIBIGo 0 JUBnos aaBy am 'SIBUI0 j0 SIOIAISS AL} Pa}SI|Ua BABY 8M aI3UAA

S9)BI00SSE 0} SlUsWARd

"WIBa) INO 10 SN AG N0 PBLIED U3aQ SABY SSIMISYLO PINOD JEU] HJOM AUB JN0 PIDBAUCI-NS JOU SABY M ‘PaLISd SUI Ul ‘JEL) UUIJUOD SpA

3JOM JNO PAJOBNUOI-UNS
g xipusddy



(soaniwwo? ‘soay 'sjubl} SIoPP8ID 10} UOHBULIOJU
ainsopsip Buuinbai sdiysuone|al

$2)el0sse 0) sjuawAed

HIOM N0 paYdBIuoD-qns

sasuadxa pue sluawasingsip

sajel Ino abieyd Aunoy

pouad ay} Buunp wes) 118y] puk siojensiuiwpe Juiol ayy Ag suop yJom

SISBq 29}

$§]$09 Juswuiodde-aid

.8J9A02 1 ‘BWWNS U] (B4IS) 6 9910814
Aousaosuj 40 JUBWSIEIG PUE {SINY aul) 9107 S9Ny (59jep pue pueiBug) Aousajosu) 2yl ‘gge| 10y Aouanjosu| au3 O sjusLwaiinbay ay) yIm uonauniuod ul paledaud usag sey xipuadde siy

3INSO|2SIp § 8oioRId AQURAJOSU| JO Juawalels

uonensIuWpY u| — pajwi unsba

S9Jel00SSE JIay) Jo sJojelsiuiupe julof ay) 0} sasuadxa pue uoljessunwal ‘sjuswied - g



"2NINJ BY) Ut 08 Op ©] 1YBII INO SAISS21 BM JBABMOY 'S]BWIISS $934 JNO JO S$I0XI Ul LOIEISUNWSI MEIP 0} [BADIddE %935
0] 108dx3 Jou op am Jussald 1y ‘|eacidde Jnoyum ‘SZQ'C LT SIBWISS $99) BU) Ul INC 1SS JUNOLWE [E10} SY) JO SSSIXS US UCHEIBUNLD MEID 0} payiuuad Jou 81 am 'Sa[ny U} 0 0Eg1d Japun

"Hodal snoinald 1o Ul SI0)Ra1D 8y} 01 papiadud S1em yoiym JO Ulog '9lewnsa Sasusdxa pue $29) sy} YUm SUl Ul 8q [\ SaSUSdxa PUB SIS02 Bl SAIJE[NWND [B10) oy 1ey) sjedionue spA

MOI9G UORIDS SAIDAdSSS BU) Ul PAPINCIT S| 2UOP YoM U} Jo uoNdIOSe  (MOjSg oI9S BUCE
YIOAA, BU U1 UMOYS S8} U/ 687 Jo sbielsne ue je siy /¢ Ag pajuasaidal gFg'0L 3 Bui|eio) paLnaul SIom S1S00 3w (pouad aul) 6102 Jequeidas i 01 6107 Y4B S woy pouad sy Buung

"UOIJeBUNWSL 118U} JO SISEG SU) Xl 0} SICNPSID PRIN0IS au) Y1IM SUOISSNOSIP Ul 8Je siojesisiulupe Jwol Y] J8namoy ‘185 Uaaq Jou sey siseq a3} au} Jodal siU} Jo SIEP 3u) B Sy

siojeqsiuilipe ol ayy jo siseq 994

§1802 Juswiulodde-}s0d
‘JawAed Joj SI0)PaIS PRINDSS By} WoJj [Bacidde UIBJQO O} B|geun ARualind SIE am 'yans se ‘pue dnoig syl ui saluedwon
8U} usamlaq Juswuocipodde sy 0 se |ielsp Joyuny Bugieme aue apg L2/ P13 40 oy sy} Ul sa1uedwod ||B SSOI08 |BJC) Ul SISOT PALINSUL PUB PSIONIISUl SBM 417 SPIEPIRE) 'SIQlCI0S

'§1500 juswiuiodde-a.d gyl 0 UoiE|e)
ul JuswiAed Bunisas Jou aie SIOJRIISIUILLPE 3y ‘uonensiuwpy o Auedwos ay Buioe|d Ul S100811p BU} palsIsse pue AuedIOD Byl Yiim PaXIOM SIOJRJISILILIPE 8y} uauuiodde o) Joud

‘g)e]se ay) Wy pred ag pinoys Asu) Jayisum
0] Se s.i0}ipaln Jo Apog sjendosdde ay) woy paunbal s jeacidde Jubnos s juswAed pue uonelsiulwpe sigjua Auedwios syl Usym pledun uiewal Asy) jusixe sy 0} os Buiop 1 o) maiA & yim
1Nq UoNESIILPE palsius Aueduwod sy} alojaq ‘siaucinoeld Aousajosul payiient 1310 10 SI0JRRSIUILPE £Q pauInaul sasuadxa pue pablieyo sa9; ale $1S0D UOESIUILPE Judwjuicdde-aid

s]s00 Juswyulodde-aid



3je1sa ay) o] Jyausq
JBIDUBUY Jo8p OU PeY pue sjusLwainnbal
Aojniess ym Suididwo jo esodind

84} J0j A9(0S PRIRIdLLIOD SEM NI0M SIYL

slesse s Auedwod ay; 1anc sabieyo Buneoy pue
paxiy 12y}l 0} aNp LONENSILILPE SU] Ul SIAP|oYayBIs
A3y 8y} se pauLojul SI0UpaID paIndas ay) daay o]

painass alf} 0] buodal Apayenb jeutoy e

Slapew snoueA
uo [eacidde pue uoneuwlio) pajsanhay e

Buimo SjUNOWE puB AINaS Y} 0} UCHE[R)
Ul SIONP3ID pAIN9S 3Y) Ui papuodsslon

. SJOUPAID paindas ay) 0) Bulpodas ey . painoeg

89¢1Ur3 290°13 Siyg

SI0)PaID

ssa90ud

AouanjosUL 84} 0} INjeA SPRE 11 8)8)SD By}
0} anjea {einueuly ppe jou pip 31 ybnoy)|e
* Aiessaosu sem yiom ay) Aypp, Jopun
paule|dxs sy "SNP 5190y 30140 Ay}

pas|eal pue Painass
‘Payyuasp! vie sjasse Aueduwoo |[e Jey) NSUS 0]

SUOIOBSURI) JUSPIDalue Aue
« 10} SJUBW}EIS yurq S AUBAWOD 3} PaMAINGY e sisAjeue yueg

pasieal pue painJass
‘PANUIP 21 s}assE Auedwod ||E JBY) 2INSUR 0f

SwaysAs 1| §.Auedwod
3Y) WO} UOHBLWIOUI PMBIASI PUB PAIIACDTY  *

* SpI0JB) pue $yo0q S AuUBdWOD SUj pAMIINDY o $pi099J g Sy00g

pasijeal pue painaas
‘pIyYnuap! ase slasse Auedwod ||e Jey} 8ansus 0|

ERETTRR =R TEN]]
puUE ajsgam 3ainag Buioday janpuod
$10}034(] AU} L0 SWIOJ JUBAI[3! pajaidwo]  +

Auedwiod ay} Jo 2JN|IE} 8} 10} SUQSES)
34} Ys|ge}sa 0} spioaal AUBdWOD pamalngy e

aiemyos Buijunodoe s Auedwod

* 3y} ul uogeuwlcul woy Auedwod sy} Jo slieye

saafojdwa Jojuas

afileyosip 0] AJBSS30AL SEM MIOM SILL $I0J221IP 34} JO JONPUOD S UO Hod3i 0f auy) cjul mainas Aueunuisud B pajonpuod e H0323d

oPeiu3  LLLY3 siy§ suopeBseau]
ssaooud
AJusa|0sUl By} O] BNjEA SPPE ]| 3181SS 3]
0] anjea [eisueul ppe Jou pip ) ybnouye
' Aressaosu sem xiam ayt Aysy, 19pun

pauejdxa sy "S3NNP ,SIAPI0Y S0 AY) pasijea) pue painoas uonised 1g9p
sbieyosip 0] AlBSS303U SEM OM SIU|.  »  ‘PBUNUSPI Al S1aSSe AUedwod [|B JBYIQINSUS O = 1009 UiepIIse 0 529A0(dwa Y pasier] e sigap Jayjo 2 yoog
SPTIUTS T3 S 10 S1essv

paun3ul S33 4 S10]1p247 0) Hjaugq |erdueuly

Aressaa0u sem y10m au} AUp IUOP JIOM I0M JO BRIY

'SISA[EUE 0UBLIEBA SJ2WISS S9§ |BILBWNU B Ylim Jay3aBo) paunou| sea) sIojesjsiuipe Julof au} JO) UCHELLOJUY SIY IO

188 {|eauswinu Aq pamoj|oy aaleLIeU) So|qe) Bumoljo) 9y suop }om 2y} 40 uoneue|dxs saneueu apiacid 0) parnbal osje 218 9 6102 Mdy OF PAIBP SI0NPSId 0] Hodal N0 Wiylim papniaul
SEM DIELUNSS $83) JNQ "PapiacId ajewisa saa) Aue jsulebe Se Y ylim uoHIsuu0d Ul paunou sasuadxa Aug BUIpnjoul ‘pouad 8yl Uj SUOp JI0M [ENJOE 1O SIS0D (IB}OP 0) PauInbas aIe apA

pouad sy Buunp wea) Jiay} pue siojensiuiwpe juiof ay) Ag auop HJOAA



L1 Ay} 0} JuBuAY
[BIQUBUIY 1251|p OU PEY pUE Sjualulinbas
Koymess yim Buifdwos jo asodind

ay} Joj Aj3[0s pala|duioD Sem NIom s1y|

suonenfal pue me) Aouanjosul Yym Aldwod o

smej ucyoajold ejep ypm Adwcs o) pue (Aue

1) S8IAIISUSS S 'SSN Ul BJEDP 8U) PUBJSISpUN O]
Pa12310ud Si 91e1S9 AIUDAIOSUL

Y} pue painsul 3Je sauicdde au} 2NsUs o
sjuawannbal Juciniels ylis aoueiduiod

. Jlelio.} pue uoleulLIojul A9y aunjded o)

Buipsefial uOBWIDJUI PESSOSSE PUB PBIE|IDD

UOIR3YIOU NEISPIog
ay) paliwans pug pate|dwod 'paje|najed

513319 plepue)s 1o}
+ se)dwa) ablaw |ew pue juswnaop dn 18

21emyos Buissaoold uoioesuel)
*  pue alemyos sJauciiioeld fouaajosul dn jeg

dn-jas aseyn

8)e)sa ay) 0} Jysuaq
[EISUBUY J2311p QU pey pue sjuawainbal
Aroymels yim BuiAidwios jo asedind

2y} 4o} Aj2|0s pajaldLod Sem oM Sy |

suoije|nbal pue me| Asuaajosul Yim Ajdwoes o)

. pljeA sijuawjuiodde ay} Jey) ansua 0]

3)nje)s Aq pannbau se asnoy
goiuedwo?) jg SJuswNaap 3|l 0} penuiuog

asnoH
saluedwon Je sjuawnaop jusuiuicdde pajiy
juswiuiodde Jo a91j0u

pa|y pUe PaSIUBAPE 'Paje|N2LId ‘paledald
sjuswnoop juawuiodde jewo;

«  |[B P34 pue Aupiea ‘aouasald auj paysayD

SOI}I|BWIO)
juswijujoddy

9)e1$9 Y] 0} Jy3uaq
[BISUBLY 19311 QU Py PUB SUaWalinbal
Aoynie}s yum Buif|dwos o asodind

31} 10} A9J0s pajapdwoD sem yiom siy |

ss8004d AoLaAjosUl
3Y) O] LE}S BAIJ08Y3 PUB JUSIOWS UR 3lellDe) 01

Aoljod uojuioy] el

pue suonenBa) Bulapune| ASuow-jue 0) Juensing
$2I41T J0 apoD Asuaajosul sy}

Ylim 83Ul Ul 3ouspuadapul UIBJUIEL PUR SINSUS O}
$)S8] UC-axe] 1aylo Jo

uonadwod pue R jo Buipuelsiapun sjeijoe; 01
sarijod juatuabeusw ysu [euwldlul s

«  [1am se uone|siBa) s jeoueuy yim Adwes o]

sy2a0 Buiobuo
JuBLWS|dill pUB ¥SII J0JUOW 0} PaNUILI0D

sainpasold
Buuapune} Asuow-ijue yym asue)dwos
UlBJUIeW pUE JOJUOLW O} P3NUIJU0L)

spsenBajes Aue

paulejulew pue pajuawaldw ‘uswiuiodde
Kouanjosul ayy Buiel Joy Aialesiqo

pue 3auUapuadapul WLIKLOD ©) SY93Y3D

B21Ula pue diysuoneel Aessaosu pajs|dwor
UONELIOJUI S|QE|IBAR

Aaignd Jayio Yy Jayjabos ‘uojewopl
Auedwoo Alojels passasse pue paulelqo

uo-axe |

892473

98223 siy 62

uoNeNSIIIWPY

ale1sa ay) 0} Jysuag
|BIUEUY J0821P OU pEY PUR SiUsWaKnbal
Alojriels ywn BuiAiduos jo asodind

3y} Jo} A9108 pARIdUI0g Sem NIom SIy |

Alarendosdde
Yjim J[ESP SJe SWIE[D JOYP3JI [|B 2INSUS O]

UoIeNSIUILIPE
* 9y} yum 3jep 0} dn 1day ale SI0YPaIS [|E BINSuUD Of

sauanb Jiy) pue s1e18a Yy}

Ul swe|a 113y} Buipiebas S10)paud M pasier
sjuawannbal Buipoda: Ajoinjels Jaylo pue

» juawuiodde jo Buisiape S10)IPaID e 0] 3010
sJojpals

. P2INJISUN JE UD UONBWIOI PRIyl

painosasuf

sloypas



2JE}89 8Y) 0} Jyausq
[BIOUBLIY }0SMP OU pey pue sjuawannbal
Aoiners yiw BuiAdwoa jo asodind

au} Joj A5(0S pajaidIoD SEM HI0M SIy |

uoiyesibal xey yim Aidwios 0]

suLio) AIOINIE}S JO UoISSILIgNS

auz Buipniaut DHINH Yim papuodssuog
UQNBULIOM

xe} Jayleb o] seako|dwa paurelal ym pasier
spunyal [enusjod

pue saijiqey) e} s Auedwod sl pamaInay

we3a)

. xe) 0] JUasaid 0] UQIJRULIOJUI Xe) pa1aalon

xey

2)B}Sa 8y 0} Jyauaq
[BIUBLL 1O9)IP OU PRY PUe Sjuswalinbal
Aloymels yyw BuiAjdwod Jo asodnd

ay} o} Afs|0s pajaidwod sem }I1o0M SIy|

suonenba) pue me| Asuanjosul Yam Aldwad o)

uNaYIe
jueq s,31e158 ay) pauleluieul pue pabeuey

. SUOIIBIII2uOdas YUBg HOOUSIPUN

Buypuny
g Buig ‘Ainseas]

2]B}Sa Ay} 0] Jyusg
|BISUBUL 1231Ip OU PRY puE sjuawalnbal
Kioinjels yimw BuiAdwos jo asodind

a3y} 10j Aja|0s paja|diLod Sem YIom SIy|

suofieinbal pue me| Aouanjosul yim Adwod o]

SI0MIP31) 0}

Builenaun pue sieyy jo JUBWIIEIS pamalney
sauanb Jisy} Yyum soaAoidwe

DSUIEJA) PUB SJ0JO3)IP BU) PRISISsY

810j011p

. aU} WOl SUBHY J0 JUawdlelg paysanbay

SllelY JO JUWIAES

9LIS3 3L} 9] JyBUaq

[BIDUBLY J231Ip QU PeY pUE sjuswalinbal
Aioniels yim Suiidwod jo asodind

3y} 4o} Aj9j0s pajaldos Sem NIoM Sy |

sucienbal pue me| AOUsAOSUI Y K|dwod 0

JU3ISUOD P3LUSIP PRIOHUOW

uoljelysiunupe jo 950dind
3y Buinaiyoe soj sjesodold siojensILIWpE
w0l ay) Pl pue P3IEINDAR ‘payeIq

. wawuicdde 10 sIGHpaIa paynoN

SUOISIOBP Y SBANU
sie[nals ‘spoday

31B188 U] 0] Jy2UaQ

JEI2UBUY JOBAIP OU Pey pue sjusuiannbal
Aloymess ypw BuiAidwon jo asodind

ay Jo} AS|0s PaIRIdWIcT Sem #I0M SIYL

.

suoye|nBa) pue me| ADuaA|0sUl Ui Adwo2 o]

asea|al 10} Juswslels
e Buionpoid pue juswprodde ay) Buipiebay
WED} SUONE|3Y 21|gNd [BLISIUI BY) Yyim pIsien
wes)

Jswabeuew ¥SU [BUIBIUI PUE SIBUOINNTDEIH

o Auanjosul Aq ssauboid pue ased Jo malAay

Juawabieuew ase)

asemyos Bussasoud

UQIITESUBI} PUB S1BMJOS S Jauciioesd
AJUBAJOSUI UBJUIBW O} PSNUNLOY)

SANSS! UMD

Aue pauodas ‘solfisyens uonosiod ejep
Apssaoeu Aue pauBiuew pue pajuswiaidus
‘uoijonssp pue ‘shero)s 'uonaeod Elep



98ZIUF  8¥O'0L3 sy /¢ E:.aﬂn_._“wm_w_:s.oﬁ_

uolje|siba
pajejal uoisusd ypm Adwod o e
0} polIua asam uoliejsiba) pajejas uoisuad Y Ajdwos o] - swayos
A3y} Jey] SIYAUSY [ENPBIUCT AAIST3) 01 PRIV 2Jam ASY] JBY] SHYSUSq [Bnjdejuo? uoisuad pue siepinod sjjeuag sakoduws
0] 3NUNUOD 599A0(dWa JBY} 2NSLR Q] BAI203) 0} SNULIOD SedA0IdWS JBy) AINSUR 0]« OIRINBayY SUOISUDS B4 UM PIpUodsalc) e

suoisuad



Uz Syep o) pred 1500 swn RG] -

SISO Ul PBjUasad Sl STUBLIEA SSISARY -
SBANNDEXS pUB sIaBBUBL JUEISISSE SIPNIDU SARNSeXT -
siebeuUBlL pue SI0J0ALP DIEINOSSE SIPNIAUL Jeleuay -
$10}93.Ip pue s.auped Sapn|oul Jauled -

1S3joN
009487 JeL'sl (A 00'szo'sh [00°LS 29582 [oe'sra'0l [e2iC loo€is v jogzee’9 Joosz Joseevz  Joss 0£'506 el N
98°/82 08'00LY  [eE ot 00°Gr 520 poesst st 0929 0L'1 g Ovl €20 {erausg
00 S8 00 6.9 o'l - - - - 00649 oy} - - sucisuad
6.z COVED'L  JOL'E 00'£09 A - - 00'LEY 004 - - L]
SE6LL 00Z:€'L 692 00 592 05t 00L0LL [SL9 - - - - Buipuny 13 Buyjjiq ‘fansead |
fog'gs8’)) |teo's)  legssz  jogoes's  Jooee bllSz [osSBlL |e0ez UONEASUILIPY
1 00'G5Y 05 €L oLl - - 05 €2 0€ 0 D000 oy} - - paifoesun
00 S¥Z 0062 02} - - 00 ¥62 0z - - - - painasg
052922 [ob1 98'162 0Q'0SE's  {00°%L 01°'89¢ 05°290°) |06 SBIOPPRID
ssafojdwa
ﬁ 00 Ory 00066 2T - - 00 522 540 - - 00°59. 054 Jojuas/10338aIpH0IRA
85'v9Z 08082 56'7 - - 657062 56T - - - - lesausg
[os'Pe6’  os'g £6'892 00'59L'¢ |00yl yove  [05°0.L) 0TS “Suonebiigaadl
foosrz Toevz  Joi0 - - 052 oo | - - - s1q9p Jayjo ¥ syoog
0s'vz)  [(orol - - - 00°55Z 0S'¥Z (0] '519898 J0 UojEs|eay
e 0 0 ealy

6102/60/v O 610Z/C0/SL Woy paliad
pua pousad 1o se sisAe|eue aduelieA gjeu)Se s9) pue pouad ay} 1op sisAleuR 300 SWN) BJIS PaIRIAQ




01 - 591 561 - 051 uoddng
08} Ainseasy
GEZ - 00 O¥Z - 8GL 1otenSHNUIDY
SLE-092 SZE-GPe SANMIaxy
Jabeuew
OFE - 00E 0SE - 00¢ ejsissy
§9F - O¥E 02y —0be JaBeuey
J
0rS - Srp SBY - Py eossy
T g GBS - G8¥ 10123410
ooe - Qls SkL-(018 Jauleyd
3 3
Xel g Suo|sudd Aouanjosu)

1UG4HII 01 6LOT YR 1 wialy

SMOjjo} se aue pue ased ay) jo Axe|dwos pue SIMEU 8y} uoneapISLo oW exe} patdde sael ino 8b1eys Aunoy sy "pasn ge;s jo speib Yose 10} SENUW G Jo SPUN Ui PIBIBYD SI Bl

s9jel 1no abieyd AunoH



'palanooal ag Aue pinoys ‘Ajuc sbeapw 1oy 29 jiim siy} uBnos S| sjualasingsip Z Alobsled jo Ala002l Jeyl Jusixe 84} 0]

"UoneIaUNLa) S J2pJoy
S0UJO Uk SE Jauuew swes ayj ul [eaordde annbas sjuawasingsip Z Aobale) siseq ajqeuosear pue sadaid e uo Jusuguiodde au) 0] PS)BSOJE 80 UBD JBU) pue ‘LY JISY) 1O Jap|oy soiyo
ue Ag pa.unau aq ABL Jey} 51800 PajRda||e Jo paJeys apnjoul ABw Asy) “Aued pay) Juspusdapur ue 03 JuswAed e Jou JNq 81E1SS JUSA|OSUI 3U) O} 3|geISja) AJo3uIp a1e 1By} sasuadxe e asey ]

sjuawasingsip Z Mobojes

v xipuaddy

Je unoooe Juswied pue sidigoal siojessuiwpe ol sy uo usas 2g ued {Aue J1) YaIym 4o souejeq By} 'UeoT uciuloy | Juelo) B Buisn pred ussq sABy UDIym $asUadxa apnjoul osie AsyL
ame)s Aq pannbay aJe yoium ‘ased ay) 0) Alleayioeds Buiejal Buisipeape pue Buipuog Se Yons sjsco aue 959y) — $1s00 AQYElS e

ase2 aU) BuiBeuew Ul paunou ase yaiysm sefizeys Jaunoo Jo ebejsoed Se Yons $1S00 aJe 85ay] ~ S1S00 adyl0  #

gdwexa Joj ‘sbuyastu Jo sasiwaid Bujpes Buipuane Ul JB1s Ag paunoul s1e 'sBesjiw apnjoxe UdIum ‘SIS00 8S8U) — 80UB)SISANS PUE [oABIL e

-sauobajes Buimolioy 941 J0 15ISuCd pue [eacidde Joud Inoulm umelp
3q Ueo Aguy 91ESa JUSAjOSUl BY) 0} 8|gelayal ARoslip sunppusdxa Juyoads si alay) aiaym saied payl Juapuedspul o} sjuswded sJe pue sesuadxd 1eX90d JO JNO0, SB UMOLY OSIE 8le 988y |

sjusasingsip | Auobaje)n

:saloBajes om} oyui ||B) pue Juswiuiodde AJuaAjosSut U Y)im UOKIaUUOS Ul JSpjoy 33140 UB 0} pasiNguiIal pue Aq 8w sesuadxs ale sjuswasingsiq

v ]! r0} SJUAWIESINGSIP pue Sesuadxe [ejoL
or'0 oro oro safizey) yueg
ve ¥L ¥L Buisiuaapy Kioimels
sosuadx3y

0 0e e puog siaucijjaeld Adusajosu]
suewosungsip } AoBsien

(3} pus popad je se aje1sa ayy Ag pred yaiym 10 {3) pUd polad 1B S8 pouInaw Ajsaemung {3) pouagd syl ul paunau|

"9A0QE UOJJ0as oUop
HIOAA, U3 Ul paptacad St UoIum Jo uonduosep ‘siolesiuIWpe JUIol 9y} AQ SUOP ¥JOM BU} UIM UOIISULICD Ul POLBd 8U} Ul PSLNDUY SJUBLISSINGSIP puk sasuadxs jo siejep sepiroid ajgel siy)

polad 8y} Ui paLInoul SJUSLWIASINGsIp pue sasuadxs Jo Juawsles



‘1senbays uo ‘sbieyd Jo aay 9sod AQ uonewiojul sy Addns jim am ‘Ajpaneula)y

[ETIOT/5N 00 UOJUIOURUEID MAAy] SARG

.8)ISQaMm S,LOIUIOY | JUBID) BlA BICEIIBAR SI S8 WWO0D
40 SUOIJOUN} PUB $8|0J S} pue ‘$98) (SJolepinbi) JO siojelsIuIIpe 81) siapjoyaayyo BuipieBal pue Aouanjosur Ui siybu Jisy] puelsIapun o} sIequslU pue sIo)ipald djay o} UoIEWIoU]

Sloquiall puUe SJ0}IPal0 JO} UoEeWIo|

0Ipuco |enusiod B 0] esu aAIb ABW YDIYM ‘SI0JeISIUILIPE Juiol
SB SN 0] $80IAJ3S 3piAcsd Oum 10 ‘siseq s9) siojeasiuiwpe Juiol syy Buiaoidde Jo) s|qisuodsal semed Aue yum sdiysuoije|al [euosiad JO SSaUISNG AU JO SJBME 10U SJB 8M JEU} WIUOT BAA

24nsojasip Bulinbai sdiysuolieoy

SJUBYNSUDD J8QAD — dnolg) disualos BB e
ISAjBUR 1500 AW {SUOPR oM J0 3ABLEU SADGE B4 LIUIM PBPNIOUI S SALBLIEU) SJIADESIOM SUOISUS]

6dIS 2A0qE 3UJ UM pIpN[oUl SIB SJS0] . {auUop YI0M JO AAILBLEU 3A0QE Y)Y UIYIM DSPNJIUI SI SAIIELIEU) SIADE/HIOM XB| = dT1 MN uoLIoYL JuEIS

AJIAIBS JO 1503 POISHUA S2IIAIBG 1apiaoid 3anIag

diysuoneial jeucsiad Jo SSaUISNQ £ SBY ‘LU JNO LILIM [BRPIAIPUI LB JO ‘Wl Ino (2Bpapmouy no Jo 15aq 8y} 0}) Woym ynm AUEd B Woy Jo Wil Jno
UI3im W0y JYBNos sABY am S80IAI9S MO[SQ 9S0[SIP oM ‘Adusiedsuel) JO 1SSIBJLI BU} U "32IAISS PUE aN|EA 159G 24) UIEIG0 0} JyBNos aARy am ‘SISUI0 JO SSDIAISS 9] PalSi|ua aARY 8M BJaUM

$3]BID0SSE 0} sjuawied

"WEs) N0 1o SN AQ JN0 PSLIED USSQ SABY SSIMIBYL0 DINGD 1B} XM AUE IN0 PIOBIIUCI-GNS JOU SABY BMm ‘PO Y} U 1BY] UUILUOD SpA

}I0OM JNO PBIOBJUOD-ONS



{so)lWwwod ‘so8y ‘spybl) SIONPaID 1o} LOIBULIOUI

auns019sip Buyinbal sdiysuoineal

SaRID0SSE 0} SjualLAed

SHOM N0 PRIOBIUOS-GNS

sasuadxa pue sjuswesingsip

sajel 1o abieyd Aunoy

pouad ay) Buunp Wes] Jjay) pue sicleqsiuiwpe julol ayy Aq suop }1om
SiSBY 99

51569 usunuodde-aud

:S18A00 3 Aueuins Ul (6dIS) 6 9an0eld
Aouan|osu| 4o Juswsielg pue (s8iny a41) 9LOT s8Ny (S8[eM Pue pue|Buz) ASusnosu] 24} 'ggaL 12 ADUSAIOSUY By J0 SjUSWSLINbaI Sy} YIIM LIORIUN{UD Ul pesedasd useq sey xipuadde siyy

2iNSO[OSIP 6 9910.Id AOUDA|OSU| JO JUSLIBIE]S

UONBJISIUILIPY U] — PaJILUIT |EDIUYDD)0SL) Whjuent)

$9)el00sSe 19y} Jo siojesisiunpe juiol ay) 0} sasuadxa pue uonessunwal ‘sjuswAied - g



"aInjny 8y} ul S Op 0} WAL INQ SAISSA) M JSASMOY ‘SJBLINSS $29) JNQ JO SSIUXS Ul UOIeIaUNWAl MeIp O} [eacidde xaes
0} Joedxa jou op am jugsald Iy |eaoldde Inoylm 'L/ 'p(Q) 3 '91BWINSS $33) AU} Ul IND 198 JUNOLWE |B10) 84} JO $S80X3 Ul UOHRISUNLUS) MmeIp 0] paniuLad Jou aIB am 's8Ny Y3 Jo 0g'gL) J1apun

padal snojasud Ino Ul SIoHP25 S} O} PapIACId 2USM UDIUM O UI0q ‘Sjewsa sasuadxe pue S8a) ay) yim Sulj ul 9q [jm S9SuadXa pue S1500 SLUI SAEINLUND (210} SU} Jey} sjedidiue ap)

"MO|9q UCIJ93s 2A1303dsal U} Ul paplacud S1 SUOR Xi0m Su] JO LoNduLOS8(] "(MO[Bq UDHOSS BUOP
3IOpA, BU) Ul ULMOYS SB) JY/F 5T JO sbriane ue Je s1y |/ | Ag pajussaldal Zgg'093 Buljelo) paunaul a1am $1S00 awiy (pouad aui) 6107 jequadas 1 03 6L.0Z YaeW G| woy pouad sy Buung

"UOIEJBUNWISI JI9Y JO SISBG 3} XU O} SI01Paid PaINJas au) Ujm SUOISSNISIP Ul 9B SIOJEASIUILIPE Julol SU) ‘JaAamoy 195 US4 Jou SBy sISeq 98} a4} odal SIU} Jo S1ep ay) JE sy
siolensiuiwpe ol ay) Jo siseq 894

S]S02 Jusuwiuiodde-1sod

ustuAed 103 sI0}pBId pRUNISS BU) Woly fead.dde uiglqo 03 sjqeun AjusLnD 28 am 'yans se ‘pue dnoig sy} U SaIUEdWOoD BU) USIMIG JuaucHodde ay) O} Se Helsp

dayun} Buneme are spp “AleAoadsal 796'SL3 PUB |2/ R340 dNoIg Y} Ul $SIuedoD |8 SSOIDE [E)0) U1 SIS0 PaLINIUl PUB PoaNJsUl 81am ‘g1 SPAUSISAT pue 477 SPIep|as) 'sio)oles

'81800 Waluiodde-aid J1iay) 0 Uone|8l
u) Juswhed Buass JoU sie SIOIBNSILILLPE 8] ‘UoljelsIUIWPY ojul Auedwod sy Buioe|d Ul $30)08J1p 8U) Pa)SISSE pUe AUBCLUIOD U} UM PSXIOM SIOJeSIUILUDE 8Y] ‘Juswiuiodde 0} J0Ld

‘gye)sa ay) woy pied aq pinoys Aau) Jauiaym
0} se SIoYpRIZ Jo Apoqg sjeudosdde sy woup paunbal st [Baoldde 'JYBNos s JusWARd pue UoRIISIUIWPE S18jUS AUBAWGS B} UBUM PIECUN UIBLWS] A3y} JU#lXe 8UL 0| ©S BUICP )t 0} MBIA & LM
Ing vojjessiulpe palgjua Auedwos auyy augjeq ‘sisucgnoeld Aousaosul paylenk JSUI0 JO SICIENSIUIPE AG PaLINoU| sasuadxs pue psfieyd $88) ale §1S03 Uojeasiulwpe Juswiulodde-aid

§)S09 Juswiuiodde-al4



B|qENEAR SUI0IDY SPUN JUDIDYNS PINOYS
SI0WP3I2 O} LONNGUISIP B 10} pUE J)EIS3
U] 10 WBuay Iy Joy Snjea [eouBUYy
asifea djay 0] AIRSSIIDU SBM NJOM SIY )

SIOHIPAII JOj SAUINCTSL SSIUIXEU O

3qissod
* JBADISYM S1G3P 10BJUCD I} SSI|ES] PUB BIN0JS O]

spi023) s Auedwod ay) Buisn

uoisod 3y} Jo UOREIIUGDS) B JOOUSpUn
$10]g3P ||E UO SWIB[2ISILNGD PSMALASY
Juawaaube ses sy

18d se 5530044 UENO3}OD 10)gap A} pabeuepy
s3Np3yos sjeeuall pue

UOITBULICJUI JIUCIII3]@ M3IND. *SUOHBIYILIAD

. wawhed pue sPPeguod AUedwod pajedaT]
$2940|dWS JBULIE} JO SIUEISISSE Y} YIm

e SPI0J2I AUBCLUOD BY) JO M3IASI B PRJINPUOD

s109p J3Y30 9 jooq

S|gEIIEAE SWOJSQ SPUNY JUDWNS PINCYS
$10)Ip2J9 0} UORNGUISID € JO) pue 3}2)$9
U} JO JyaUsq ay) Joy SnjeA |BrouBul

SI0)IPaI0 J0) AN[EA 3913 O

sasea| ay) Jo
SLUIS} 2y} Japun suopebyqo s, Auedod ay [y o

asijeas djay 0] AIeSSaTSU SEM YIOM SIY| - sajpadoid 0) uojyejal LI SNJEA SILIXBW O
S[qe[iens 3WoIIg Spuny
WBIYNs PINOYS S10)P3I2 O] UoINGUISIP
B 10} PUE )]SI 3y} 40} SN|BA [BIIUBUL
95IRa) 0] AIRSS0OU I YIOM SIY] S10}pPSI0 JOJ SN[EA ISESI O

35E3] MaU B Buluieiqe yim

Bupsisse pue Adnooo oy 30ulgy au) Jad se
1218n220 ay) wouy suawhed jelual Bujos)ad
Buipnjouy ‘asea) auo Jo AdnJ20 0} IIUSI €
10 fiuinss: ay) Buipsefal piojpue) yim pasten
Adno0 0} aouady

© JO JuaWUBISSE ay} pue sasiwald pasead
ay) Buipaebal pig|pue| 0] Jay13| pasedald

Adnaso

0} 8auaai| BuipieBal SiONSNGS Yim pasier]
sasne yealq Aue

puelsISpUN pue s|iejap yifius) ases; ‘saqey
+ 'S{[E]3P pi0|PUE] YSIQE]SS 0] 9588 Pamainsy

. S951u2.d pases| 0} SHSIA SIS PAIINPUCD

Auadoad ployasean

INPayIs 19sse
3Y) JO MIIAI PUE UOTRUSLINIOP S[ES aU} j0
MIIABS SIONTAS Yim Bursiey ‘Aled pasasa

»  Uum Buistel papnaul ydiym sSauisng 40 9jes

$S2UISNg 40 3leg

EHWF  DLE'EE3

paunaul saa4

Sy pL

SI0JIP242 0] JY3uaq [eIduRUL

AieS3$303U Sem Niom ay) Ay

JUOP YIOA

sjassy

yIom JO galy

"SISK[BUE DOUBLIEA S)EWIST 93) (BIUSWINU € Yiim Jay1aBo) paunoul $98) SJOJRJISIUIIPE JUIo B} JO) UOeULIoUI Sky) N0

198 {|eouawinu Aq pamo|jo} aape.eU) sa|ge) Buimaljo) 84| "Suop }I0M SU} 4o uoteueldxs aageLleu apiaoid 0] pannbal osje ale ap 'BL0Z |Udy OF PSIEP SIoNPaIS C) Hodas 1IN0 UIuM papniaul
SEM S1BWISA S83) INQ "papInold slewinse $99) Aug Jsulebe Se ‘) yim LonoauUoD Ul pasInoul sasusdxa Aue Buipnioul ‘poiad ay) Ul SUOP XJOM JEMIO. JO SISO (B8P O} palinkial 81e sp

poLiad 8y} Bulnp wes} Jiay) pue siojeljsiuiwpe juiol sy Aq suop Yo\



Aoinjels yim BuiAidwios jo ssodind
3yl 10} A|1910S PIIAIAWIOT SEAL YIOM SIU |

v 3Y] ylm sep o) dn jday aie SI0)pSID B 3UNSUS 0} e PIINIJSUN [J8 UO UOIJELLIOUI PRISYIES) painsesun
B o SI0)IpaI
paInaas ayl o) Buoday Apsuenb (ewso
SIOJEW SNOLIBA
uo |eaosdde pue ucljeuLou pajsanba
3]E}Sa 3y} 0} Jyauag _ P ! Wi pal o
[EIOUBUY 198)Ip OU PBY PUB Sjuswasnbal sjosse s Auedwod ayp sano sableyd Buyeoy pue Bumo sjunouwie pue Anaas Jiau) o} Uole|a)
Aoinels ym Buifdwoed Jo asodind  paxyy JIay) 0} aNp UOTBASIVIWPE 3y} U| SIaployayels Ut SI01Ipa1d PAINJSS U} Y papuodsaLod
3y) Joy Al2|0S pala|dwod SEM IOM SIYL =  ASY BY) S PSULIOI SIONPBID PRINsas sy doay o] e SJOHPAI paINdas ay) 0} Suipodal ey painaag
90U LLL'L3 sl g suo}paln
pasieal pue painoas SUONIBSUBI) JUBPaDsIUE AuR
‘payuapl ale sjesse Auedwo B JeYl aINSUR O e JO) SJUSWA)R)S yueq SAuBdLIOD Ay} pamalAay sisfjeuE yueg
. swajsAs || s, Auediuoo
PasIEa) puB painoas 3] WOJ} UOHEULICKU] PSMBIASI DUE P3I3N028Y
‘pauRUSp] aJe s1esse Auedwoo jje ey} INSUS 0] = SPI023I PUB 53004 §.AUedilio? su) pameInay Spio9al g syoog
§32942 |BUISNI
pue ajisgam aanieg Buinoday jonpuo)
$10122J|0 BU} U0 SWI0) JueAs|3. pajadwo
ssan0id 122JI0 8UY) 12 134 P23 2
AouanjosuI 3U) 0} ANJEA SPPE JI ABISS Y} fuedwoo ay) 40 an|iey AU} J0) SUOSEIL
0} 8njea |BfaUBLY PRE jou pIp i ySnayye 8y} ysige;sa 0} spJooal Auedwon pamanay
¢ AJBSSa03U SEM 3IoM 3U) AUAA, JapUN PaSIES) pUB PAINJAS asemos Bununosae s Aueduwios
PaulE|dxa Sy *S3INP SI3P|OY 30140 2} ‘PoyuspI 918 519558 AUBWOD |1 1BYI 8INSUB O * 5 1y yopewLOMI WY AUBKILIOD S} 4O SHEJE sooko|duo oS
afieyosip 0} AUBSS9I3U SEM JIOM S| - SI012811p 34} JO JaNpUod AYjuo Hodal o] 3y ojul maIaal Aleuiwisid B pajonpuoD PrILEIY Lou.nwn_
SLIEI3 §85°23 syl suopebpseau)
B|qE}IBABR SW029q SPUNJ JUIIIYNS PINOYS
SI0)IPSI2 O} LOINQUISIP € 10} PUB 3Je)ss
3y} JO JBUSY 3Y} JOJ BNJBA |eIDURUY SIDRIUOD UIELISS JO SUOHBAOU
asieay d|3y 0] AIBSSDO3U SBM MIOM SIY|  » SI0JQIP 1O SUONBSIIEA) UIM ISISSE 0]«  BuipieBial siaime| pue 1aseydind ypm asier] [eI8UaD)
S|GENBAR SWIQ3Y Spuny
JUSIYNS PINOYS SICHPIID O} UONNGUISIP
€ J0J pUB J]BIS3 BU} 10} BN|BA [BIDUBUY HUBQ I8 USED 19A003)
9si|2al 0] AIESSIIAU SEM HIOM SIY| = SJOJP3I0 JO) INJ2A 98BI 0] e 0} jueq uonelsiLwpe-31d ay) yum asien sjasse 1aylQ
SI0JIpaI2 O Jausq 3|Npayds 1asse
|eIguUBUL }O24IP OU SRY pPUE SjuawWasnhal Y} JO MBJASS PUE UQIIEILRBLLNIOP JES 3] Jo
Alojnjels ypm BuAld ' ,
niels ypm BuiAidwod jo asodind sy MIIAB] 'SIOH3IOS Yim pasiel| 'Aped pajsassiul SO2140A B SEINDAY
104 A19j0s pe1a(dios 9 0] SIOM SIYL e SJ0JIP2UD JO) ANjeA 3S)B3I 0] e Y Buisiel Guipniour ssauisng Jo sjeg

‘fauiy2ew ‘ueld



3Inje)s A paUinbal SE 9SNoH
SalURdWO?) B SIUSLINDAP 3] 0} PaNUIUCYD =

¥8NoH

saiuedwo?) je sjuawnoop uawuicdde pajld .
juswjuicdde Jo sanjou

P21Y PUB PISIPSARE ‘PaJRININD ‘Paledald e

3Je1S3 8y} 0} JyBuaq
JRISUBUY J12311P OU PEY puk sjuawainbal
Aojneys ypm BuiAdiuod jo asodind

8y 1o} AjB|0S poIS|dLLIOD SEM JIOM SIY| =

suclenBal pue me| Adusajosur U Ajdwoo o) SUIWNIOP Wawyuiodde |ewwoy

Iie pajy pue Aypiies ‘aouasaid ayi payosyD e

plen sijuawiliodde ayy jeyi 2insua o e Jaunuoddy

sy09y Bugobuo
Juawaidwi pUR %S JOJIUOW 0} PANUIUCD =
saunpaososd

Buyapune| ASUQWIFHIUR Yym 20UBIdLIDD
ujBJUIEW PUE IOJIUOW 0} PSNUIUCY) e

ssao0.d Aouanjosul
31} 0] LS SAIDYS PUR JUSIDYS UB JJeWIDR} 01  «
Aojod uciuioy | uels

spienbajes Aue
pue suoljenBas Buuapune| Asuow-jue o} juensing e

paujeulew pue pajuawsidwl usugulodde
Aousajosul ayy Bupie) oy Alaigosigo
pue 2ouapuadapuy WIYLOD O] $3I340

[e21yia pue diysuanelas Aessadau paja|duio] =

SYIT J0 apoD ADUIAIOSU| U}

yim aUI| ut 3vuspuadspul LIBJUIRW PUE 3INSUS 0 =
58] Uo-8)€E] Jayjo Jo

uolja|dwos pue Ju9o Jo Suipue|sispun 3B} 0L

3]B1S3 8y} 0} Jysuaq
[BIOUBUL J99)IP OU PRY pUe Sluswainbal
Aopnieys y BuiAidwios jo asodind

ay} 1o} A|3|0S PRloIdWoD SEM JOM SIy|  +

UQUBWIOJUI 3|de|IBAR
Azngnd 1auio yim 1auieBo) uonewiop
Auedwod Aojniels passasse pue pauleial e

saiojod juawaBeuew xsU 1BuR| SB

{Iom se uoge(siBe) awuo |eioueuy Y Adwod 0] uo-ayeL

IVTIF 159943 siy 69 uopesjujwpy

paiddns
spaob 193105 61 sueunes o) Bubueie
AQ 91qIssod aJaum SWIBJD pljeA POA0SSY e

spoob a1l JO UONUSIRY JO UOYIS|0D
8|g1ssod pue puey uo spoob J0 aye) %201s au}

$530040
0] Uoe|as Ul SaA0|dwa pauIg)al yim pasier] e

Kouaajosui Uy 0} antea SpPe )i 91eIse ayl
O} anfea [erueuy ppe lou pip 1l ybnoyye
AIessa03U sem y1om 3yl AUpA, Japun
pauleldxa sy "SNP SJSPIOY 32140 3yl
af1eyosip 0] AI2SS303U SBM JIOM S

uoljejLaWNIop AUBdwaod pue sjueued
Ag panddns UQNeUSWNIOP PAMSIASY

SUWiler Jiay) Inoge |iejsp

Apadoud yim Jeap aJe SWIED [ AINSUS 0« JYLIN PAUIEIQO PUE SJUBWIEID UJM PISIBT]  +

2)3 Jo uapuUaRY

salanb JIay) pue 1elsa 8}
up swiea 13y Suipiebal sio)pauo yim pasier] e

3JE)S3 3y 0} WU
[BIDUEUY 19911p OU pey puE sjuswaiinbaj

Alajeudoidde
Ujm JIEAD 18 SUIBLD JOUPSID |8 SINSU9 01

uoeNSIuLpe

sjuswalnbas Bunsodal Alojniess Jayjo pue

« Juslulodde jo BuisiApe SI0)PaI || 0} 1040

SI0}paID



3u} Jo} A|2108 polo|dLIOD SBM IoM SIU |

uoljelsifia) xej yim Aldwoed o]

. Xe1 0] W8saud 0] UOITBULIOJUI XE] P8JI8II00

xel
aAeys0 aU) 0] Yeusq
|2IOUEBUY J234Ip OU PEY PUE SIUSW3lINbal uncote
Kioimers yim Buikidwos Jo asadind JUBY 5,818)59 Y] pSUIBUIEW pue pabeuepy e 6
. uipun;

8u) 1oy Aj910s palejdlog Sem HJOM Sy

suonenfai pue mej Luaajosul ypm Aldwod o

. SUQIEINDUQIAI YUeq JOOUIPUN

% Bulljlg ‘Anseal|

S5]E]1S3 9y} 0} Juauaq

[EISUBUY 9311 OU PRy pUe sjuswalinbal
Kioines ypw Bujfydwios jo asodind

ay} Joy Aj9|os paja|dwoD Sem JIom S|

suoijejnBal pue me| Aouaajosul yim Adwod o

$10jIpa.a 0}

Buneinang pue siieyy JO WIWJEIS PaMalnsy
sauanb Jayy Upm sasdoidws

PaUIB)al PUB SIOJOBIIP 8y} PSSISSY

s101224Ip

. Y] WoJ) SJeyy Jo Juawslels pajsanbay

slieyy Jo Juawalels

31B]59 3y} 0] Jyauaq
[E12UBUY J23UIP QU PRY PUe Sjuawannbal
Aciniers yim BuiAidwos ja asodind

3y} 1o} Ajajos pala(diliod Sem YIom Sy

sucijeinfai pue me| Aouaajosul yym Ajdwoo o

JUSSUOD PSSP PRIOLUCH

uoneysiuiLpe jo asodind
3y} Bunayoe 1o} siesodold SJ0lBRSILILPE
juiol sy} pajy pue pajenald ‘payeIq

. juawiuIodde Jo SIONPSII PSYION

SUQISI23p § S931j0U
SR ‘sucday

3]E152 3U) 0} JJauaq
lelouguly 1o811p ou pey pue sjuswalnbal
Aoimess yiw BuiAldwos jo asodind

3} J0} AJ910S PalaIduIoD SEM HJOM SKY|

suoleinBas pue me| Asuanjosul Uym Aldwiod of

8sEe8|al 10} JUBLI)E}S
e Buonpoud pue Juswuiodde auy BuipieBal
wea) SUoe|ay 21/gnd [Bulajul 38Ul ypm pasern]

wea}
awabeuEW %S| [BUIBIUI PUE SISUOIIIBY
+  AjuaAjosul Aq ssalboid pue 3sEI JO MBINSY

Jugwabeuew a5eD

21159 ay] o} Jyauaq
[@IOUBUY JO3UIP OU PBY PUE Sjuswannbal
Asoiniels yyum Buihidwos jo asodind

3y} 104 AI210S PaISIAWIOD SEM HI0M SIY |

suocneinbs. pue me| Asuaajosul yim A|dwod o)
sme| uonoajold ejep ywm Aldwon 03 pue {Aue

11} SBIPAINISUIS S)I 'aSN Ul BJEP 34} puURISIapun 0]
polasjold S1 alelsa Aouanlosul

3U) pUe paInsul ale sesjuicdde ay; aunsus 01
sjuawaanbal Jojniels Yim ssueqdwoa

ajeN|ive} pue uonewlou) A9y aunjded o

grem)os Buissasold
UCNJESURI) PUB 2IBMYOS 5 JSuCijljoeld
AJUSAICSUI LIBJUIBW O) PANUNLOYD

S2NSSI UMCUY
Aue payodal ‘saibajens uoios)oid ejep
Aessaosu Aue DaulRjuIRLL PUB pajuawa|du;
‘uoioniisap pue ‘abelols ‘uoa3)|00 Bjep

« BuipJebal uolEwIouI pESSASSE PUB pajefoD
U01EIYOU NESIBPIOY

. 3y] papILIgNs pue palaldwod ‘paje|ndlen
SJ9N9| plepuels Jo)

+ sole|dwa) obJows lEW pue juswnoop dn 18

aJemyos Buissasold uonoesuel}
* pUE 2lemyos stauojoedd Aouaajosul dn 198

dri-}8s ase)



YSEM3

TBE'09F Sy Bl

Pouad ay3 u
PoLIN0U| $29} |€JOL

uoye|sibal
paiefas uaisuad Uim Ajdwod o)
0} pafyiua uam

A8y} 1ew) $15US [ENJIRIUOD SAI9I3I
0} ShuRuo? s3aA0jdWa Jey) 3NSU 0]

uone|sibal paterss uoisuad Yy Adwos ol e awayos

0) pajiilua auam A3y} Jey) sBUa] [BNPRAUTT uatsuad pue s:aproid syysuag asAojdws
BAJ2031 0] ANUNUOT SAdA0|dWa jBYL 3INSUs 0]  « ‘Jojejnbay suoisuad ayy Yim papuodsauc)

SUQISUad

2Je159 3y} O} AU
|EIOUELY 12311 OU PEY PUB Suaainba)
Agnizls ypim Buikdwon Jo asodind

SWi0} AUGINTEYS JO UQISSIUIQNS

34 Butpnioul JHNH Yim pspuodsalo)
uoIeLIop

Xe} JayleB 0} seaA0|dws paueia) Yim paster
spunya) jenuaod

pue saiyiqey xe} s Auedwod ay) pamalnay

wes)



[Iu3 "a1ep o} pied 51509 SWA [&10] -

S19N0LIq U pajuasald Sle SIOURIIEA S5IOADY -
S3ANJaxX3 pue slobeueWw JUBISISSE SEPNIIUI SAINDAXT -

s1abeuew pue $101931p S)EI00SSE Sapnjou Jabeuey -
$I0}28.Ip pue s1auped sopniaul Jauped -

'SAlON

Srect'vr |22z [Zhviz J00'SLA¥OL [oozee  Jegrese SSL8E'09 (32041 Sz'iY'L  [01°6 9.'986'cZ [s€'96  [Slo1e'Sh [S1IE  [08°280°kZ [e6vE 2oy
11292 0£'90Z°0L |[E68E SZ'Lvl 00'Z gl'ovi'e  [09ee  |oovslL  [oLe 0£'0t) €20 [CTENETS)

00'58F 05'98F 06°0 - - - - 05 oty 06'0 - - suolsuag

/G 662 05995’} |0g G 00°CLS 0L'Z - - 0sgs0’L  [og'z - - xeL

65981 ST LYY |SSET 00284 Ob'¥ G2 P09’ [S0'6L  |000% 010 - - Suipuny g Buypq ‘Aunses.

SPyziioz Reor  |ea'asT  |o0'sie'is ooy [wTe 59'099'8L (9989 ‘UojjBSIUAURY
18098 00'v6. 0ZZ - - 00762 0Z'L 00°00% 001 - - AN Jo usnuaay

98'9LY STIWIT |0y - - G/°€81 5.0 00009'L  [o2€ 05 LG 6.0 painaasur

69'6Z¢ SULplr  lsopl - - 05°156'2  |0L0L  |S2'06.')  [S8'E - - painlag

00°8be'sl 19988  |pG'9sy  [00'G¢LST i00'06  [99°79E 00°LLL'L  |sv'iz SA0HpelD
saahojchua

00 99¥ 00'66L'L  [g2€ - - 00572 L0 - - 00085°T  |00S 101U3SI0I03AIP/I0IqaQ

££'692 05 628 51 - - 05°628 Gl - - - - |el1suag

0s'0¢L’L 01’0 [iS'Z82  |00GLL'e  [00ZE |l9'wiE 05'¥89'c  |o8s :suopebpsaau)
¥6°95E 00920z |sos - - oo'eLl’E  |Sk¥ - - 000221 |002 leiauag

00°008 00°051 0L’ - - - - 00051 0£°0 - - 5195Se J2Y10

ELTRTITE LY

00'019 00019 00 1 - - - - - - 00019 004 2 sainixy ‘Kiauryoew ‘Juelg

69'25¢ 00'980'S  |oF'pL - - 00199  [0£0L  [000OE 090 00°sEL's |05 $)qap 13y30 ¢ Hoog

£6'G6Z 00eBee |01 - - oosyre  |oFe 00°062 040 - - Apadoad

LP'SZS 05°/8¢'72 |og'ey - - 00°0¥6 05'c 052099 [08¥L  |00SEE'YL |OSVE $s8UISNq JO ales

05'02)°)  [sT'8t  [roELe  {00OOSYE [00°0LL |ivESY 09'698'SE |9L'EL 18]888E JO Uojjesieay

61.02/60/¢| ©1 61L0GZ/E0/GL WOY pOLRd

Pu2 pouad Je se s|sA|EUR 2oURLIEA B)EWIISS 99} pue poliad ay) o} sisAeuE 1509 AWl 6dIS PI|tEIAQ




“Juswpuswe ue uons Buwmolo;
Hodal 1xau sy} UM P3JIEISP aq [Im Sjudlupusie Auy ‘aininy ay) Ul saled Ino aB1eyd ina puawe o} Jybu syl eAissal aAA ‘6102 U2JEN 6L eowis paydde aney saiel jno 9BJBYD JUsiing sy,

01 -S9l G5l - 0§l Joddng

08l Kinseaa)

§£2 - 002 0FZ - 91 lojesisiulupy

Gi€-092 GZE - S¥C eAnNIaxX

iabeuew

ape - 0ot 05¢e - 00€ juelsissy

S9% - OvE 0Z¥ — 0ve labeuew

101931]p

S - S¥b G6¥ - G¥b 2)eLI0SSY

Szl - S8 GBS - G8¥ 10323.1Q

008 - 015 S¥. - 019 lauued

EL U

xe] ¢ suoisued Aousajosu)

JUDLIND 01 §,0Z UMIBW G| Wod4

-8MO||0} SE 1B NPUE 9SED Sy} Jo ANXaidW0D puE Sinjeu St UQRIEPISLOD OJ 8xY8) paydde sajel Ino aBIEyD APNoyY su) "pesn Jels jo spell yoes 1o} seinuiw ¢ Jo shiun u pefieyd s| awiy,

sajel 1no abieyd AJNoH



"SACGE B|qE) 3yl U1 papinQLd OS|E aJe 51500 958Y) JO sliejeq Seudoidde se pappe s LA ejiw e dgy 1B pabieyo sl abes|iy

“AJOYS JOYRSID PaINoas ay) Woyy leacidde Alessaosu
au) Buiyaas aq (Im Ing sluswssingsip 2 AoBa)jed JsAaoal o) jeacidde 3995 0} 194 ale apy Aluc abeafiu 1oy 3G M SIy) JyBnos si sluswesingsip z Aob3les JO AlgA02a: JBY) JUSxs Syl 0|

UONEIBUNUS] SJ9T|0Y
8010 UB SE J2uueud SWES 3y} ul [eacsdde aanbal sjuawsesingsip Z Alobale) siseq s|qeuoseal pue Jadoud & uo Juswuiodde ay] 0] p21EJ0|E g UBD 1BY) PUE ‘WY JISYL 1O J9P|0Y 99140

ue Ag pasnoul ag Ael Jey) )00 p3jedo||e Jo paseys spnoul Aew Aay] -Aped paiy) juapuadspul ue o Juswded e Jou INg 8)e)Sa JUSAOSUI SU) 0] S|geIa)al AJOBUIp S.JE JBY) SSSUSdXS 21 3say|
sjuawasIngsip z Aobajen

¢ Xipuaddy

1 Juno2oe JuswAed pue sjdigdal SIOlenSIuIWPE Julc] su) UC uaas ag ued (Aue JI) Yoiym O SOUBIEQ B} “UEBOT UCHLIOY | Juelsy e Suisn pied usaq aney Yoiym sasuadxe epn|aut os(e Asy
anjels Ag paJinbal ale yaiym 'ase ay) 0 Aljeayiaads Bunelss Buisiuaape pue Buipuog se yans s1500 Qe 9say) — 51500 AoINIElS .

95€e0 ay} Bulbeuew ul paunaul aie yoiym sableyo Jeunoo 1o 58e1sod Se yons S1S09 aJe 35341 — S1S0D 30140 .

s|dwexs Joj ‘sBunssw Jo sasiwaid Buipes Buipuane u yels AQ palinoul sie ‘afies|iul apnioxa Yoiym 'SiS0 958U} — S0USISISANS PUE [9AEI] e

'sel0bajen BUIMO||0} Y1 J0 1SISUD pue |eaoidde Jold INoypm UMeLp
ag uea Aay) ‘S1eysa JusAlosul sy} 0} 9|qelayss Aosaip ainypuadxa oyads s auay) alaym saiged piy) Juspuadapui o} sjuswiied ie pue sasuadxa 19x00d JO IR0, SE UMOUY OS|E 818 8584 |

sjuawasIngsip | AoBajes

$a106a]e0 oM} O [|B) PUE JUBLIUIOTdE ADUBAJOSUI UB Y)IImM UONIBUUOT Ul ISPIOY 32140 UB €] PRsINGUIa) pue AQ Jow sesuadxs aie sjuawaesingsiq

S96°L 986'L 986°L SJUBWIASINGSIP pue sasuadxa [ejol
LS 15 15 sabieyg yueg
000+ 000't 000’y ajqefed sjusy
vL 73 7] Buisipaapy fonjelg
AR AR ¥28'c d717 spleppRo — 5934 |eba

sasuadxgy
0 og Qg puog ,S19uonnIeld AJUaA|osu|

sjuswasungsip | Aoajen

(3} pua poudd e se ajeysa ay) Ag pred yaym 4o {3) pud paLsad Je se paunau A aAneInwng (3) poliad Ay} ul paunau|

SAOQE UORDSS ,8UOP
SUOAA, BU} Ui pap1aoad si yaium jo ucidiasep ‘siclensiuiLpe Julol syl AQ QUOp I0M AU} LM UCIHISUUOD Ul POLIB B} Ul PRUNJUI SJUSWSSINGSIP pUe sasuadxa Jo siielep sepiacid 1ge) SIyL

POLIBd 8} Ul PaLINdUl SJUSWISSINGSIP pUE sasuadxs JO Juswalels



Jsenibal uo ‘sbieyo jo ey Jsod Aq UojEWIoI SIU) Ajddns ||Im am ‘AlsateuIs)Y

[EUGd N 00 UOILLISUNUEBID MMM/ s ARy

"B}ISCaM S,UOJIOY ] JUBIS) EIA S|QE|IBAR §I SSRILUWQOD
40 SUOIOUNY PUE $8|0I B} PUE '$88y (Siojepinblj 1O SI0)ESIUIPE 31} SJapioyaoyo BuipieBal pue Aauaaosul ul SWBL 1Y) PUEISISPUN 0} SI8quiaW PUe SIopaio diay of uoRBuLOu|

SIagUIBW pUE SI0}IPaId 10} UCTBWIoMU|

"RIuod jepualod e 03 asu amB Ael Yyaiym ‘s1ojensiulupe ol
S SN 0] $30IAIES SpIACId oym Jo ‘Siseq 99y siojedsiuiwpe ol ayy Buirodde 10) siquisuodsal saied Aue yim sdiysuone|al [euosied JO SSaUISNg AUE JO SIEME JOU 818 8M 1BU] WIUOD SpA

ainsojosip Buuinbal sdiysuonedy

(suop
HI0M JO SAIBIBU SAGGR JY) LIYIW PAPNIOUI ST JAlELBU) SIUBLNSUOD 18gAD — dnoJo) JisusIo eyl »
sisAjeue 1503 auy {3UOp 3I0M JO InjIELBU SAOAE DY) U(LIWM FBPNISUIT Sy SARBLBU) 30ADEAUOM SUOISUS]  »

B41S IROqR SY} UIY)M PIPNIDUL 31 SIS0 - (3Uop >I0M JO SA)RLIEU DACQE B} UILJiM PSPMIU! S| IMIEMEU) GONDEOLOM XB) d11 N1 UojuIoy L eI

43IAI38 JO ]SO palsiua $30IAIAG 19MA0Ld 331AI9S

'diysuopefes jeudsiad Jo SSSUISNG B SBY ULy N0 UIYIA [ENPIAIPUI UB IO ‘LU Jno (36paimoy Jno Jo 1s8q au) o)) woum yim Alled & Wol) JO ULl Jno
UM woy WBnos aney am SIVINIBS MO[3Y BSCJOSIP oM ‘Fousiedsued) j0 JsaIajul aU) Uj "201ASS PUE SNiRA 1$8q 8U) LIRIGO 0] JUBNOS sABY 8M SISLIO JO S90IAISS U DIISIIUS SABY M SISUM

$3)E100$5. 0] sjuswied

“WEs} JNO 10 SN AQ IN0 PALLED USSQ BABY 2SIMIBUI0 PINOY JBL) XIoM AUE JN0 PSjoRNUCI-GNS JOU SABY am 'POUS 3U) Ul TBY}) ULIJUOD 8AA

YJOM JN0 P3JOBIU0I-NS



C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name & number
Date of incorporation

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited (04230579) - 7 June 2001
Court Reference: 000245 of 2019

Ashridge Construction Limited (01579831)13 September 1981
Court Reference. 000004 of 2019

Churchfield Homes Limited (05008331)6 January 2004
Court Reference 000008 of 2019

Dawnus Limited (04378989) - 21 February 2002
Court Reference’ 000003 of 2019

Dawnus Developments Limited (05265566) - 20 October 2004
Court Reference: 000007 of 2019

Dawnus Group Limited (08670888) - 2 September 2013
Court Reference: 000006 of 2019

Dawnus Southern Limited (07597648 - 8 April 2011
Court Reference: 000005 of 2019

Former trading address

Legsun Limited (01104592) - 29 March 1973

Quantum Geotechnical Limited (07782715) - 22 September 2011

Court Reference. 000009 of 2018 .

Unit 1-7, Dyffryn Court, Moorhen Close, Riverside Business Park, Swansea Vale,
Swansea, SA7 QAP

Present registered office

Grant Thomton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appeintments

The administration appointments granted in the High Court of Justice, Business and
Property Court, England & Wales

Appointor

a qualifying floating charge holder for DCHL
directors for all other entities

Date of appointments

15 March 2019

Joint Administrators' names

Alistair Wardell
Matthew E Richards
Philip Stephenson

joint Administratars’ address(es)

3 Callaghan Square, Cardiff, CF10 5BT
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Purpose of the administrations

Achieving a better res—ult for the company's creditors as a whole“tr;én would be
likely if the company were wound up

Estlmatea values of the Net Property
and Prescnbed Part

The company's Net Property 1$ estimated to be ¢£350,000 for IjCHL, cE£ 56.000 for
DSL and ¢£90,000 for Quantum The Prescribed Part is capped at the statutory
maximum of £600,00C

Prescribed Part distribution

The joint administrators do not intend to apply to Court to obtain an order that the
Prescnbed Part shall not apply

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1988,
the functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Eurrent administration expiry date

14 March 2020




D Notice about this report

This repart has been prepared by Alistair Wardefi, the jomt administrator of Dawnus Construction
Haldings Limited — in admnistration, sotely to comply with the joint administrators’ statutory duty to
report to creditors under the Insalvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the
administration, and for no other purpose. It 15 not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for
any other purposes, or in any other context.

This repart has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, fo
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons ¢choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insclvency {England and Wales) Rules 20186 do so at their own nsk. To the fullest extent pemmnitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any hability in respect of this report to any such persan.

Please note that we are all authorised by the nsofvency Practitioners Assoclation to act as insofvency
practitioners.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal habilty. The
appointment of the joint administrators is personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thomton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any hability to any
persan in respect of this report or the conduct of the administratian.

Please note you should read this progress report in corjunction with the jomnt administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposals ssued to the Company's creditars, which can be found an the Grant
Thornton portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the ‘Definitons’ table at the start of this
progress report.



© 2019 Grant Thorntan UK LLP All nights reserved
Grant Thornton refars to the brand under which the Grant Thernton member firms provide assurance tax and advisory services to therr
G Th chents and/or refers to one or more member firms as the context requires
ra nt O rnton Grant Thornton UK LLP 15 a member firm of Grant Thornton Internatonal Ltd (GTILY GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide
parmership GTIL and each member firm Is a separate legal enfity Services are delvered by the member frms GTIL does not provide

services lo chents GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do notobligate one anether and are nat lable for nne anather s acts o
amissions

grantthornton.co.uk



